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ABU DHABI 
   1      1 /4       SLM  1 1964 QEII set to 30np reddish orange S/LMM              18.25   7.00 
   2      6 /9       SLM  1 1964 QEII 50np to 2r black (4) S/LMM                    40.00  11.00 
   3     11          VFU  1 1964 QEII 10r deep ultramarine defin. VFU               20.00   6.00 
   4     15          VFU  1 1966 5f on 5np green VFU                                 7.00   2.00 
   5     18          VFU  1 1966 QEII 30f on 30np red orange VFU                    25.00  10.00 

ADEN 
   6      1 /10      SLM  1 1937 KGVI set to 2r yellow (10) S/LMM                  255.25  90.00 
   7     16 /27      SLM  1 1939-48 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (13) S/LMM           130.00  45.00 
   9     28 /29      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    1.50   1.00 
  12     30 /31      SUM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      40.75  22.00 
  14     36 /46      SUM  1 1951 KGVI surch. defin. set (11) S/UM                   90.00  55.00 
  15     47          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                2.50   1.00 
  18     48 /72      SUM  1 1953-59 QEII Pictorial defin. set (25) S/UM            170.00 140.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 

ADEN - KATHIRI 
  19     14 /15      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/LMM                     24.30   9.00 
  20     28          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.00   1.25 
  21     28          VFU  1 1953 Coronation VFU                                      2.00   1.00 

ADEN - QU'AITI 
  22     12 /13      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
  25     29 /40      SLM  1 1955 QEII Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM               40.00  15.00 
  27     41 /52      VFU  1 1963 QEII Pictorial defin. set (New Sultan) (12) VFU   110.00  60.00 

AITUTAKI 
  28     46 /47      SUM  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                       4.00   2.00 
  29    391 /3       SUM  4 1981 Royal Wedding block of 4 S/UM                       4.40   2.00 
  30    523 /27   MS SUM  1 1985 Queen Mother (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                  5.00   2.00 
  31    542 /43   MS SUM  1 1986 QEII Birthday M/Sheet S/UM                          5.50   2.00 
  32    547 /8    MS SUM  1 1986 Royal Wedding M/Sheet S/UM                          8.50   4.00 
  33    590 /95   MS SUM  1 1988 Christmas (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                    16.50   7.00 
  34    611a/13   MS SUM  1 1990 Environment horiz. pair plus M/Sheet S/UM           7.25   4.00 

ANGUILLA 
  35     36 /9       VFU  1 1968 Birds (4) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
  36     59 /62      VFU  1 1969 Shells (4) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
  37    121 /24      VFU  1 1972 Maps (4) VFU                                        0.00   1.00 
  38    152 /57      VFU  1 1973 Easter (6) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
  39    165 /66      VFU  1 1973 Royal Wedding (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
  40    188 /93      VFU  1 1974 U.P.U set (6) VFU                                   1.40   1.00 
  41    189        a VFU  1 1974 U.P.U horiz. strip of 5 VFU                         1.40   1.00 
  42    249        a VFU  1 1976 Easter horiz. strip of 5 VFU                        1.75   1.25 
  43    303 /07   MS SUM  1 1977 Rubens (7) plus M/Sheet S/UM                        3.50   2.50 
  44    303 /07   MS VFU  1 1977 Rubens (4) & M/Sheet VFU                            3.85   2.00 
  45    325 /30      SUM  1 1978 Anniversaries (6) S/UM                              2.10   1.00 
  46    389 /94      VFU  1 1980 Olympic Games (6) VFU                               1.60   1.00 
  47    420       MS SUM  1 1980 Christmas M/Sheet S/UM                             10.00   5.00 
  48    421 /42      VFU  1 1980 QEII Separation opt. defin. set (22) VFU           30.00  17.00 
  49    443 /48   MS SUM  1 1980 Separation (5) & M/Sheet S/UM                       3.00   2.00 
  50    520 /29   MS SUM  1 1982 World Cup Football (9) plus M/Sheet S/UM           14.00   7.00 
  51    534 /42   MS SUM  1 1982 A.A. Milne (9) & M/Sheet S/UM                      18.50  10.00 

ANTIGUA 
  52      6          VFU  1 1864 QV 1d dull rose - small star wmk. P14-16 VFU       55.00  25.00 
  53      8 /10      VFU  1 1863 QV 6d green, 6d dark green & 6d yellow-green (3)  174.00  77.00 
                            VFU 
  54     14          VFU  1 1872 QV 1d scarlet - crown CC wmk. P12½. VFU            24.00  12.00 
  55     18          VFU  1 1876 QV 6d blue-green defin - crown CC wmk. P14 VFU     22.00  11.00 
  56     21          VFU  1 1882 QV ½d dull green - crown CA wmk. P14.              20.00   9.00 
  57     23          VFU  1 1882 QV 4d blue defin - crown CA wmk. P14 VFU           15.00   6.00 
  58     30          VFU  1 1886 QV 1s mauve defin. VFU with CDS.                  170.00  90.00 
  59     33          VFU  1 1903-9 KEVII 2d dull purple & brown Seal - CC wmk. VFU  25.00  13.00 
  60     34        a VFU  1 1903 2½d grey-black & blue - chalky VFU                 70.00  27.00 
  61     36          VFU  1 1903-9 6d purple & black Coat of Arms defin. VFU        55.00  28.00 
  62     38          SUM  1 1903-09 KEVII 2s grey-green & violet defin. - crown     90.00  50.00 
                            CC wmk. S/UM 
  63     39          SLM  1 1903 KEVII 2s6d grey-black & purple crown CC wmk.       19.00  10.00 
                            S/LMM 
  64     43 /44      VFU  1 1908 QV 1d red & 1d scarlet (2) VFU                      5.75   3.00 
  65     52 /54      SLM  1 1916 KGV ½d green & 1½d orange WAR STAMP opt. (3)       11.50   4.00 
                            S/LMM 
  66     55 /60      SLM  1 1921-22 KGV set to 5s - MCA wmk. (6) S/LMM              51.75  26.00 
  67     58          SLM  1 1921 KGV 2s purple & blue defin. MCA wmk. S/LMM         13.00   6.50 
  68     91 /94      COV  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set on cover addressed to          115.00  60.00 
                            Edinburgh VFU  
  69     94        + SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s - bird by flagstaff variety     400.00  90.00 
                            S/LMM 
  70    105        a SUM  1 1949 KGVI 1s Pictorial - black & red brown shade S/UM   35.00  24.00 
  71    110 /11      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
  73    114 /17      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    8.00   4.00 
  74    120          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
  75    123 /23    a VFU  1 1953-61 3c black & orange-yellow & 3c black &            4.20   2.00 
                            yellow-orange (2) VFU 
  76    131          VFU  1 1953 QEII 60c maroon VFU                                 2.75   1.00 
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  77    142 /45      SUM  1 1962 Stamp Centenary set (4) S/UM                        5.50   3.00 
  79    147 /48      SUM  1 1963 Red Cross Fund set (2) S/UM                         0.00   1.50 
  80    149 /58      VFU  1 1963 QEII defin. set - block wmk. (10) VFU              11.00   6.00 
  81    166 /67      SUM  1 1965 ITU (2) S/UM                                        1.00   1.00 
  82    168 /69      VFU  1 1965 International Co-operation Year (2) VFU             0.00   1.00 
  83    180 /95      SUM  1 1966 QEII Architectural defin. set (16) S/UM            55.00  28.00 
  84    221 /25      SLM  1 1968 Opening of St Johns Harbour (3) S/LMM              10.00   4.00 
  85    313 /18   MS SUM  1 1972 Military Uniforms (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM            11.00   6.00 
  86    355        W SUM  1 1973 20c Uniform inv. wmk. S/UM                          7.50   4.00 
  87    386 /92   MS SUM  1 1974 U.P.U (7) plus M/Sheet S/UM                         6.00   3.00 
  88    868       MS SUM  1 1984 Abolition of Slavery M/Sheet VFU                    4.75   3.00 

ASCENSION 
  89      1 /5       SLM  1 1922 KGV provisional opt. set to 3d (5) S/LMM           63.50  25.00 
  90     21 /30      SLM  1 1934 KGV Pictorial defin. set (10) S/LMM               130.00  70.00 
  91     35 /37      SUM  1 1937 Coronation set (3) S/UM                             2.25   2.00 
  92     40        d SUM  1 1949 KGVI 1½d Pictorial black & carmine shade P14 S/UM   2.50   1.75 
  93     50 /51      SLM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    50.50  14.00 
  94     56          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.50   1.25 
  97     57 /69      SLM  1 1956 QEII Pictorial defin. set (13) S/LMM              160.00  70.00 
  98     85 /86      SUM  1 1963 Red Cross Fund set (2) S/UM                         2.50   2.00 
  99     87 /88      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               1.30   1.00 
 101     89 /90      VFU  1 1965 International Co-Operation Year (2) VFU             1.50   1.00 
 102     95 /96      SUM  1 1966 World Cup Championship (2) S/UM                     1.50   1.25 
 104     95 /96      VFU  1 1966 Football (2) VFU                                    2.25   1.00 
 105     97 /98      SUM  1 1966 Inauguration of WHO (2) S/LMM                       6.50   3.00 
 106    107 /09      SUM  1 1967 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                 7.00   4.00 
 108    135 /48      VFU  1 1971 QEII Space defin. set (14) VFU                     18.00  10.00 
 109    169        w SUM  1 1973 Royal Naval crests 13p with inverted wmk. S/UM     16.00   9.00 
 110    185 /86      SUM  1 1975 Space Satellite (2) S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
 111    192 /94      SUM  1 1975 Space Link (2) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
 112    225 /28      SUM  1 1977 Water Supplies (4) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
 113    269          SUM  1 1980 Queen Mother S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
 114    274 /76      SUM  1 1980 Geographical Society 150th Anniversary (3) S/UM     0.00   1.00 
 115    281          SUM  1 1981 Earth Station S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
 116    302 /04      SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (3) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
 117    305 /08      SUM  1 1981 Duke of Edinburgh (4) S/UM                          0.00   1.00 
 118    326 /27      SUM  1 1982 Commonwealth Games (2) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
 119    345 /48      SUM  1 1983 Introducing Species set (4) S/UM                    1.25   1.00 
 120    380       MS SUM  1 1985 Life & Times of QE the Queen Mother M/Sheet S/UM    1.10   1.00 
 121    389 /92      SUM  1 1985 Wild Flowers (4) S/UM                               1.50   1.00 
 122    393 /96      SUM  1 1986 Halley's Comet set (4) S/UM                         1.40   1.00 
 123    406       MS SUM  1 1986 Ameripex M/Sheet S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
 124    442        a SUM  1 1987 Seabirds se-tenant set (5) S/UM                     7.00   4.00 
 125    478 /82      SUM  1 1988 19th Century Uniforms (5) S/UM                      3.25   2.00 
 126    487 /90      SUM  1 1989 Land Crabs (4) S/UM                                 1.75   1.25 
 127    493 /96      SUM  1 1989 Moon Landing (4) S/UM                               2.25   1.25 
 128    506 /09      SUM  1 1989 Shells (4) S/UM                                     2.50   1.25 
 129    525 /26      SUM  1 1990 Queen Mother (2) S/UM                               2.25   1.25 
 130    652 /5       SUM  1 1995 End of WWII 50th Anniversary set (4) S/UM           8.75   4.50 
 131    719 /24      SUM  1 1997 Golden Wedding (6) S/UM                             6.50   4.00 
 132    867 /70      SUM  1 2003 Ariane Down Range Station (4) S/UM                  8.25   5.00 
 133    875          SUM  1 2003 Queen Elizabeth S/UM                                5.00   2.75 
 134    921 /25      SUM  1 2005 Birdlife Intl. (5) S/UM                             6.75   4.00 
 135    950 /57      SUM  1 2006 Exploration & Innovation (8) S/UM                  18.00  10.00 
 136   1010 /15      SUM  1 2008 RAF (5) S/UM                                       14.00   8.00 
 137   1020 /23      SUM  1 2008 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  9.00   5.50 
 138   1024 /28      SUM  1 2008 Monarchs (5) S/UM                                  17.00   9.50 
 139   1048 /55      SUM  1 2009 Turtle Research (8) S/UM                           12.00   7.50 
 140   1056 /59      SUM  1 2009 Charles Darwin (4) S/UM                            12.00   7.00 
 141   1060 /63      SUM  1 2009 White-tailed Tropicbird (4) S/UM                    8.00   5.00 
 142   1095 /100     SUM  1 2011 Lifetime of Service (6) S/UM                        9.00   5.00 
 143   1109 /11      SUM  1 2011 Royal Wedding (3) S/UM                              6.75   3.50 
 144   1113 /16      SUM  1 2011 Endangered Species (4) S/UM                         6.75   4.00 
 145   1129 /32      SUM  1 2012 Reef Fish (4) S/UM                                  8.00   5.00 
 146   1145 /48      SUM  1 2012 A Christmas Carol (4) S/UM                          6.50   4.00 
 147   1172 /75      SUM  1 2013 Margaret Thatcher (4) S/UM                         10.00   6.00 
 148   1176 /81      SUM  1 2013 Frigatebird (6) S/UM                               13.00   7.50 

AUSTRALIA 
 149      8          VFU  1 1913 5d chestnut K'roo VFU                              48.00  22.00 
 150     36 /36    b VFU  1 1917-19 2½d deep blue & 2½d deep indigo (2) VFU         19.00  10.00 
 151     40          VFU  1 1915 KGV 1s blue-green K'roo - narrow crown wmk. VFU     8.00   5.00 
 153    104          VFU  4 1928 KGV 1s4d turquoise in block of 4 VFU              104.00  50.00 
 154    106          VFU  1 1928 KGV 3d blue Kookaburra VFU                         11.00   4.50 
 155    108          VFU  1 1929 KGV 9d violet Kangaroo VFU                         29.00  13.00 
 156    122          SUM  4 1931 Kingsford Smith 3d blue block of 4 S/UM            38.00  24.00 
 157    124          VFU  1 1931 KGV ½d orange K'roo C of A wmk. VFU                 5.00   2.50 
 158    131          SLM  1 1931 KGV 1s4d turquoise C of A wmk. S/LMM               55.00  22.00 
 159    132          VFU  1 1932 6d chestnut K'roo C of A wmk. VFU                  42.00  24.00 
 160    135          VFU  1 1932 5s grey & yellow K'roo VFU                         25.00  13.00 
 161    139          VFU  1 1931 KGV 6d sepia Airmail VFU                           17.00   7.00 
 162    139        a SLM  1 1931 6d sepia Air Mail with official OS opt. S/LMM      32.00  13.00 
 163    142          VFU  1 1932 KGV Sydney Harbour Bridge 3d blue VFU              11.00   4.00 
 164    150 /52    + VFU  1 1934 McArthur Centenary set & 2d shade (4) VFU          58.25  28.00 
 165    155          VFU  1 1935 KGV ANZAC Gallipoli Landing Anniversary 1s black   40.00  24.00 
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                            VFU 
 166    156 /58      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (3) S/UM                        42.00  35.00 
 167    157          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d blue VFU                         12.00   7.00 
 169    168        c VFU  1 1938 KGVI 3d blue die II VFU                             7.00   2.00 
 170    168       ca SUM  1 1938 KGVI 3d bright blue S/UM                           60.00  40.00 
 171    177 /77    a VFU  1 1938-48 KGVI 10s - both papers (2) VFU                  52.00  35.00 
 172    178          SUM  1 1938 £1 blue-slate Robes on original thick paper S/UM   75.00  65.00 
 173    178        a VFU  1 1949 KGVI £1 slate Robes difficult thin paper issue     95.00  65.00 
                            VFU 
 174    190          SUM  1 1943 6d red brown Kookaburra P14x15 S/UM                 3.50   2.00 
 175    196 /99      VFU  1 1940 Imperial Forces set (4) VFU                        40.00  20.00 
 176    203 /08      SUM  1 1942-48 KGVI defin. set (6) S/UM                        13.00   8.00 
 177    206        w VFU  1 1942 KGVI 2½d scarlet with inv wmk S/UM                  2.25   2.00 
 178    219 /21      VFU  1 1947 Newcastle set (3) VFU                               2.25   1.00 
 179    223        a SUM  4 1949 KGVI 1s6d black Hermes & Globe block of 4 S/UM      4.00   3.00 
 180    224        c VFU  1 1949 £1 blue Coat of Arms VFU                            4.25   1.50 
 181    228 /30    d SUM  1 1948-56 Animals defin. set - No wmk. (7) S/LMM          35.00  20.00 
 182    264 /66      SUM  1 1953 Coronation (3) S/UM                                 7.00   4.00 
 184    268 /70      VFU  1 1953 Tasmania Settlement Anniversary set (3) VFU         4.75   2.00 
 185    316 /27      VFU  1 1959-64 Defin. set (13) VFU                              7.00   2.00 
 186    316 /27    a SUM  1 1959-64 QEII defin. set (13) S/UM                       32.00  19.00 
 187    327        a SUM  1 1964 5s Stockman - White paper issue S/UM               95.00  52.00 
 188    355 /60    + SUM  1 1963-65 QEII No wmk set incl. shades (8) S/UM          190.00 125.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
 189    358 /58    a SUM  1 1964-65 QEII 10s Flinders & white paper issue (2)       48.00  24.00 
                            S/UM  
 190    360          SUM  1 1964 £2 sepia King Navigator defin. S/UM                48.00  24.00 
 191    370 /71      SUM  1 1964 Flight Anniversary set (2) S/UM                     2.05   1.50 
 192    415 /16      VFU  1 1967 Christmas (2) VFU                                   1.70   1.00 
 193    419          VFU  1 1968 Telecommunications VFU                              2.00   1.00 
 194    477 /78      VFU  1 1970 QANTAS (2) VFU                                      2.35   1.00 
 195    483 /85      VFU  1 1971 Australia-Asia (3) VFU                              1.40   1.00 
 196    490 /93      SUM  1 1971 Animals (4) S/UM                                    1.60   1.00 
 197    494 /97      VFU  1 1971 Art (4) VFU                                         0.00   1.00 
 198    696 /98      VFU  1 1978 Paintings (3) VFU                                   1.60   1.00 
 199    704 /07      SUM  1 1979 Ferries & Steamers set (4) S/UM                     1.50   1.00 
 200    752 /56      SUM  1 1980 National Stamp Week (5) S/UM                        1.10   1.00 
 201    761 /64      VFU  1 1980 Aircraft set (4) VFU                                2.75   1.00 
 202    766 /67      SUM  1 1981 Caricatures (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
 203    770 /71      VFU  1 1981 Airmail (2) VFU                                     0.00   1.00 
 204    781 /806     VFU  1 1981 Wildlife defin. set complete (27) VFU              15.00   8.00 
 205    823 /26      SUM  1 1981 Australian Fungi set (4) S/UM                       1.25   1.00 
 206    833 /36      SUM  1 1981 Yachts (4) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
 207    838 /41      SUM  1 1982 Whales set (4) S/UM                                 1.50   1.00 
 208    843 /46      SUM  1 1982 Roses (4) S/UM                                      1.10   1.00 
 209    849 /55      SUM  1 1982 Historical Post Offices set (7) S/UM                1.25   1.00 
 210    875 /78      SUM  1 1983 Fire Engines (4) S/UM                               2.00   1.00 
 211    875 /78      VFU  1 1983 Fire Engines (4) VFU                                3.50   2.00 
 212    882 /85      SUM  1 1983 Commonwealth Day (4) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
 213    890 /94      SUM  1 1983 Folklore (5) S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
 214    915 /18      SUM  1 1984 Skiing set (4) S/UM                                 1.10   1.00 
 215    946 /50      SUM  1 1984 Christmas (5) S/UM                                  1.40   1.00 
 216    993 /96      VFU  1 1985 Bicentenary Settlement set (4) VFU                  6.00   3.00 
 217   1010 /13      VFU  1 1986 Australian Horses set (4) VFU                       6.50   2.00 
 218   1054 /7       VFU  1 1987 Agricultural Shows (4) VFU                          6.00   2.00 
 219   1082 /85      VFU  1 1987 Technology (4) VFU                                  1.25   1.00 
 220   1169 /94      VFU  1 1989-94 Sports defin. set (19) VFU                      12.00   6.00 
 221   1195 /98      VFU  1 1989 Sheep (4) VFU                                       6.00   2.00 
 222   1199 /201   a VFU  1 1989 Botanic Gardens (4) VFU                             6.50   3.00 
 223   1203 /07      VFU  1 1989 Colonial Development (5) VFU                        2.25   1.00 
 224   1230 /31    a VFU  1 1990 Greetings (2) & singles from booklet pane (2) VFU   2.00   1.00 
 225   1233 /36      VFU  1 1990 Animals of the High Country set (4) VFU             5.00   2.00 
 227   1241 /45      SUM  1 1990 Anzac Tradition (5) S/UM                            5.75   2.00 
 228   1241 /45      VFU  1 1990 Anzac Tradition (5) VFU                             4.50   2.00 
 229   1269 /70      VFU  1 1990 Art Exhibition (2) VFU                              4.70   2.00 
 230   1272 /74      VFU  1 1990 Christmas (3) VFU                                   3.50   2.00 
 231   1275 /78      VFU  1 1991 Australia Day (4) VFU                               4.25   2.00 
 232   1287 /90      VFU  1 1991 Insects (4) VFU                                     4.00   2.00 
 233   1295 /98      VFU  1 1991 Radio (4) VFU                                       4.00   2.00 
 234   1309 /11      VFU  1 1991 Christmas (3) VFU                                   1.90   1.00 
 235   1333 /36      VFU  1 1992 Australia Day (4) VFU                               5.25   2.00 
 236   1347 /51      VFU  1 1992 Vineyard Regions set (5) VFU                        5.00   2.00 
 238   1361 /71      VFU  1 1992-98 Wildlife Set (13) VFU                           16.00   8.00 
 239   1381 /82      VFU  1 1992 Cricket (2) VFU                                     3.50   2.00 
 240   1392 /95      VFU  1 1993 World Heritage Sites (4) VFU                        6.50   3.00 
 241   1397 /400     VFU  1 1993 World War II Naval Vessels set (4) VFU              7.00   4.00 
 242   1405 /10      VFU  1 1993 Trains (6) VFU                                      4.25   2.00 
 243   1445 /47      VFU  1 1994 Greetings (3) VFU                                   1.25   1.00 
 244   1466 /69      VFU  1 1994 The Bunyip (4) VFU                                  3.75   2.00 
 245   1540 /41      VFU  1 1995 Disabilities (2) VFU                                2.80   1.00 
 246   1545 /48      VFU  1 1995 WW2 Heroes (4) VFU                                  6.25   3.00 
 247   1626       MS VFU  1 1996 China Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet VFU                  2.25   1.00 
 248   1656 /58      SUM  1 1996 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  2.10   1.00 
 249   1656 /59      VFU  1 1996 Christmas (3) & self-adhesive VFU                   1.60   1.00 
 250   1665 /66      VFU  1 1997 Valentines & self-adhesive (2) VFU                  1.30   1.00 



Offer   SG                                  SG     Price 
No.     Number                                                                                Price     £                            

         - 4 -   

 251   1723 /25      VFU  1 1997 Nativity (3) VFU                                    1.25   1.00 
 252   1759 /63      VFU  1 1998 Farming set (5) VFU                                 2.25   1.00 
 253   1800 /03      VFU  1 1998 Orchids (4) VFU                                     2.75   1.00 
 254   1805 /09      SUM  1 1998 Teapot of Truth set (5) S/UM                        4.50   2.00 
 255   1820 /21      VFU  1 1998 Circumnavigation (2) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
 256   1842 /43      VFU  1 1999 Greetings (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
 257   1888 /91      VFU  1 1999 Snowy Mountain Scheme (4) VFU                       2.40   1.00 
 258   1907 /12      VFU  1 1999 Stamp Collecting Month - Wildlife set (6) VFU       2.50   1.00 
 259   1977 /80      VFU  1 2000 Constitution Centenary set (4) VFU                  3.00   2.00 
 260   2000 /04      VFU  1 2000 Victoria Cross (5) VFU                              2.25   1.00 
 261   2025 /26      VFU  1 2000 Olympic Flag (2) VFU                                1.45   1.00 
 262   2053 /54      VFU  1 2000 Paralympics (2) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
 263   2073        a SUM  1 2001 Australian Army horiz. pair S/UM                    2.75   2.00 
 264   2077 /78      VFU  1 2001 Sir Donald Bradman horiz. pair VFU                  0.00   1.00 
 265   2079        a VFU  1 2001 Music sheetlet of 10 VFU                            3.00   2.00 
 266   2100 /04      VFU  1 2001 Greetings (5) VFU                                   3.50   2.00 
 267   2118 /19      SUM  1 2001 Dragon Boat Racing (2) S/UM                         1.50   1.00 
 268   2136 /37      VFU  1 2001 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
 269   2170 /71      VFU  1 2002 Golden Jubilee (2) VFU                              4.65   2.00 
 270   2200 /03      VFU  1 2000-2002 Flora & Fauna (4) VFU                          4.00   2.00 
 271   2204 /08   MS VFU  1 2002 Namatjira (4) & M/Sheet VFU                         4.00   2.25 
 272   2209 /12      VFU  1 2002 Namatjira self-adhesive set (4) VFU                 2.00   1.00 
 273   2233 /38      VFU  1 2002 The Magic Rainforest (6) VFU                        2.75   1.00 
 274   2292 /96      VFU  1 2003 Horticulture self-adhesive (5) VFU                  2.25   1.00 
 275   2427          VFU  1 2004 Treasures from the Archives VFU                    12.00   6.00 
 276   2726       MS VFU  1 2006 China Expo M/Sheet VFU                              5.50   2.00 
 277   2838       MS VFU  1 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge M/Sheet S/UM                 12.00   6.00 
 278   2995 /98      VFU  1 2008 Hot Air Balloon self-adhesive set (5) VFU           6.00   3.00 
 279   3106 /10      VFU  1 2008 Films self-adhesive (5) VFU                         3.75   2.00 
 280   3426 /28      VFU  1 2010 Beaches (3) VFU                                    15.00   6.00 
 281   3445 /48      VFU  1 2010 Emergency Services self-adhesive set (4) VFU        8.00   4.00 
 282   3465          SUM 10 2010 Taxation Office in sheetlet of 10 S/UM             11.00   4.00 
 283   3474 /77      SUM  1 2010 Girlguides (3) & self-adhesive set (3) S/UM        18.25   8.00 
 284   3487 /91      VFU  1 2010 Long Weekend self-adhesive (5) VFU                  8.00   3.00 
 285   3751 /54      VFU  1 2012 Farm self-adhesive set (4) VFU                      6.25   2.00 
 286   3781 /87   MS VFU  1 2012 Underwater world (6) & self-adhesive (4) &         35.00  17.50 
                            M/Sheet VFU 
 287   3882 /85      VFU  1 2012 Christmas (4) VFU                                   9.50   4.00 
 288   3929a/33   MS VFU  1 2013 Surfing block of 4 plus M/Sheet VFU                11.00   4.00 
 289   3961 /68      VFU  1 2013 Bush Babies (5_ & self-adhesive set (3) VFU        41.50  16.00 
 290   3969 /70   MS VFU  1 2013 Coronation 60th Anniversary set (2) plus M/Sheet   17.50   7.00 
                            VFU  
 291   3984       MS VFU  1 2013 Stamp Centenary M/Sheet $10 Kangaroo VFU           22.00   9.00 
 292   4006 /10      VFU  1 2013 Road Trip (5) VFU                                   6.50   2.00 
 293   4180 /83      VFU  1 2014 Bush Ballads self-adhesive (4) VFU                  4.50   2.00 
 294   4190 /92   MS VFU  1 2014 Centenary of First Air Mail (2) & M/Sheet VFU      14.90   7.00 
 295   4203 /07      VFU  1 2014 Equestrian Events (5) VFU                           8.00   3.00 
 296   4215a/20   MS VFU  1 2014 Advertisements horiz. strip of 5 & M/Sheet VFU     14.00   5.00 
 297   4243 /49   MS VFU  1 2014 Things That Sting (6) vertical pairs & M/Sheet     23.50   7.00 
                            VFU  
 298   4256 /58      VFU  1 2014 Wilderness Australia (3) VFU                       28.00  10.00 
 299   4259 /61      VFU  1 2014 Wilderness self-adhesive (3) VFU                   12.00   6.00 
 300   4328 /31      VFU  1 2015 Tourist Transport (4) VFU                           5.50   2.00 
 301   4332 /35      VFU  1 2015 Transport self-adhesive set (4) VFU                 5.50   2.00 
 302   4340       MS VFU  1 2015 Australian Trees M/Sheet VFU                       12.50   5.00 
 304   4341 /42      VFU  1 2015 Queen's Birthday (2) VFU                            5.25   2.00 
 305   4343       MS VFU  1 2015 Queen's Birthday M/Sheet VFU                        4.25   2.00 
 306   4367 /71      VFU  1 2015 Cats (5) VFU                                        6.25   2.00 
 307   4392 /95      VFU  1 2015 Lighthouses self-adhesive set (4) VFU               4.25   2.00 
 308   4401 /04      VFU  1 2015 Walks (4) VFU                                       4.25   2.00 
 309   4417 /18      VFU  1 2015 Princess Charlotte & self-adhesive (2) VFU          2.20   1.00 
 310   4425 /29      VFU  1 2015 Long May She Reign (5) VFU                         11.00   5.00 
 311   4431 /32      VFU  1 2015 Long May She Reign (2) VFU                          8.50   3.00 
 312   4471 /72      VFU  1 2015 Christmas (2) VFU                                   5.00   2.00 
 313   4476 /78      VFU  1 2015 Christmas (3) VFU                                   4.25   2.00 
 314   4498      aMS VFU  1 2016 Legends M/Sheet VFU                                16.00   5.00 
 315   4586 /89      VFU  1 2016 Vintage Fruit Labels self-adhesive (4) VFU          5.75   2.00 
 316   4689a/90    a VFU  1 2017 Jetties International post self-adhesive booklet   45.00  16.00 
                            panes (2) VFU 
 317   4698 /99      VFU  1 2017 Sir Arthur Streeton (2) VFU                         3.20   2.00 
 318   4722 /26   MS VFU  1 2017 Street Art (4) & M/Sheet VFU                       13.00   6.00 
 319   4732 /34      VFU  1 2017 Australian Legends (3) VFU                          4.75   2.00 
 320   4776 /80   MS VFU  1 2017 Heard Island (4) plus M/Sheet VFU                  14.60   5.00 
 321  D  58          VFU  1 1909 1s dull green Postage Due VFU                      19.00   9.50 
 322  D  80        a SLM  1 1918 KGV 1d scarlet & pale yellow-green S/LMM           20.00  10.00 
 323  D 108          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 3d carmine & yellow-green Postage Due VFU     70.00  35.00 
 324  O 136          SLM  1 1932-33 1s green Lyre bird Official S/LMM               55.00  22.00 
 325 PP 518 /21      SUM  1 1972 Olympic Games set (4) in Presentation Pack          1.75   1.00 
 326 PP 541 /44      SUM  1 1973 National Development (4) in Presentation Pack       6.00   4.00 
 327 PP 580 /81      SUM  1 1974 Christmas (2) in Presentation Pack                  0.00   1.00 
 328 PP 582 /85      SUM  1 1974 Education set (4) in Presentation Pack              1.25   1.00 
 329 PP 602 /07      SUM  1 1975 Famous Australian Women set (6) in Presentation     3.00   2.00 
                            Pack 
 330 PP 610 /11      SUM  1 1975 Papua New Guinea Independence (2) in                0.00   1.00 
                            Presentation Pack 
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 331 PP 612 /13      SUM  1 1975 Christmas (2) in Presentation Pack                  1.40   1.00 
 332 PP 637 /40      SUM  1 1976 Famous Australians (4) in Presentation Pack         1.25   1.00 
 333 PP 641 /44      SUM  1 1977 Performing Arts set (4) in Presentation Pack        1.40   1.00 

AUSTRALIA - ANTARCTIC 
 334      2 /5       SLM  1 1959 Pictorial defin. set (4) S/LMM                      8.75   3.00 
 335      8 /18      VFU  1 1966-68 Antarctic Scenes defin. set (11) VFU            38.00  18.00 
 336     19 /20      SUM  1 1971 Antarctic Treaty set (2) S/UM                       2.75   2.00 
 337     21 /22      VFU  1 1972 Cook Bicentenary pair VFU                           2.00   1.00 
 338     53 /54      SUM  1 1982 Mawson Centenary (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
 339     84 /87      SUM  1 1989 Paintings set (4) S/UM                              6.75   3.00 

AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES 
 340     64          VFU  1 1855 QV 2d prussian blue VFU                            85.00  43.00 
 341     94          VFU  1 1854 QV 6d grey VFU                                     55.00  25.00 
 342    197          VFU  1 1864 QV 1d brownish red VFU                             12.00   5.00 
 343    237        d VFU  1 1884 QV 1s black P11x12 VFU                              7.50   4.00 
 344    253          SLM  1 1888 1d lilac S/LMM                                     15.00   7.00 
 345    254          SLM  1 1888 2d prussian blue S/LMM                             25.00  10.00 
 346    303b/304     VFU  1 1899 QV 4d red-brown & 4d orange-brown (2) VFU          24.50  13.00 
 347    333          SLM  1 1905 QV ½d blue green S/LMM                              4.50   2.25 
 348    334          SLM  1 1905 QV 1d rose-carmine P11½x11 S/LMM                    3.00   1.50 
 349    335          SLM  1 1905 2d deep ultramarine S/LMM                           3.00   1.50 
 350    341          SLM  1 1905 6d orange-yellow S/LMM                             25.00  13.00 
 351    344          SLM  1 1905 8d magenta S/LMM                                   40.00  20.00 
 352    345          SLM  1 1905 QV 8d Lyre bird lilac rose S/LMM                   55.00  27.00 

AUSTRALIA - SOUTH 
 353     36          VFU  1 1867 QV 10d on 9d yellow VFU                            50.00  22.00 
 354     67          VFU  1 1870 QV 3d on 4d sky-blue VFU                           20.00  10.00 
 355    103          VFU  1 1872 QV 4d dull lilac VFU                               25.00  11.00 
 356    114          VFU  1 1880 4d plum VFU                                         8.00   4.00 
 357    123          VFU  1 1880 QV 9d rose-lilac VFU                                4.50   2.00 
 358    189          VFU  1 1894 QV 4d purple VFU                                    4.50   2.50 
 359    234          VFU  1 1894 QV 2½d violet blue VFU                             13.00   7.00 
 360    269          VFU  1 1902 QV 4d red-orange P11½x12 VFU                        5.00   3.00 
 361    280          VFU  1 1903 QV 6d blue green P12 VFU                            4.00   2.00 
 362    287          VFU  1 1907 10d dull yellow VFU                                27.00  12.00 
 363    298          VFU  1 1906 QV 3d sage green P12 VFU                            6.00   3.00 
 364    300          VFU  1 1906 QV 6d blue-green VFU                                3.50   2.00 
 365  O  12          VFU  1 1874 QV 1s red-brown OS VFU                              8.00   3.00 
 366  O  61          VFU  1 1891 4d pale violet VFU                                  6.50   2.50 

AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA 
 367    229 /36      SLM  1 1899-1900 Pictorial defin. set (8) S/LMM               190.00  95.00 
 368    238          VFU  1 1902 QV 1d carmine red VFU                               1.75   1.00 
 369    239        a VFU  1 1902 QV 2d deep reddish violet P11 VFU                   9.00   4.00 
 370    240          SLM  1 1902 1d pale red S/LMM                                  20.00  11.00 
 371    240        a VFU  1 1902 QV 1d pale red P11 VFU                             14.00   7.00 
 372    244          VFU  1 1904 1½d on 5d pale blue & brown VFU                     3.00   1.50 
 373    256          SLM  1 1907 QV 9d blue S/LMM                                    8.50   3.00 

AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA 
 374      7          VFU  1 1851 QV 3d blue 3 large margins VFU                    225.00 125.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
 375    176        a SUM  1 1874 ½d lilac rose S/UM                                 38.00  24.00 
 376    376 /81      VFU  1 1901 QV set (6) VFU                                    120.75  67.00 
 377    384          SLM 10 1901 QV ½d blue green in block of 10 - mainly           75.00  30.00 
                            unmounted S/LMM  
 378    385        c SLM  1 1901 QV 1d pale rose red Die III S/LMM                   7.50   2.00 
 379    387          SLM  1 1901 QV 2d lilac Die I S/LMM                            20.00  11.00 

AUSTRALIA - WESTERN 
 380     78          VFU  1 1882 QV 4d carmine VFU                                  15.00   7.50 
 382     82          VFU  1 1883 1d yellow-ochre VFU with CDS.                       6.00   5.00 
 383     87          VFU  1 1895 QV 3d red-brown VFU                                 4.00   2.50 
 384     91        a SLM  1 1885 1d on 3d cinnamon S/LMM                            85.00  40.00 
 385    114          SLM  1 1901 QV 2½d blue S/LMM                                  23.00  11.00 
 386    115          VFU  1 1898 QV 6d bright violet Swan P14 VFU                    5.50   3.00 
 387    117          SLM  1 1903 1d carmine rose S/LMM                              22.00  10.00 
 388    118          SLM  1 1903 QV 2d yellow S/LMM                                 30.00  11.00 
 390    119          VFU  1 1903 QV 4d chestnut Swan P12½ VFU                        4.75   2.50 
 392    121          VFU  1 1903 QV 8d apple green VFU                               6.50   3.00 
 393    123          VFU  1 1903 QV 10d red VFU                                     13.00   7.00 
 394    124          VFU  1 1902 2s brown-red on yellow VFU                         35.00  20.00 
 396    142        b VFU  1 1910 4d bright brown red VFU                             7.50   3.50 

BAHAMAS 
 397      4          VFU  1 1861-62 QV 1d dull lake - rough P14-16. VFU            325.00 125.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
 398      8          VFU  1 1862 QV 1d carmine-lake VFU                            200.00  80.00 
 399     16          VFU  1 1862 1d lake VFU                                       180.00  70.00 
 400     21          VFU  1 1863 QV 1d carmine-lake shade - Crown CC wmk. P12½ VFU  70.00  40.00 
 401     35          VFU  1 1876 QV 4d dull rose - crown CC wmk. P14 VFU            40.00  18.00 
 402     36        w VFU  1 1863 QV 4d dull rose inverted crown CC wmk. P14 VFU    225.00  80.00 
 403     37          VFU  1 1863 QV 4d rose-lake shade - crown CC wmk. P14 VFU      40.00  16.00 
 404     38          VFU  1 1865 QV 1s deep blue-green - crown CC wmk. P12½ VFU    300.00 130.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
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 405     39        b VFU  1 1880 QV 1s green crown CC wmk. VFU                      30.00  17.00 
 406     39       ba VFU  1 1880 1s green thick paper VFU                           12.00   7.00 
 408     41          VFU  1 1882 QV 4d rose - crown CA wmk. P12 VFU                 45.00  20.00 
 409     43        x VFU  1 1882 QV 4d rose reversed wmk. VFU                       90.00  42.00 
 410     44        a VFU  1 1898 QV 1s blue-green shade - crown CA wmk. P14 VFU     48.00  25.00 
 411     44 /44    a VFU  1 1882 1s green & 1s blue-green (2) VFU                   63.00  35.00 
 412     49          SLM  1 1884 QV 1d bright carmine analine S/LMM                  6.50   3.75 
 413     54          SUM  1 1890 QV 6d mauve S/UM                                    7.50   6.00 
 414     58 /61      SLM  1 1901-3 KEVII Queen's Staircase set - crown CC wmk.(4)   90.00  45.00 
                            S/LMM 
 415     59          SLM  1 1903 5d black & orange Staircase - crown CC wmk. S/LMM  10.00   4.50 
 416     59          VFU  1 1901 5d black & orange crown Staircase - crown CC       55.00  30.00 
                            wmk. VFU 
 417     71          VFU  1 1906 KEVII ½d pale green VFU                             3.75   2.00 
 418     75 /80    + SLM  1 1911-19 KGV Staircase set & all shades (9) S/LMM       145.00  75.00 
 419     76          SUM  4 1917 KGV 3d purple on yellow block of 4 S/UM            28.00  24.00 
 420     85          VFU  1 1912 KGV 4d orange-yellow - MCA wmk. VFU with neat      28.00  18.00 
                            CDS. 
 421     92          VFU  4 1918 KGV 1d carmine WAR TAX opt block of 4 VFU           7.00   5.00 
 422     96          SUM  1 1918 ½d green WAR TAX opt. type 11 S/UM                  3.00   2.00 
 423     98          SUM  1 1918 KGV 3d purple on yellow Staircase WAR TAX opt.      1.50   1.25 
                            S/UM 
 424    100          VFU  1 1919 KGV 3d black & brown with War Tax opt. VFU         10.00   5.50 
 425    101          VFU  1 1919 KGV 1d grey black & carmine red  WAR CHARITY        5.00   3.00 
                            opt. VFU 
 426    102 /04      SUM  1 1919 WAR TAX opt. set to 1s (3) S/UM                    33.50  25.00 
 427    108          VFU  1 1919 KGV WAR TAX 3d black & brown. VFU                   9.00   6.00 
 428    110          VFU  1 1920 Peace 1s deep green VFU                            42.00  22.00 
 429    111          VFU  1 1921 KGV 1d grey & rose red. VFU                         5.00   3.00 
 430    117          SUM  1 1934 KGV 1½d brown-red - script wmk. S/UM               14.00   8.00 
 431    125          VFU  1 1926 KGV £1 green & black defin. - script wmk. VFU     425.00 275.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET *** 
 432    132          SLM  1 1931 KGV 3s slate-purple & myrtle-green shade S/LMM     40.00  18.00 
 433    132          SUM  1 1931 KGV 3s slate-purple & myrtle-green shade S/UM      40.00  33.00 
 434    132 /32    b SUM  1 1931 KGVI 3s - all shades (3) S/UM                      63.00  35.00 
 435    145          SUM  1 1935 KGV 8d ultramarine & scarlet Pictorial S/UM         9.00   9.00 
 436    146 /48      VFU  1 1937 Coronation set (3) VFU                              2.25   1.50 
 437    151 /51    a VFU  1 1938-48 KGVI 1½d red-brown & 1½d pale red-brown (2)      4.25   2.75 
                            VFU 
 438    154        c SUM  1 1946 KGVI 10d yellow orange S/UM                         2.50   1.50 
 439    154       ab VFU  1 1948 KGVI 3d bright ultramarine VFU                      7.00   5.00 
 440    155 /55    d SUM  1 1938-42 KGVI 1s - 4 listed shades S/UM                 108.00  65.00 
 441    157        b VFU  1 1943 KGVI £1 grey-green & black shade defin. VFU       140.00 120.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £100 NET ***  
 442    158 /60      SUM  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial set (3) S/UM                        17.00  11.00 
 443    161          SUM  1 1940 KGVI 3d on 2½d blue S/UM                            1.50   1.25 
 445    174        a SUM  1 1942 KGVI 5s Landing of Columbus opt. - the purple &    26.00  18.00 
                            black issue on ordinary paper S/UM 
 446    176 /77      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
 448    189          SUM  1 1948 KGVI 2s magenta Eleuthera S/UM                      6.00   4.00 
 449    191          SUM  1 1948 KGVI 5s mauve Tercentenary S/UM                    25.00  16.00 
 450    192          SUM  1 1948 KGVI 10s grey Tercentenary S/UM                    20.00  14.00 
 451    193          SUM  1 1948 KGVI £1 vermilion Tercentenary S/UM                22.00  14.00 
 452    194 /95      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      42.20  19.00 
 453    196 /99      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.50   2.00 
 454    200          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.25   1.25 
 455    201 /16    + SLM  1 1954 QEII Pictorial defin. set & shades excl. 214a     179.00  70.00 
                            (22) S/UM 
 456    201 /16    + VFU  1 1954-63 QEII set + 2d ,10d ,1s & 2s shades (19) VFU     39.75  22.00 
 457    224 /25      VFU  1 1963 Bahamas Talks (2) VFU                               1.30   1.00 
 458    247 /61      SUM  1 1965 QEII Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                55.00  32.00 
 460    262 /63      VFU  1 1965 ICU (2) VFU                                         1.90   1.00 
 461    271 /2       VFU  1 1966 Royal Visit (2) VFU                                 1.75   1.00 
 462    288 /89      VFU  1 1966 World Cup Championships (2) VFU                     0.00   1.00 
 463    292 /4       VFU  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) VFU                                  2.00   1.00 
 465    557 /72      SUM  1 1980 QEII Pictorial defin. set (16) S/UM                19.00  10.00 
 466    588      wMS SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding M/Sheet wmk inverted S/UM            30.00  14.00 
 467    830 /4    MS SUM  1 1986 Olympic Games Seoul (4) & M/Sheet S/UM             11.50   5.00 
 468    892 /906     SUM  1 1991 Birds set to $5 (15) S/UM                          39.00  19.00 
 469   1003 /7    MS SLM  1 1994 National Family Regatta (4) & M/Sheet S/LMM        14.00   4.00 
 470   1058 /73      SUM  1 1996 Shells defin. set (18) S/UM                        58.00  30.00 

BAHRAIN 
 471      2          VFU  1 1933 KGV ½a green VFU                                    7.00   3.00 
 472      3        a VFU  1 1937 KGV 9p green - type opt. VFU                       26.00  15.00 
 473     17        a SUM  1 1937 KGV 2a vermilion - small die S/UM                 110.00  62.00 
 474     20 /37      SLM  1 1938-41 KGVI India - BAHRAIN opts. (16) S/LMM         1,000.00 450.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £355 NET *** 
 475     38 /50      SUM  1 1942-45 KGVI white background opt. set (13) S/UM       160.00 120.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
 476     61 /62      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    33.00   9.00 
 477     71 /79      SUM  1 1950-55 KGVI surch. defin. set (11) S/UM               120.00  75.00 

BARBADOS 
 478      3          SLM  1 1852-5 QV 1d deep blue on blued paper no wmk. good      60.00  22.00 
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                            margins S/LMM  
 479      4          SLM  1 1852 QV 1d deep blue - Imperf. 4 good margins S/LMM     45.00  18.00 
 480     17          VFU  1 1861 QV ½d deep green Britannia P14-16 VFU with CDS.    22.00  12.00 
 481     19          VFU  1 1861 (1d) blue Britannia Pin P14 VFU                    90.00  45.00 
 482     23          SLM  1 1886 QV (1d) blue Britannia - no wmk. rough P14-16      80.00  38.00 
                            S/LMM 
 483     31          VFU  1 1868 QV 6d Britannia bright orange vermilion shade      35.00  17.00 
                            VFU  
 484     43          VFU  1 1870 (½d) green Britannia - large star wmk. VFU         10.00   5.50 
 485     47          VFU  1 1870 1s black Britannia rough P14-16 VFU                25.00  11.00 
 486     65          VFU  1 1874 QV ½d deep green Britannia VFU                     18.00  11.00 
 487     89          SLM  1 1882 QV ½d dull green S/LMM                             38.00  17.00 
 488     91 /92      VFU  1 1882 QV 1d rose & 1d carmine (2) VFU                     4.00   2.00 
 490    102          VFU  1 1886 QV 1s chestnut defin. VFU                          24.00  12.00 
 492    104          VFU  3 1892 QV HALF-PENNY surch. on 4d deep brown horiz.       18.00   8.00 
                            strip of 3 VFU 
 493    107          SUM  1 1892 QV 1d carmine S/UM                                  4.75   4.00 
 494    109          SLM  1 1892 2½d ultramarine Seal S/LMM                         17.00   7.00 
 495    116 /24      SLM  1 1897 QV Diamond Jubilee set (9) S/LMM                  325.00 200.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET *** 
 496    117          SLM  1 1897 ½d dull green Diamond Jubilee S/LMM                10.00   4.00 
 497    128          VFU  1 1897 QV Jubilee 2½d blue on blued paper VFU             45.00  25.00 
 498    135 /39      SLM  1 1905 Seal set to 2½d blue (4) S/LMM                    113.00  50.00 
 499    150          VFU  1 1906 Nelson Centenary 6d black & mauve VFU              30.00  15.00 
 500    153          SLM  1 1907 Kingston Relief Fund surch. S/LMM                  12.00   5.00 
 501    168          SLM  1 1910 KEVII 6d dull & bright purple Seahorses defin.     30.00  10.00 
                            S/LMM 
 503    169          SLM  1 1909 KEVII 1s black on green Seahorses S/LMM            24.00   7.00 
 504    172        a VFU  1 1915 KGV 1d scarlet shade VFU                            4.00   2.00 
 505    172 /72    a VFU  1 1912 KGV 1d red & 1d scarlet VFU                         4.15   3.00 
 506    178          VFU  1 1912 KGV 1s black on green Seahorses defin. VFU         30.00  15.00 
 508    181        w VFU  1 1916 KGV ¼d deep brown inverted wmk VFU                 20.00  12.00 
 509    181 /90      SLM  1 1916-19 KGV large Seahorses defin. set to 2s (10)      104.60  47.00 
                            S/LMM 
 510    184          VFU  1 1916 2d grey Seahorses key value VFU                    42.00  25.00 
 511    185        a VFU  1 1917 2½d Seal of Colony - the Royal blue shade VFU       4.50   3.00 
 512    186        a SLM  1 1919 3d deep purple Seahorse defin.- thick paper        45.00  19.00 
                            S/LMM  
 513    186        a VFU  1 1919 3d deep purple shade - the thick paper issue VFU   60.00  30.00 
 514    188          VFU  1 1916 KGV 6d purple VFU                                  11.00   5.50 
 515    189          SLM  1 1916 KGV 1s black on green Seahorse S/LMM               18.00   7.00 
 517    190          VFU  1 1916 2s purple on blue Seahorses VFU                     7.50   3.00 
 518    201 /09      SLM  1 1920-21 KGV set to 1s black & bright green (9) S/LMM    53.30  25.00 
 519    205          VFU  1 1920 KGV Victory 2½d indigo & ultramarine Seahorses     35.00  20.00 
                            VFU 
 520    206          VFU  1 1920 3d black & purple VFU                               6.50   4.00 
 521    207          VFU  1 1920 Victory 4d black & blue-green VFU                   7.00   3.50 
 522    210          SLM  1 1920 KGV Victory 2s black & brown S/LMM                 50.00  25.00 
 523    211          VFU  1 1920 Victory 3s black & dull orange VFU                 95.00  50.00 
 524    237          VFU  1 1925 KGV 1s black on emerald Seahorses defin. VFU        9.50   4.00 
 525    238          VFU  1 1925-35 2s purple on blue Seahorses VFU                 10.00   7.00 
 526    240          SLM  1 1927 KGV Tercentenary P12½ S/LMM                         3.00   1.00 
 527    240        a VFU  1 1927 1d carmine VFU                                     10.00   6.00 
 528    242          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey VFU           8.50   4.00 
 531    256        a VFU  1 1941 KGVI 5s indigo Badge VFU                           15.00   8.00 
 532    264          SUM  1 1947 KGVI ONE PENNY surch. on 2d carmine P14 S/UM        2.25   2.00 
 533    264        e SUM  1 1947 KGVI ONE PENNY surch. on 2d carmine P13½x13 S/UM    3.50   3.00 
 534    279          VFU  1 1950 48c violet VFU                                      7.00   4.00 
 535    281          VFU  1 1950 KGVI $1.20 carmine & olive green defin. VFU         5.00   3.00 
 536    283 /84      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             2.00   1.00 
 537    302          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.00   1.00 
 538    303 /05      SUM  1 1958 British Caribbean Federation set (3) S/UM           3.50   2.50 
 539    306 /8       VFU  1 1961 Deep Water Harbour set (3) VFU                      1.50   1.00 
 540    320 /21      VFU  1 1963 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               1.40   1.00 
 541    356 /9       VFU  1 1966 Independence (4) VFU                                1.75   1.00 
 542    360 /2       SUM  1 1967 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                 2.50   1.00 
 543    363 /6       VFU  1 1997 Anniversary of Police set (4) VFU                   1.75   1.00 
 544    399 /414     VFU  1 1970 QEII Pictorial defin. set on chalky paper (16)     24.00  10.00 
                            VFU  
 545    448 /51      SUM  1 1972 Book Year (4) S/UM                                  1.50   1.00 
 546    468 /71      SUM  1 1973 Pottery (4) S/UM                                    1.25   1.00 
 547    526 /30   MS SUM  1 1975 Anglican Diocese (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                 1.65   1.00 
 548    531 /35   MS SUM  1 1975 Crop-Over Festival (4) & M/Sheet S/UM               1.75   1.00 
 549    561 /64      SUM  1 1976 American Revolution (4) S/UM                        2.00   1.00 
 551    577 /80      SUM  1 1977 Barbados (4) S/UM                                   1.75   1.00 
 552    586 /9       SUM  1 1977 Charter 350th Anniversary (4) S/UM                  1.25   1.00 
 554    605 /08      SUM  1 1978 Diamond Jubilee (4) S/UM                            1.40   1.00 
 555    622 /38      SUM  1 1979-82 Birds defin. set (21) S/UM                      35.00  20.00 
 556    651 /4       SUM  1 1980 Rotary (4) S/UM                                     1.60   1.00 
 557    655 /8       SUM  1 1980 Barbados Regiment (4) S/UM                          1.60   1.00 
 558    665 /9       SUM  1 1981 Early Transport (5) S/UM                            1.75   1.00 
 559    670 /3       SUM  1 1981 Year of the Disabled Persons (4) S/UM               1.50   1.00 
 560    685 /8       SUM  1 1981 Hurricane Season set (4) S/UM                       2.10   1.00 
 561    722 /25      SUM  1 1983 Commonwealth Day (4) S/UM                           1.75   1.00 
 562    810 /14      SUM  1 1986 QEII 65th Birthday (5) S/UM                         2.50   1.50 
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 563    863 /67   MS SUM  1 1988 Olympic Games (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                    9.50   5.00 
 564    884 /8    MS SUM  1 1989 Wildlife Preservation (4) plus M/Sheet VFU          8.25   4.00 
 565    910 /14   MS SUM  1 1990 Stamp World Exhibition (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM       11.25   5.00 
 566    915 /18      SUM  1 1990 Horse Racing (4) S/UM                               5.00   2.00 
 567    919 /20      SUM  1 1990 Queen Mother (2) S/UM                               2.75   1.50 
 568   1043 /7       SUM  1 1995 West Indian Regiment (5) S/UM                       5.25   2.00 
 569   1053 /57   MS SUM  1 1981 Combermere School (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM             8.00   4.00 
 570   1116 /19      SUM  1 1997 Local Fruits (4) S/UM                               4.00   2.00 
 571   1125 /28      SUM  1 1998 University (4) S/UM                                 5.50   3.00 
 572   1167 /70   MS SUM  1 2000 West Indies Tour (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                10.75   6.00 
 573   1189 /92      SUM  1 2001 Stamp Exhibition (4) S/UM                           3.50   2.00 
 574   1202 /06   MS SUM  1 2002 Golden Jubilee (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                8.50   5.00 
 575  D   4          SUM  1 1950 KGVI 1c green Postage Due - script wmk. S/UM        5.50   3.00 
 576  D   4 /4     a VFU  1 1950-51 KGVI 1c green & chalky issue Postage Dues (2)   51.00  30.00 
                            VFU 
 577  D   6          SLM  1 1950 KGVI 6c carmine Postage Due - script wmk. S/UM     23.00   7.00 
 578  D  14 /19      SUM  1 1976 Postage Dues set (6) S/UM                           0.00   2.00 

BARBUDA 
 579      1 /5       VFU  1 1922 KGV set to 6d dull & bright purple (6) VFU         69.00  28.00 
 580      8          VFU  1 1922 KGV 4s red & black - BARBUDA opt. VFU              80.00  39.00 
 581     10          VFU  1 1922 KGV 1s black & green VFU                           15.00   4.00 
 582     11          VFU  1 1922 KGV 5s red & green - BARBUDA opt. VFU             130.00  65.00 
 583    197        a VFU  1 1975 QEII $5 Frigate Bird - the difficult P14x14½       18.00   3.00 
                            issue VFU 
 584    587 /97      SUM  1 1981 Independence opt. Pictorial defin. set (11) S/UM   15.00   8.00 
 585    658 /61      SUM  1 1983 World Communication Year (4) S/UM                  13.00   5.00 
 586    679 /80   bb SUM  1 1983 QEII 45c on $1.50 error in pair S/UM                9.00   4.00 
 587    710 /15      SUM  1 1984 Royal Family (6) S/UM                               3.75   2.00 
 588   1382 /85   MS SUM  1 1990 Stamp World (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                  11.00   3.00 

BASUTOLAND 
 589     15 /17      VFU  1 1937 Coronation set (3) VFU                              3.25   2.00 
 590     36 /37      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     50.20  28.00 
 591     38 /41      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     5.25   3.50 
 592     42          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.25   1.00 
 593    100 /01      VFU  1 1965 International Co-operation Year (2) VFU             2.35   1.00 

BECHUANALAND 
 595     10          SLM  1 1887 QV 1d deep lilac & black S/LMM                     29.00  11.00 
 596     33 /37      SLM  1 1891-94 QV opt. defin. set (5) S/LMM                    55.00  30.00 
 597     66 /69      SLM  1 1904-08 KEVII set to 2½d ultramarine (4) S/LMM          27.50  10.00 
 598     66 /69      VFU  1 1904-13 KEVII defin. set to 2½d ultramarine (4) VFU     20.50  11.00 
 600    104          VFU  1 1932 KGV 6d purple Pictorial VFU                        10.00   4.50 
 601    107          SLM  1 1932 KGV 2s6d black & scarlet pictorial defin. S/LMM    28.00  18.00 
 602    108          SLM  1 1932 KGV 3s black & purple Pictorial S/LMM              48.00  28.00 
 603    111 /14      COV  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) on addressed cover VFU     380.00 200.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
 605    115 /17      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         2.40   1.00 
 606    125          VFU  1 1952 KGVI 1s pictorial - original issue. VFU            10.00   6.00 
 607    129 /31      SUM  1 1945 Victory set in horiz. pairs (3) S/UM                3.50   2.50 
 610    138 /41      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.50   2.50 
 611    146        b VFU  1 1958 QEII 4d Pictorial key value VFU                    18.00   6.00 
 613    152          VFU  1 1955 QEII 5s Pictorial VFU                              22.00  12.00 
 615    182          SUM  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger S/UM                            0.00   1.25 
 616    190 /91      VFU  1 1963 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
 617    192 /93      VFU  1 1965 International Co-operation Year (2) VFU             1.55   1.00 
 618  D   2          SUM  4 1926 KGV 1d red Postage Due block 4 S/UM                64.00  48.00 

BELIZE 
 619    380 /95      VFU  1 1974-75 QEII Butterflies defin. set (16) VFU            50.00  24.00 
 620    394          SUM  1 1974 $5 Eurytides Philolaus S/UM                         5.50   2.00 
 621    495 /503  MS SUM  1 1979 Coronation (8) & M/Sheets (2) S/UM                 46.00  20.00 
 622    532 /48      VFU  1 1980 Shells defin. set (17) VFU                         15.00   7.00 
 623    561      aMS VFU  1 1980 Birds M/Sheet VFU                                  16.00   6.00 

BERMUDA 
 624     20          SUM  1 1880 QV 4d orange - crown CC wmk. SUM                   21.00  12.00 
 625     26        a SUM  1 1898 QV 2d brown-purple S/UM                             8.00   5.00 
 626     29          VFU  1 1893 QV 1s yellow-brown defin. VFU                      30.00  15.00 
 627     31 /33      VFU  1 1902-03 Dry Dock set - crown CA wmk. (3) VFU             6.50   3.00 
 628     31 /33    S SLM  1 1902-04 Dry Dock set with SPECIMEN opts. (3) S/LMM     150.00  60.00 
 629     40          VFU  1 1906 KEVII 2½d brown & ultramarine VFU                   8.00   3.00 
 630     41          VFU  1 1910 KEVII 2½d blue Dry Dock VFU                        10.00   6.00 
 631     51       be VFU  1 1918 KGV 2s purple & blue on blue 'break in lines      325.00 115.00 
                            below left scroll' variety VFU                         
                                     *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
 632     72          SLM  1 1921 KGV Tercentenary 6d purple S/LMM                   19.00  10.00 
 633     74          SLM  1 1921 KGV Tercentenary ¼d brown S/LMM                     4.25   2.00 
 634     77 /87      SLM  1 1922-34 KGV Sailing ship set script wmk. (12) S/LMM     65.00  35.00 
 635     79        b SLM  1 1934 KGV 1½d red brown S/LMM                            10.00   4.00 
 636     83          VFU  1 1924 KGV 3d ultramarine Ship defin. VFU                 26.00  15.00 
 637     87 /87    a SLM  1 1927-34 1s black on emerald & 1s brownish black on      49.00  25.00 
                            yellow green (2) S/LMM  
 638     94 /97      VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                         50.00  35.00 
 639    101          SUM  1 1936 KGV 2d Yacht pictorial defin. S/UM                  5.00   3.00 
 640    113        c SUM  1 1952 KGVI Pictorial - bright blue & deep sepia-black     5.00   4.00 



Offer   SG                                  SG     Price 
No.     Number                                                                                Price     £                            

         - 9 -   

                            S/UM 
 641    116          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 2s purple & blue P14 original issue VFU       14.00   7.00 
 643    116        a VFU  1 1940 KGVI 2s deep reddish purple & ultramarine on       50.00  40.00 
                            grey-blue paper P14 VFU  
 644    116        b VFU  1 1941 KGVI 2s Keyplate difficult LINE P14 issue VFU      95.00  45.00 
 645    117        b VFU  1 1943 2s6d black & red defin.- pale blue paper P14 VFU   10.00   5.00 
 646    118          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 5s green & red on yellow paper VFU            45.00  20.00 
 647    118        a VFU  1 1939 KGVI 5s pale green & red on yellow P14 VFU         75.00  40.00 
 648    118        c VFU  1 1942 KGVI 5s bronze green & carmine-red Keyplate on    150.00  80.00 
                            pale yellow paper P14 VFU with CDS. 
 649    118        g SLM  1 1950 KGVI 5s green & scarlet Keyplate. S/LMM            60.00  25.00 
 650    118        g VFU  1 1950 KGVI 5s green & scarlet P13 - chalky paper VFU     65.00  34.00 
 651    121        c VFU  1 1943 KGVI £1 deep reddish purple & black on pale red    75.00  42.00 
                            VFU  
 652    123 /24      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
 655    130 /33      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.00   2.00 
 656    134          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.25   1.25 
 657    135 /50    + SUM  1 1953 QEII defin set incl. some shades (21) S/UM        149.25  80.00 
 658    181 /2       SUM  1 1963 Red Cross Centenary (2) S/UM                        1.50   1.00 
 659    184 /85      VFU  1 1965 ITU (2) VFU                                         1.75   1.00 
 660    187 /88      VFU  1 1965 Co-operation (2) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
 661    193 /94      VFU  1 1966 World Cup Championship (2) VFU                      1.40   1.00 
 662    204 /07      VFU  1 1967 General Post Office (4) VFU                         1.25   1.00 
 663    279 /82      SUM  1 1971 Golfing set (4) S/UM                                4.25   2.00 
 664    287 /90      SUM  1 1972 World Fishing records set (4) S/UM                  1.25   1.00 
 665    299 /302     SUM  1 1973 Lawn Tennis Centenary set (4) S/UM                  1.50   1.00 
 666    324 /7       SUM  1 1975 Bridge Championships set (4) S/UM                   1.25   1.00 
 667    357 /60      SUM  1 1976 Biological Station Anniversary set (4) S/UM         1.60   1.00 
 668    409 /12      SUM  1 1979 Police Force set (4) S/UM                           1.75   1.50 
 669    421 /4       SUM  1 1980 Miss World set (4) S/UM                             1.25   1.00 

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERR. 
 670      1 /10      SLM  1 1963 QEII Antarctic Scenes set to 1s (10) S/LMM         14.60   8.00 
 671      1 /15      SLM  1 1963 QEII Arctic Scenes defin. set to £1 (15) S/LMM    161.60  40.00 
 672     16 /19      SLM  1 1966 Churchill set (4) S/LMM                            28.00   7.00 
 673     16 /19      SUM  1 1966 Churchill set (4) S/UM                             28.00  14.00 
 674     16 /19      VFU  1 1966 Churchill set (4) VFU                              15.00   7.00 
 676     24 /37      SLM  1 1971 QEII Decimal surch. defin. set (14) S/LMM          85.00  25.00 
 677     32          SLM  1 1971 6p on 9d dull green S/LMM                          12.00   4.00 
 678     33          SLM  1 1971 7½p on 1s turquoise blue S/LMM                     12.00   4.00 
 679     42 /43      SUM  1 1972 Silver Wedding set (2) S/UM                         3.00   1.50 
 680     44 /58      SUM  1 1973 Explorers defin. set (15) S/UM                     38.00  22.00 
 681     59 /60      SUM  1 1973 Royal Wedding set (2) S/UM                          1.10   1.00 
 682     61 /62      SUM  1 1974 Churchill pair S/UM                                 3.75   2.00 
 684     61 /62      VFU  1 1974 Churchill set (2) VFU                               4.00   3.00 
 685     61 /63   MS SUM  1 1974 Churchill pair plus M/Sheet S/UM                   12.25   7.00 
 686     64 /78    a SUM  1 1975-81 Explorers set (19) S/UM                         16.00   8.00 
 687     79 /82      SLM  1 1977 Whale Conservation set (4) S/LMM                   24.00   6.00 
 688     86 /88      SUM  1 1978 Coronation (3) S/UM                                 1.60   1.00 
 689     89 /92      SUM  1 1979 Penguins set (4) S/UM                              12.00   8.00 
 690     93 /8       VFU  1 1980 Geographical set (6) VFU                            2.00   1.00 
 691     93 /98    + SUM  1 1980 Royal Geographical Society & inv wmk issues (8)     5.60   3.50 
                            S/UM  
 692     99 /102     SUM  1 1981 Antarctic Treaty set (4) S/UM                       1.25   1.00 
 693    103 /8       SUM  1 1982 Gondwana Maps set (6) S/UM                          1.50   1.00 
 695    109 /12      SUM  1 1982 Princess of Wales 21st Birthday set (4) S/UM        1.25   1.00 
 699    113 /18      SUM  1 1983 Seal Conservation set (6) S/UM                      1.60   1.00 
 700    119 /22      SUM  1 1983 Manned Flight Bicentenary set (4) S/UM              1.60   1.00 
 701    123 /38      SUM  1 1984 Marine Life defin. set (16) S/UM                   15.00  10.00 
 702    147 /50      SUM  1 1986 Halley's Comet set (4) S/UM                         4.00   3.00 
 703    155 /8       VFU  1 1987 75th Ann. Captain Scott (4) VFU                     2.50   1.00 
 704    171 /85      SUM  1 1990 Fossils defin. set (15) S/UM                       29.00  14.00 
 705    186 /7       VFU  1 1990 Queen Mother (2) VFU                                5.00   2.00 
 706    196 /99      SUM  1 1991 Anniversary of Treaty (4) S/UM                      4.75   2.50 
 708    214 /17      VFU  1 1992 Atmospheric Phenomena set (4) VFU                   7.50   4.00 
 709    246 /9       SUM  1 1994 Heritage Fund set (4) S/UM                         10.50   6.00 
 710    246 /49      VFU  1 1994 Arctic Fund (4) VFU                                13.50   7.00 
 711    325 /8       SLM  1 2000 Bransfield Ship replacement set (4) S/LMM          25.00   8.00 
 712    377 /88      SUM  1 2003 Research Bases & Postmarks set (12) S/UM           62.00  35.00 
 713    377 /88      VFU  1 2003 Research Bases & Postmarks set (12) VFU            55.00  27.00 
 714    461 /72      SUM  1 2008 Explorers defin set (12) S/UM                      45.00  18.00 

BRITISH EAST AFRICA 
 715      6          VFU  1 1890 2a vermilion Light & Liberty VFU                    9.50   6.00 
 716      7 /7     c SLM  1 1890 2½a black on yellow - all shades (3) S/LMM        206.00  81.00 
 717     27          SLM  1 1894 QV 5a surch. on 8a blue Light & Liberty imperf     80.00  42.00 
                            at top S/LMM 
 718     55          SLM  1 1895 QV 4a olive green opt. S/LMM                       60.00  30.00 
 719     65 /75      SLM  1 1896 QV set to 1r (11) S/LMM                           233.50 125.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
 720     70          VFU  1 1896 QV 4a deep green VFU                                7.00   4.00 
 721     78          SLM  1 1896 QV 4a carmine lake S/LMM                           90.00  48.00 
 722     80          SLM  1 1897 QV ½a yellow-green & red S/LMM                     65.00  34.00 

BRITISH EASTERN ARABIA 
 723     25          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 2½a on 2½d ultramarine Silver Wedding VFU      9.00   3.00 
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 724     52 /55      SLM  1 1953 Coronation set (4) S/LMM                           22.00   9.00 
 725     52 /55      SUM  1 1953 Coronation set (4) S/UM                            22.00  13.00 
 726     63          VFU  1 1957 QEII 6a on 6d red purple VFU                        7.00   3.00 
 727     81          VFU  1 1961 QEII 5np on 1d ultramarine VFU                      8.00   4.00 
 728     91          SUM  1 1960-61 QEII 1r blue S/UM                               42.00  14.00 

BRITISH GUIANA 
 729     67          VFU  1 1865 QV 2c orange-red Ship VFU                           9.50   4.00 
 730     85          VFU  1 1869 QV 1c black VFU                                     9.00   4.00 
 731    126 /33      VFU  1 1876 Ships defin. set to 48c (8) VFU                    79.15  43.00 
 732    155          VFU  1 1881 QV 2 surch. on 12c pale violet VFU with CDS.       50.00  28.00 
 733    170 /74      SLM  1 1882 QV ship defin. (5) S/LMM                          325.00 170.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £120 NET ***  
 734    192          SUM  1 1889 QV 2 surch. on 2c dull purple INLAND REVENUE        7.00   6.75 
                            opt. S/UM 
 735    193 /204   + VFU  1 1889 QV full set to 72c (13) VFU                       247.25 130.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
 736    193 /205   + SLM  1 1889 QV set & 4c, 12c & 72c shades (13) S/LMM          264.50 135.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
 737    216 /21      VFU  1 1898 Pictorial defin. set (5) VFU                       65.00  35.00 
 738    216 /21    + SLM  1 1898 QV set & 2c shade (6) S/UM                        172.00  81.00 
 739    222 /24      SLM  1 1899 QV surch. Pictorial defin. set (3) S/LMM           18.00   6.00 
 740    240 /44      VFU  1 1905-07 Ships set to 6c grey-black & ultramarine (5)   100.40  52.00 
                            VFU  
 741    246          VFU  1 1907 KEVII 24c dull purple & green - MCA wmk. VFU       25.00  11.00 
 742    253 /57      VFU  1 1907-10 KEVII set (5) VFU                               26.00  13.00 
 743    255          VFU  1 1907 KEVII 5c ultramarine Ship VFU                       9.00   5.00 
 744    259          SUM  1 1913 1c yellow-green S/UM                                5.50   4.00 
 745    271          SUM  1 1918 KGV War Tax 2c red S/UM                             3.50   3.00 
 746    294          VFU  1 1934 KGV 24c purple Sugar Cane Transport Pictorial VFU  18.00   9.00 
 747    322 /23      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      25.10  12.00 
 749    324 /27      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     5.00   3.00 
 750    328 /29      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             3.00   2.00 
 751    330          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
 752    334 /34   ab SUM  1 1954-63 QEII 4c - all ptgs. (3) S/UM                    44.75  25.00 
 753    336 /36    a SUM  1 1954-62 QEII 6c yellow green & DLR ptg (2) S/UM          7.50   4.00 
 754    337        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 8c blue DLR S/UM                              28.00  16.00 
 755    338 /38    b SUM  1 1954-61 QEII 12c black & reddish brown & DLR ptg. (2)   49.50  25.00 
                            S/UM 
 756    342          SUM  1 1954 QEII 72c carmine & emerald pictorial S/UM          24.00  12.00 
 757    342 /344     SLM  1 1954 72c, $1 & $2 values (3) S/LMM                      66.00  18.00 
 758    343          SUM  1 1954 QEII $1 Toucan. S/UM                               24.00  12.00 
 759    344        a SUM  1 1961 $2 deep mauve Pictorial - DLR ptg. S/UM            80.00  45.00 
 760    370 /1       VFU  1 1965 ITU (2) VFU                                         0.00   1.00 
 762    372 /73      VFU  1 1965 Co-operation (2) VFU                                0.00   1.00 

BRITISH HONDURAS 
 764      6          SLM  1 1874 1d deep blue S/LMM                                130.00  33.00 
 765      9        b VFU  1 1874 6d bright rose-carmine VFU                         65.00  30.00 
 766     10 /10    c VFU  1 1872 QV 1s green & 1s deep green VFU                    83.00  35.00 
 767     14          VFU  1 1877-79 QV 4d mauve - crown CC wmk. P14 VFU             10.00   4.50 
 768     16          VFU  1 1877 QV 1s green - crown CC wmk. P14 VFU                15.00   6.00 
 769     17          SLM  1 1884 QV 1d pale blue S/LMM                              80.00  32.00 
 770     18 /19      SLM  1 1884-87 QV 1d rose & 1d carmine (2) S/LMM               83.00  38.00 
 771     20          VFU  1 1882 QV 4d mauve - crown CA wmk. P14 VFU                 5.00   2.00 
 773     21          SLM  1 1885 QV 6d yellow - crown CA wmk. S/LMM                325.00 130.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
 774     23          SLM  1 1888 QV 2c on 6d rose P12½ S/LMM                       375.00 150.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
 775     25          SLM  1 1888 QV 2c surch. on 6d rose P14 S/LMM                 200.00  70.00 
 776     28          SLM  1 1888 QV 10c surch. on 4d mauve S/LMM                    75.00  30.00 
 777     28          VFU  1 1888 QV 10c surch. on 4d mauve VFU                      25.00  12.00 
 778     29          SLM  1 1888 QV 20c surch. on 6d yellow type 2 opt. S/LMM       32.00  11.00 
 779     29          SUM  1 1888 QV 20c surch. on 6d yellow type 2 opt. S/UM        32.00  24.00 
 780     29          VFU  1 1888 QV 20c surch. on 6d yellow type 2 opt. VFU         55.00  26.00 
 781     36 /40      SLM  1 1888-89 QV surcharge set to 10c (5) S/LMM               45.25  25.00 
 782     36 /41      SLM  1 1888-91 QV surch. set to 20c on 6d yellow (6) S/LMM     68.25  28.00 
 783     36 /41      VFU  1 1888-91 QV surch. set to 20c on 6d yellow (6) VFU       58.00  28.00 
 784     36 /42      SLM  1 1888 QV London surch. defin. set (7) S/LMM             100.00  50.00 
 785     39          SUM  1 1891 QV 6c on 3d ultramarine S/UM                        8.00   5.00 
 786     43          SUM  1 1891 QV 6c on 10c on 4d mauve S/UM                       4.00   3.00 
 787     49 /50      SLM  1 1891 QV surch. 5c & 15c set (2) S/LMM                   29.00  10.00 
 788     49 /50      VFU  1 1891 QV surch. 5c & 15c set (2) S/UM                    39.25  18.00 
 789     57          SLM  1 1895 QV 10c mauve & green S/LMM                         14.00   6.00 
 790     66        d VFU  1 1899 QV 5c ultramarine - Opt. 11mm long VFU             12.00   5.00 
 791     95 /96      SLM  1 1908-10 KEVII 1c & 2c (2) S/LMM                         43.00  18.00 
 792     95 /96      SUM  1 1908-10 KEVII 1c & 2c (2) S/UM                          43.00  25.00 
 793     95 /100     VFU  1 1908-11 KEVII colour changed set to 25c (4) VFU         60.00  28.00 
 794     97          SUM  4 1909 KEVII 5c ultramarine in block of 4 S/UM            18.00  12.00 
 795    100          SLM  1 1911 KEVII 25c black on green S/LMM                      9.50   4.00 
 796    101        a SUM  1 1917 KGV 1c yellow-green S/UM                           14.00  11.00 
 797    101 /07      SLM  1 1913 KGV set to 50c incl. shades of 2c, 10c & 25c      112.00  47.00 
                            (11) S/LMM  
 798    101 /09    + SLM  1 1913-21 KGV set to $2 incl all shades (15) S/LMM       286.75 170.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET ***  
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 799    105          VFU  1 1913 KGV 10c dull purple & yellow-green VFU              6.50   3.00 
 800    106        b VFU  1 1921 KGV 25c black on emerald back VFU                  40.00  20.00 
 801    116          SUM  1 1917 KGV 1c blue-green WAR opt. S/UM                     2.00   2.00 
 802    118          SUM  2 1918 KGV 3c orange type 19 WAR opt. plate 2 pair S/UM   18.00  14.00 
 803    123          SLM  1 1922 KGV 4c slate - Peace omitted S/LMM                 16.00   7.00 
 804    124          SLM  1 1922 KGV 25c black on emerald paper S/LMM               10.00   4.00 
 805    126          SLM  1 1929 KGV 1c green - Script wmk. S/LMM                   20.00   9.00 
 806    126 /34      SLM  1 1922 KGV set to 50c + 5c milky blue (10) S/LMM         119.00  63.00 
 807    126 /37      VFU  1 1922 KGV defin. set to $2 - script wmk. (10) VFU       236.70 140.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £105 NET ***  
 808    126 /37    + SLM  1 1922 KGV defin. set to $2 incl 5s shade & MCA 25c      201.75 140.00 
                            (13) some unmounted S/LMM                              
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
 809    129          SLM  1 1933 KGV 3c orange. Script wmk. S/LMM                   38.00  14.00 
 810    138 /42      SUM  1 1932 Belize Relief Fund surch. set (5) S/UM             32.00  28.00 
 811    138 /42      VFU  1 1932 KGV Belize Relief Fund surch. set (5) VFU         160.00  90.00 
 812    143 /46      COV  1 1935 Silver Jubilee (4) VFU on registered envelope VFU  25.00  20.00 
 813    143 /46      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                        28.00  20.00 
 814    143 /46      VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                         25.00  14.00 
 815    150 /58    + SLM  1 1938-47 KGVI pictorial set to 50c black & purple        79.30  27.00 
                            incl. P12 issue (10) S/LMM  
 816    150 /60      VFU  1 1938 KGVI set to $2 deep blue & maroon (11) VFU         77.55  38.00 
 817    150 /61      SLM  1 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM           225.00  86.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
 819    150 /61      VFU  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (12) VFU                120.00  70.00 
 820    157          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 25c green & blue Pictorial S/UM                6.00   4.00 
 821    162 /63      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
 825    164 /65      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    30.15   9.00 
 826    166 /71      SUM  1 1949 Battle Anniversary set (6) S/UM                     9.50   6.00 
 827    172 /75      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    5.50   2.00 
 828    172 /75      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      6.00   3.50 
 829    178          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
 830    202 /13      SLM  1 1962 QEII Birds defin. set (12) S/LMM                   95.00  30.00 
 831    307 /12      SUM  1 1971 Easter (6) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
 832    313 /14      SUM  1 1971 Racial Equality (2) S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
 833    320 /23      SUM  1 1971 Bridges (4) S/UM                                    0.00   2.00 
 834    333 /37      SUM  1 1972 Hardwood Trees set (4) S/UM                         3.00   2.00 

BRITISH LEVANT 
 835      1 /3     a VFU  1 1885 QV set (3) VFU                                     56.50  27.00 
 836     13          SLM  1 1965 Surch. 1pi on 2½d ultramarine S/LMM                32.00  10.00 
 837     14          SUM  1 1905 KEVII 2pi surch. on 5d purple & ultramarine S/UM   50.00  39.00 
 838     14       ab SUM  1 1908 KEVII 2pi surch. on 5d slate purple &              50.00  39.00 
                            ultramarine -chalky paper S/UM 
 839     21          VFU  1 1909 KEVII 5pi surch. on 1s green & carmine VFU         20.00   6.00 
 840     22 /24      SLM  1 1910 KEVII surch. defin. set (3) S/LMM                   7.50   4.00 
 841     50          VFU  1 1921 KGV 180pi on 10s dull grey-blue Seahorse VFU       50.00  25.00 
 842  L   2          SLM  1 1905 KEVII 1d scarlet S/LMM                             14.00   3.00 

BRITISH OCCUPATION ITALIAN COLONIES 
 843    140          SLM  1 CYRENAICA 1950 5m grey black S/LMM                       6.00   3.00 
 844    141          SUM  1 CYRENAICA 1950 8m orange S/LMM                           6.00   4.00 
 845    142          SLM  1 CYRENAICA 1950 10m violet S/LMM                          6.00   4.00 
 846  E   7        a SLM  1 1948 B.M.A. ERITREA opt. KGVI 65c on 8d bright           7.00   3.00 
                            carmine S/LMM  
 848  E  13 /22      VFU  1 1950 KGVI B.A. opt. set to 1s (10) VFU                  22.00   7.00 
 849  E  23          SLM  1 1950 KGVI 2s50c surch on 2s6d yellow-green S/LMM        10.00   3.00 
 850  E  24          SUM  1 1950 KGVI 5s B.A.ERITREA surch. red defin. S/UM         12.00   6.00 
 851  E  25          SLM  1 1950 KGVI 10s B.A.ERITREA surch. ultramarine defin.     80.00  16.00 
                            S/LMM 
 852  E  26 /32      VFU  1 1951 KGVI B.A. ERITREA opt. defin. set (7) VFU         150.00  60.00 
 853  M   2          VFU  1 1942 KGVI 2d orange M.E.F. opt. VFU                      8.00   3.00 
 854  M  11 /18      SLM  1 1943-47 KGVI MEF defin. set to 1s (8) S/LMM              9.50   3.00 
 855  M  19          SLM  1 1947 KGVI 2s6d yellow-green MEF opt. S/LMM               8.50   3.00 
 856  M  21          SUM  1 1947 KGVI 10s ultramarine M.E.F. opt. S/UM              50.00  20.00 
 857  S  10 /18      VFU  1 SOMALIA 1948 KGVI defin. set to 1s with B.M.A.          70.15  46.00 
                            SOMALIA opts. (9) VFU 
 858  S  10 /20      VFU  1 SOMALIA 1948 KGVI set with B.M.A. SOMALIA opts. (11)   140.00  61.00 
                            VFU  
 859  S  30          SLM  1 SOMALIA 1950 KGVI 2s50c yellow-green S/LMM              10.00   4.00 
 860  T   1 /10      VFU  1 TRIPOLITANIA 1948 KGVI set to 24l on 1s BMA opt. (10)   17.55   8.00 
                            VFU 
 861  T  27 /34      VFU  1 TRIPOLITANIA 1950 KGVI opt. defin. set (8) VFU         200.00 120.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
 862 ED   1          SLM  1 ERITREA 1948 KGVI Postage Due 5c on ½d emerald S/LMM    10.00   4.00 

BRITISH VIRGIN IS. 
 863      2        * SLM  1 1866 QV 1d deep green S/LMM                             55.00  21.00 
 864      4          SLM  1 1866 QV 6d deep rose No wmk P12 S/LMM                  130.00  80.00 
 865      8          SLM  1 1868 QV 1d yellow-green St Ursula S/LMM                 90.00  34.00 
 866     16          SLM  1 1867 QV 4d lake-red St Ursula on buff paper S/LMM       45.00  22.00 
 867     54 /58      SLM  1 1904 KEVII set to 3d (5) S/LMM                          24.00  11.00 
 868    105          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d brown & deep blue VFU            8.00   4.00 
 869    107 /09      SUM  1 1937 Coronation set (3) S/UM                             2.10   1.50 
 870    117          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 1s olive-brown chalky paper S/LMM             25.00   8.00 
 871    122 /23      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
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 872    124 /25      VFU  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding set (2) VFU                   25.25  15.00 
 873    126 /29      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    7.00   3.00 
 874    130 /31      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             2.50   1.50 
 875    132 /35      SLM  1 1951 KGVI Legislative Council set (4) S/LMM              8.50   3.00 
 876    136 /42      SUM  1 1952 KGVI set to 12c dull violet (7) S/UM                7.20   4.00 
 877    144          SUM  1 1952 KGVI 60c Pictorial S/UM                             6.50   3.00 
 878    145          SUM  1 1952 KGVI $1.20 Francis Drake Channel defin. S/UM        8.50   5.00 
 879    146          SUM  1 1952 KGVI $2.40 Pictorial defin S/UM                    20.00  10.00 
 880    147          SUM  1 1952 KGVI $4.80 top value Map defin. S/UM               28.00  13.00 
 881    148          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
 882    178 /92      SUM  1 1964 QEII Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                85.00  38.00 
 883    195 /96      VFU  1 1965 International Co-operation Year (2) VFU             0.00   1.00 
 884    197 /200     VFU  1 1966 Churchill set (4) VFU                               1.00   1.00 
 885    201 /02      SUM  1 1966 Royal Visit (2) S/UM                                2.00   1.00 
 886    210 /12      SUM  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                 2.00   1.00 
 887    213 /16      VFU  1 1967 New Constitution (4) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
 888    317 /20      SUM  1 1970 Seashells set (4) S/UM                              2.25   1.25 
 889    446 /49      SUM  1 1980 75th Anniversary of Rotary International (4) S/UM   3.75   2.00 
 890   1287 /90      SUM  1 2015 Magna Carta (4) S/UM                                6.00   4.00 

BRUNEI 
 891      7          VFU  1 1895 10c orange-red star & scene VFU                    50.00  22.00 
 892     16          SLM  1 1906 KEVII 5c surch. on 16c of Labuan S/LMM             48.00  25.00 
 893     41          SLM  1 1908 8c blue & indigo-blue River Scene defin. S/LMM      7.50   4.00 
 894     42 /42    a SLM  1 1912-22 10c purple/yellow & 10c purple/pale yellow      20.00  10.00 
                            (2) S/LMM 
 895     45        a SLM  1 1920 KGV 50c black on blue-green - crown CA wmk. S/LMM  15.00   5.00 
 896     69          SLM  1 1924 KGV 6c black Water Village defin. S/LMM            16.00   8.00 
 897     78        a SLM  1 1941 KGVI 2c orange unissued S/LMM                      75.00  45.00 
 898     96 /99      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) VFU                                 11.00   5.00 
 899    100 /13      SLM  1 1952 KGVI defin. set (14) S/LMM                         70.00  28.00 
 900    113        a VFU  1 1958 QEII $5 River Village black & brown-purple VFU     22.00  10.00 
 901    132 /33      SUM  4 1963 ITU Centenary (2) in blocks of 4 S/UM               5.40   2.00 
 902    132 /33      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
 903    136 /39      VFU  1 1966 Churchill (4) VFU                                   8.00   5.00 
 904    142 /43      VFU  1 1966 WHO HQ (2) VFU                                      2.15   1.00 
 905    144 /46      VFU  1 1966 UNESCO (3) VFU                                      6.50   4.00 
 906    157 /59      VFU  1 1968 Coronation (3) VFU                                  1.40   1.00 

BURMA 
 907      1 /18      VFU  1 1937 KGVI BURMA opt. on India (18) VFU with neat CDS' 1,100.00 800.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £550 NET ***  
 908      8a/8    bw SUM  1 1937 KGVI 3a6p deep blue & 3a6p dull blue wmk.           4.50   2.00 
                            inverted (2) S/UM 
 909     13          SLM  1 1937 KGV 1r chocolate & green S/LMM                     70.00  25.00 
 910     18b/30      VFU  1 1938-40 KGVI set to 1r purple & blue (13) VFU           35.95  13.00 
 911     31          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 2r brown & purple VFU neat CDS.                8.50   4.50 
 912     34          VFU  1 1940 Stamp Centenary opt. VFU                            3.50   1.50 
 913     64 /67      SLM  1 1946 Victory (4) S/LMM                                   1.60   1.00 
 914     82        + SUM  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger set (2) S/UM                    0.00   1.00 
 915  O   1 /13      SLM  1 1937 KGVI Official set to 5R (13) S/LMM                512.00 250.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
 916  O   7          SUM  1 1937 KGV 4a olive-green service opt. S/UM               16.00  10.00 
 917  O   8          SUM  1 1937 KGV 6a bistre service opt. S/UM                    18.00  15.00 
 918  O   9          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 8a maroon service opt. VFU                     5.00   3.00 
 919  O  10          SUM  1 1937 KGV 12a claret service opt. S/UM                   25.00  14.00 

CAMAROONS 
 920  B   1          SLM  1 1915 ½d on 3pf brown S/LMM                              13.00   7.00 
 921  B   2          VFU  1 1915 KGV ½d on 5pf green VFU                            15.00  10.00 
 922  B   3          SUM  1 1915 1d on 10pf carmine S/UM                             1.25   1.50 
 923  B   4          SLM  1 1915 2d on 20pf ultramarine S/LMM                        5.00   2.00 
 924  B   6          VFU  1 1915 KGV 3d on 30pf black & orange buff VFU             75.00  27.00 
 926  B   8          VFU  1 1915 KGV 6d on 50pf black & purple on buff VFU          75.00  48.00 
 927  B   9          VFU  1 1915 KGV 8d on 80pf black & carmine on rose VFU         75.00  48.00 

CANADA 
 928     53          VFU  1 1868 QV ½c black on medium paper VFU                    70.00  36.00 
 929     95          VFU  1 1879 QV 3c dull red defin. P11½x12 - Montreal ptg. VFU  24.00  12.00 
 930     98          VFU  1 1873-79 QV 6c yellowish-brown - Montreal ptg. VFU       55.00  25.00 
 931    101          SLM  1 1897 QV ½c black - reduced size issue S/LMM             22.00   8.00 
 933    102          VFU  1 1882 QV ½c grey-black VFU                               13.00   7.00 
 934    117          VFU  1 1893 QV 8c pale bluish grey P12 defin. VFU with CDS.    15.00   7.00 
 935    124 /25      VFU  1 1897 QV 2c green & 2c deep green VFU                    32.00  13.00 
 936    126          VFU  1 1897 QV Jubilee 3c carmine-pink shade VFU                4.00   2.00 
 937    133          SLM  1 1897 QV Jubilee 20c vermilion S/LMM                    140.00  55.00 
 938    147          SLM  1 1897 QV 6c brown S/LMM                                  60.00  22.00 
 939    148          VFU  1 1897 QV 8c orange VFU                                   25.00  10.00 
 940    157 /58      VFU  1 1898 QV 5c slate blue & 5c prussian blue (2) VFU         8.00   4.00 
 941    166 /68      VFU  1 1898 Imperial Penny Postage Map set of 3 shades VFU     18.50   9.00 
 942    171 /72      VFU  1 1899 QV 2 CENTS surch. set of 2 shades VFU              14.00   8.00 
 943    177        a VFU  4 1903 KEVII 3c pale rose-carmine Imperf block of 4 VFU   90.00  41.00 
 944    181        a VFU  1 1912 KEVII 7c straw shade VFU                           75.00  37.00 
 945    183          VFU  1 1903 KEVII 10c pale dull purple VFU                     38.00  17.00 
 946    189 /93      VFU  1 1908 Quebec Tercentenary set to 10c violet (6) VFU     233.50 140.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
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 947    194          VFU  1 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 15c brown-orange VFU          130.00  76.00 
 948    195          SLM  1 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 20c brown S/LMM               170.00  80.00 
 949    273          VFU  1 1927 KGV Confederation Historical 20c carmine VFU       19.00  10.00 
 950    282          VFU  1 1929 KGV 12c grey-black Bridge defin. VFU               25.00  10.00 
 951    284        * SUM  1 1929 KGV 50c Bluenose schooner Pictorial minor toning  190.00  90.00 
                            S/UM  
 952    300 /01      VFU  1 1930 KGV 12c & 20c values (2) VFU                       10.00   5.00 
 953    302          VFU  1 1930 KGV 50c blue Acadian Church defin. VFU             17.00   9.00 
 954    335 /40      SUM  4 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (6) in block of 4 S/UM     160.00  90.00 
 955    339          VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 10c green Windsor Castle VFU    10.00   5.00 
 956    340          SLM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 13c S/LMM                       16.00   5.00 
 957    357 /67      SUM  1 1937-38 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (11) S/UM            180.00 140.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
 959    360          SUM  1 1937 KGVI 4c yellow defin. S/UM                          5.50   3.25 
 960    367          SUM  1 1938 KGVI $1 violet Pictorial defin. S/UM               65.00  40.00 
 961    368 /70      SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coil stamps Imperf x P8 set (3) S/UM          38.00  25.00 
 962    375 /88      SUM  1 1942-48 KGVI War Effort defin. set (14) S/UM           170.00 130.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
 963    394 /96      SUM  1 1943 KGVI Booklet stamps imperf X P12 (3) S/UM          17.00  10.00 
 964    422b/23   ba SUM  1 1950 KGVI set of 3 booklet panes S/UM                   75.00  35.00 
 965    424 /30      SUM  1 1950 KGVI set (5) & coils (2) S/UM                       4.60   2.50 
 966    450 /54      SUM  1 1953 QEII defins (5) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
 967   1132 /36   MS SUM  1 1984 Locomotives (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                  10.00   5.00 
 968   1223 /6       SUM  1 1986 Railway Locomotives set (4) S/UM                    6.50   2.00 
 969  N   3          VFU  1 1851 QV 3d bright blue - 2 margins VFU                 200.00  50.00 
 970  N  20          SLM  1 NOVA SCOTIA 1860-63 2c dull purple S/LMM                 5.00   2.75 
 971  N  21          SLM  1 NOVA SCOTIA 1860 QV 2c purple S/LMM                      5.00   2.50 
 972  N  29          VFU  1 NOVA SCOTIA 1860 QV 12½c black - white paper VFU        32.00  18.00 
 973  O 171          SUM  4 1949 KGVI 7c blue Air with OHMS opt. block of 4 S/UM    96.00  48.00 
 974  O 206a/07    a VFU  1 1962 QEII Officials type O6 opt. (2) VFU                 5.50   3.00 
 975  P  19          VFU  1 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1863 9d lilac VFU                 120.00  54.00 
 976  P  25          VFU  1 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1869 6d yellow-green VFU          325.00 120.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £95 NET ***  
 977  P  31          VFU  1 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1870 4d black VFU                  45.00  23.00 
 978  P  34 /36      SLM  1 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1872 1c orange - all shades (3)    34.00  12.00 
                            S/LMM  
 979  P  42          SLM  1 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1872 QV 12c reddish mauve S/LMM    12.00   4.00 
 980  S  11          VFU  1 1939 10c surch on 20c scarlet Special Delivery VFU      25.00  13.00 
 981  S  12          VFU  1 1942 KGVI 10c green Special Delivery VFU                 4.00   2.25 
 983  S  12 /14      VFU  1 1943 Special Delivery Airmail set (3) VFU               12.00   5.00 
 984  S  13 /14      VFU  1 1942-43 16c & 17c Special Delivery Aeroplane pair VFU    8.00   4.50 
 985  S  15          VFU  1 1946 KGVI 10c green Special Delivery VFU                 4.00   2.00 
 986  S  16 /17      SUM  1 1946 Air Express 17c pair S/UM                          16.50  12.00 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 
 987      1          SLM  1 1900 QV ½d deep green S/LMM                             19.00   6.00 
 988      1        a VFU  1 1900 QV ½a pale green VFU                               21.00  10.00 
 989      3 /7       SLM  1 1902 KEVII defin. set - crown CA wmk. (5) S/LMM        110.00  40.00 
 990      5          VFU  1 1902 KEVII 2½d bright blue - crown CA wmk. VFU          21.00  10.00 
 991      8 /12      VFU  1 1905 KEVII defin. set (5) VFU                          150.00  61.00 
 992     84 /95      SLM  1 1932 KGV Centenary set (12) S/LMM                      500.00 270.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET *** 
 993     96 /104     SLM  1 1935-36 KGV Pictorial defin. set to 1s (9) S/LMM        31.00  15.00 
 994    122          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 6d olive green Pictorial P11½x13 S/LMM        18.00   4.00 
 995    122          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 6d olive-green Pictorial VFU                   5.50   3.00 
 996    123 /23    b SLM  1 1938-43 KGVI 1s red-brown - both perfs (2) S/LMM        15.50   5.00 
 997    127 /28      SLM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/LMM                               1.30   1.00 
 998    135 /47      SUM  1 1950 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (13) S/UM                90.00  40.00 
 999    148 /61      SLM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set to 10s (14) S/UM         80.05  40.00 
1000    149          SUM  8 1954 QEII ½d purple & bluish green imprint block of 8    6.00   4.00 
                            S/UM  
1001    186 /87      VFU  1 1965 Co-operation (2) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
1002    530 /03    w SUM  1 1981 Reptiles & Amphibians (4) S/UM                      4.85   2.00 

CEYLON 
1003      3          VFU  1 1857 QV 2d green Chalon Imperf 4 margins VFU            65.00  33.00 
1004      5          VFU  1 1857 QV 5d chestnut  - Imperf with 4 margins VFU       180.00  90.00 
1005     30          VFU  1 1861 4d rose red VFU                                   130.00  45.00 
1006     56          VFU  1 1864 QV 8d reddish-brown Chalon CC wmk. P12½ VFU        80.00  30.00 
1007     64          SLM  1 1867 QV 2d ochre S/LMM                                 180.00  81.00 
1008     64          VFU  1 1867 QV 2d ochre Chalon crown CC wmk. VFU               15.00   7.00 
1009     67        c SLM  1 1867 QV 6d red-brown S/LMM                              65.00  25.00 
1010    129        x SLM  1 1872 36c blue reversed wmk S/LMM                       450.00 200.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1011    133 /35      VFU  1 1872 QV defin. set P14x12½ set (3) VFU                 190.00  95.00 
1012    134          VFU  1 1872 4c grey P14x12½ VFU                                50.00  18.00 
1013    136          VFU  1 1872 QV 2c brown P12½ VFU                              300.00 125.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
1014    146          SLM  1 1883 QV 2c pale brown - crown CA wmk. S/LMM             80.00  31.00 
1015    147        w VFU  1 1884 2c dull green inverted wmk. VFU                   130.00  50.00 
1016    162          SLM  1 1885 10c on 24c green S/LMM                            550.00 275.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £195 NET ***  
1017    169          SLM  1 1885 QV 30c surch. on 36c blue S/LMM                    28.00  14.00 
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1018    178        a SLM  1 1885 QV 5c surch. on 4c rose S/LMM                     350.00 130.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
1019    189          SLM  1 1885 QV 15c surcharge on 16c orange yellow S/LMM        65.00  28.00 
1020    190          SLM  1 1885 QV 28c surch. on 32c slate S/LMM                   30.00  12.00 
1021    211        a SLM  1 1888 QV 2 CENTS on 4c S/LMM                             26.00  13.00 
1022    281 /85      VFU  1 1904-05 KEVII 6c to 30c values (5) VFU                   9.25   4.00 
1023    354        a VFU  1 1925 KGV 1r purple on pale yellow - die II VFU          45.00  25.00 
1024    355          VFU  1 1923 KGV 2r black & red on pale yellow - die II VFU     14.00   8.00 
1025    361          SUM  1 1926 KGV 2c on 3c slate-grey S/UM                        6.50   4.50 
1026    383 /85      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                        10.00   3.00 
1027    386        c SUM  1 1944 KGVI 3c black & carmine P11x11½ S/UM                1.75   1.50 
1028    387        d SUM  1 1942 KGVI 3c black & green Adam's Peak P11½x11 S/UM      1.50   1.00 
1029    387        e SUM  1 1946 KGVI 3c deep blue green shade S/UM                  2.00   1.50 
1031    387 /87    f VFU  1 1943-47 KGVI 5c sage-green & orange - both perfs (2)     0.00   1.00 
                            VFU 
1032    389 /89    a VFU  1 1938-44 KGVI 10c black & light blue - both wmks (2)      0.00   1.00 
                            VFU 
1033    390 /90    a VFU  1 1938-45 15c green & red-brown - both wmks (2) VFU        0.00   1.00 
1034    398 /99      VFU  1 1940-41 KGVI 3c surcharge pair VFU                       4.10   3.00 
1035    402 /05      VFU  1 1947 KGVI New Constitution set (4) VFU                   4.00   1.00 
1036    410 /12      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U (4) S/LMM                                     2.75   1.25 

CHRISTMAS ISLANDS 
1037      1 /10      SLM  1 1958 QEII defin. set (10) S/LMM                         25.00   7.00 
1038     33 /34      VFU  1 1970 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1039     35 /36      VFU  1 1971 Christmas (2) VFU                                   1.50   1.00 
1040     57 /58      VFU  1 1973 Christmas (2) VFU                                   1.35   1.00 
1041     61 /62      VFU  1 1974 Christmas set (2) VFU                               2.10   1.00 
1042     63 /65    a VFU  1 1976 Christmas (4) in 2 pairs VFU                        1.50   1.00 
1043     67 /82      SUM  1 1977-78 Famous Visitors defin. set (16) S/UM             5.50   4.00 
1044    118 /19      VFU  1 1979 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1045    122 /25      VFU  1 1980 Phosphate Industry (4) VFU                          1.60   1.00 
1046    140 /43      VFU  1 1981 Phosphate Industry (4) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
1047    148        a SUM  1 1981 Christmas sheetlet of 4 S/UM                        1.25   1.00 
1048    178 /80      SUM  1 1983 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  1.10   1.00 
1049    178 /80      VFU  1 1983 Christmas Candles (3) VFU                           1.90   1.00 
1050    181 /84      VFU  1 1984 Red Land Crabs (4) VFU                              1.75   1.00 
1051    185 /89      SUM  1 1984 Fungi (4) S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
1052    185 /89      VFU  1 1984 Fungi (5) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1053    194       MS SUM  1 1984 Christmas & Ausipex M/Sheet S/UM                    2.00   1.50 
1054    229      aMS SUM  1 1988 Wildlife sheetlet in presentation folder S/UM      35.00  20.00 
1055    279 /82      SUM  1 1989 Christmas set (4) S/UM                              3.75   2.00 
1056    307       MS SUM  1 1990 Booby Birds M/Sheet S/UM                            5.25   4.00 
1057    308 /09      SUM  1 1990 Henry Ridleys visit (2) S/UM                        1.40   1.00 
1059    311 /14      SUM  1 1990 Flowers Christmas set (4) S/UM                      3.75   2.50 
1060    326 /29      SUM  1 1991 Maps of Christmas (4) S/UM                          6.50   4.00 

COCOS KEELING 
1061      1 /6       SUM  1 1963 Pictorial defin. set (6) S/UM                      35.00  16.00 
1062     20 /31      VFU  1 1976 Ship defin. set (12) VFU                            6.75   3.00 
1063     32 /33      SUM  1 1991 Independence Postal Service (2) S/UM                0.00   1.00 
1064     50 /52      SUM  1 1980 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
1065     62 /64      SUM  1 1981 Animal Quarantine Station (3) S/UM                  0.00   1.00 
1066     70 /71      SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (2) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
1067     79 /81      SUM  1 1982 Annexation (3) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
1068    119 /21   MS SUM  1 1984 Ausipex set (2) plus M/Sheet S/UM                   2.50   1.25 
1069    129 /31      SUM  1 1985 Cable Laying Ships (3) S/UM                         5.50   3.00 
1070    135 /50      SUM  1 1985-86 Shells & Molluscs defin. set (16) S/UM          23.00  15.00 
1072    151       MS SUM  1 1985 Christmas M/Sheet S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
1073    175        a SUM  1 1988 Bicentenary Settlement se-tenant strip of 5 S/UM   10.00   6.00 
1074    185 /90      SUM  1 1988 Stamp Anniversary set (6) S/UM                      5.75   3.00 
1075    204 /06      SUM  1 1988 Christmas set (3) S/UM                              1.75   1.00 
1076    207 /10      SUM  1 1989 50th Anniversary Aerial Survey set (4) S/UM         4.25   3.00 
1078    228          SUM  1 1990 New Zealand International Stamp Exhibition S/UM     4.25   2.50 
1079    228 /29   MS SUM  1 1990 NZ International Stamp Exhibition plus M/Sheet     12.25   7.00 
                            S/UM 
1080    244 /46      SUM  1 1991 Malay Hari Raya Festival (3) S/UM                   3.50   2.00 
1081    289 /91      SUM  1 1993 Air Sea Rescue set (3) S/UM                        13.00   8.00 
1082    351 /53      SUM  1 1997 Hari Raya Puasa Festival (3) S/UM                   2.10   1.25 

COLLECTIONS & LOTS 
1083     12 /49      M&U  1 GHANA 1957-1980s mixed mint and used collection incl.    0.00  15.00 
                            full sets, singles, M/Sheets etc. Housed in SG red  
                            folder with slipcase 
1084     18 /4       VFU  1 KENYA 1977-1998 small collection of full sets for      500.00  30.00 
                            this period all VFU  
1085     18 /004     SUM  1 KENYA 1981-1992 small collection of full sets for      500.00  35.00 
                            this period some mounted but mainly S/UM 
1086  A  36 /10      SUM  1 ALDERNEY Lindner printed album pages and binder from     0.00  17.00 
                            2001 to 2006 - pages 18-30  
1087  A  36 /11      SUM  1 ALDERNEY Lindner printed album pages ONLY from 2001      0.00   8.00 
                            to 2006 - pages 18-30  
1088  B  20 /1       SUM  1 BOPHUTHATSWANA & VENDA whole country collection on       0.00  50.00 
                            album pages for 1977-1994. S/UM Cat £143 
1089  C  19 /6       SUM  1 CYPRUS A duplicated accumulation in stockbook for        0.00  15.00 
                            1965-1989. Mostly commems and a few M/Sheets. Some  
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                            VFU but not accounted for! 
1090  C  20 /6       M&U  1 CYPRUS 1980-2002 small accumulation in green stock       0.00  15.00 
                            book. Includes commems, defins & top values. Some  
                            duplication - Cheap! 
1091  G  12 /2       M&U  1 GLORY BOX: A massive accumulation of oddments far too    0.00 150.00 
                            numerous to describe! This lot is packed with album  
                            sheets, singles, and sets covering all reigns and  
                            various countries. A massive variety of loose  
                            material with excellent potential for finds — perfect  
                            for a collector who loves the hunt!                    
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
1092  G  12 /25      SLM  1 GAMBIA QEII 1961-86 A small accumulation of commems      0.00   7.00 
                            on album pages S/LMM 
1093  K   6 /9       SLM  1 KGVI albums x 4 in blue covers with own printed          0.00  60.00 
                            pages. Includes space for perfs, Officials & Postage  
                            Dues. No Indian States pages. 356 pages in total.  
                            Very clean & well laid out presentation folders -  
                            excellent condition! 
1094  N  25 /9       M&U  1 NIGERIAS 1894-1995 on album pages in black binder        0.00  35.00 
                            inc. mostly later issues commems, M/Sheets plus early  
                            defins M&U 

COOK ISLANDS 
1095     28 /36      VFU  1 1902 Queen & Tern set & grey-green (10) VFU            300.00 190.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1096     37 /38      SLM  1 1909-11 KEVII defins (2) S/LMM                          58.00  22.00 
1097     52        b SUM  1 1919 KGV 6d carmine 2 perfs. vertical pair S/UM         38.00  32.00 
1098     99        a SLM  1 1932 1d Captain Cook pictorial P14 S/LMM                35.00  13.00 
1099    102          SLM  1 1932 2½d Pictorial No wmk. P13 issue S/LMM              28.00  13.00 
1100    113 /15      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (3) S/UM                        16.00  14.00 
1101    124 /26      SLM  1 1937 Coronation (3) S/LMM                                3.25   1.00 
1102    127 /29      VFU  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial set - single wmk. (3) VFU           80.00  42.00 
1103    129          VFU  1 1938 3s Pictorial - single wmk. VFU                     60.00  30.00 
1104    132          VFU  1 1943 5s green Arms - mult. wmk. VFU                     45.00  28.00 
1105    137 /45      SUM  1 1944-46 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (9) S/UM             110.00  71.00 
1106    146 /49      SLM  1 1946 Peace set (4) S/LMM                                 4.50   2.00 
1107    150 /59      SUM  1 1949 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (10) S/UM                70.00  40.00 
1108    160 /61      SUM  1 1953 Coronation set (2) S/UM                             6.00   2.50 
1109    160 /61      VFU  1 1953 Coronation set (2) VFU                              3.00   1.00 
1110    163 /69      SUM  1 1963 QEII set to 1s (7) S/UM                            14.50   7.00 
1111    163 /73      SUM  1 1963 QEII Pictorial defin. set (11) S/UM                40.00  24.00 
1112    564 /70   MS SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (6) in pairs & M/Sheet S/UM          3.35   2.00 
1113    815 /23   MS SUM  1 1981 Football (8) plus M/Sheet S/UM                     10.25   5.00 
1114    838 /42   MS SUM  1 1982 Birth of Prince William horiz. pairs (2) S/UM      18.00   8.00 
1115    852 /54      SUM  1 1982 Air set (4) S/UM                                    4.00   2.50 
1116   1323       MS SUM  1 1992 Christmas M/Sheet S/UM                             11.00   6.00 
1117   1438a/42   MS SUM  1 2000 Olympic Games sheetlet plus M/Sheet S/UM            9.25   5.00 

CYPRUS 
1118     19          VFU  1 1883 QV 2pi blue VFU                                     4.00   2.00 
1119     42          SLM  1 1896 QV 1pi carmine & blue S/LMM                         9.00   3.00 
1120     52          VFU  1 1903 KEVII 1p carmine & blue VFU                         7.50   4.00 
1121     63 /63    a VFU  1 1904-10 KEVII 30pa purple & green plus 30pa violet &     5.50   3.00 
                            green shade (2) VFU 
1122     84          SLM  1 1915 KGV 45pi purple & ultramarine - MCA wmk. S/LMM    150.00  80.00 
1123     86          SLM  1 1923 KGV 10pa grey & yellow - script wmk. S/LMM         15.00   6.00 
1124    116          SUM  1 1924 KGV 45pi purple & blue defin. S/UM                 70.00  81.00 
1125    116          VFU  1 1924 KGV 45pi purple & blue defin. - script wmk. VFU    50.00  30.00 
1126    133 /39      SLM  1 1934 KGV set to 4½pi (7) S/LMM                          35.00  13.00 
1127    151 /63      VFU  1 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial defin. (19) VFU                  65.00  32.00 
1128    151 /63    + VFU  1 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial defin. set & shades & perfs     111.00  57.00 
                            (22) VFU 
1129    164 /65      SUM  1 1937-46 Victory set (2) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
1131    164 /65      VFU  1 1937-46 Victory set (2) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1132    168 /71      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.00   3.00 
1133    168 /71      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     7.00   4.00 
1134    168 /71      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) VFU                                 12.00   6.00 
1135    188 /202     SUM  1 1960 QEII Republic opt. Pictorial set (15) S/UM        150.00  86.00 
1137    206 /08      VFU  1 1962 Europa (3) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1138    209 /10      VFU  1 1962 Malaria Eradication (2) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
1139    224 /26      SUM  1 1963 Europa (3) S/UM                                    14.50  10.00 
1140    224 /26      VFU  1 1963 Europa (3) VFU                                      6.00   4.00 
1141    227 /28      SUM  1 1963 Freedom from Hunger (2) S/UM                        5.50   2.25 
1142    234 /36      VFU  1 1963 Europa (2) VFU                                      7.00   5.00 
1143    237 /41      SUM  1 1964 Security Council (5) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
1144    249 /51      SUM  1 1964 Europa set (3) S/UM                                 9.00   5.00 
1145    249 /51      VFU  1 1964 Europa set (3) VFU                                  4.75   2.00 
1146    252 /55      SUM  1 1964 Cyprus Wines (4) S/UM                               2.25   1.50 
1147    265 /66      VFU  1 1965 I.C.Y (2) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1148    302 /4       VFU  1 1967 Europa set (3) VFU                                  2.25   1.00 
1149    331 /3       SUM  1 1969 Europa (3) S/UM                                     1.40   1.00 
1150    372 /4       SUM  1 1971 Europa (3) S/UM                                     1.40   1.00 
1151    486 /9       VFU  1 1977 Ancient Coins (4) VFU                               1.50   1.00 
1152    523 /6       SUM  1 1979 Flora & Fauna (4) S/UM                              1.60   1.00 
1154    572 /5       SUM  1 1981 Orchids set (4) S/UM                                1.90   1.00 
1155    576 /80      SUM  1 1981 Anniversaries (5) S/UM                              1.50   1.00 
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1156    581 /3       SUM  1 1981 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  1.25   1.00 
1157    602 /3       VFU  1 1983 Europa (2) VFU                                      1.10   1.00 
1158    670 /2       VFU  1 1985 Frescoes (3) VFU                                    1.75   1.00 
1159    673 /6       SUM  1 1986 Archaeological Museum set (4) S/UM                  1.50   1.00 
1160    692 /94      VFU  1 1986 Christmas (3) VFU                                   2.25   1.00 
1161    756 /70      VFU  1 1989 Roman Mosaics defin. set (15) VFU                  27.00  13.00 
1162    776 /79      VFU  1 1990 European Tourism Year (4) VFU                       4.75   3.00 
1163    984 /95      VFU  1 2000 Jewellery set (12) VFU                             30.00  13.00 

DOMINICA 
1164     11          SLM  1 1882 QV ½d red surch. on half 1d penny lilac S/LMM      45.00  13.00 
1165     13          SLM  1 1883 QV ½d yellow-olive S/LMM                            8.50   4.00 
1166     19          SLM  1 1886 QV 1d surcharge on 1s magenta S/LMM                25.00  12.50 
1168     20          SLM  1 1886 QV ½d dull green S/LMM                              6.00   3.00 
1169     22        a VFU  1 1889 QV 1d deep carmine VFU                             15.00   7.00 
1170     22 /22    a SLM  1 1887-89 QV 1d rose & 1d deep carmine (2) S/LMM          23.00   7.00 
1171     27          SLM  1 1903 KEVII ½d green Roseau S/LMM                         4.50   2.00 
1172     31        b VFU  1 1906 3d dull purple & grey-black - chalky VFU           45.00  20.00 
1173     37          SLM  1 1907 KEVII ½d green S/LMM                               16.00   4.00 
1174     39          VFU  1 1907-8 2d green & brown Roseau - MCA wmk. VFU           25.00   9.00 
1175     47          SLM  1 1908 ½d blue Pictorial MCA wmk. S/LMM                   14.00   6.00 
1176     47 /51    + VFU  1 1908-20 KGV set to 3d incl. 2d, 2½d & 3d shades (8)     46.55  24.00 
                            VFU  
1177     55          SUM  1 1916 KGV ½d green WAR TAX opt. S/UM                      5.00   5.00 
1178     71 /80      SLM  1 1923-33 KGV set to 3d black on red on yellow (10)       73.00  34.00 
                            S/LMM 
1179     92        i SLM  1 1935 1d Silver Jubilee 'dash by turret' S/LMM          160.00  43.00 
1180     92 /95      SLM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) S/LMM                   27.00  14.00 
1182     96 /98      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation (3) VFU                             1.75   1.00 
1183    110 /11      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1184    112 /13      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      30.15  14.00 
1185    114 /17      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) VFU                                  6.50   4.00 
1186    118 /19      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             3.50   2.00 
1187    120 /34      VFU  1 1951 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (15) VFU                100.00  65.00 
1188    147          SUM  1 1957 QEII 5c Canoe defin. S/UM                          20.00  12.00 
1189    191 /92      VFU  1 1966 Royal Visit (2) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 

EGYPT 
1190      1          SLM  1 1866 5pa grey S/LMM                                     65.00  22.00 
1191     13        b VFU  1 1869 20pa yellowish green VFU                           15.00   6.00 
1192     15          VFU  1 1867 2pi blue Sphinx VFU                                18.00   8.00 
1193     28        b VFU  1 1872 5pa brown P13½ VFU                                 12.00   4.00 
1194     33          VFU  1 1872 2½pi violet VFU                                    29.00  12.00 
1195     40          VFU  1 1874 2½pi violet VFU                                     8.50   3.00 
1196     54          SLM  1 1884 1p blue S/LMM                                      25.00   8.00 
1197     60          VFU  1 1892 3m maroon VFU                                       4.00   2.00 
1198    365          SUM  1 1950 Geographical Society S/UM                           1.60   2.00 
1199    392 /03      SUM  1 1952 Air set (12) S/UM                                  48.00  50.00 
1200  D  61          SLM  1 1884 5pi red Postage Due S/LMM                          25.00  10.00 
1201  E 138 /39      SLM  1 1926 Express Letter (2) S/LMM                           34.25  15.00 
1202  O  73 /8       VFU  1 1907 KEVII Officials set (6) VFU                        18.00   4.00 
1203  P  20 /31      SLM  1 1948 PALESTINE Air set (12) S/LMM                       65.00  30.00 

FALKLANDS 
1204      1          VFU  1 1878 QV 1d claret - imperf at left VFU                 450.00 125.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
1205      4          SLM  1 1878 QV 1s bistre-brown defin. - No wmk. S/LMM          90.00  30.00 
1206      7          SLM  1 1885 QV 1d pale claret - sideways crown CA wmk. S/LMM  110.00  50.00 
1207     15 /17    c SLM  1 1891-1902 QV ½d green - all distinct shades (6) S/LMM  123.50  54.00 
1208     16          SLM  1 1892 QV ½d green S/LMM                                  20.00   7.00 
1209     16        b SLM  1 1896 QV ½d deep dull green shade C/CA wmk. S/LMM        42.00  15.00 
1210     19          SLM  1 1892 QV 1d reddish-chestnut upright crown CA wmk.       65.00  25.00 
                            S/LMM 
1211     25 /26      VFU  1 1895-96 QV 2d purple & 2d reddish purple (2) VFU        27.00  13.00 
1212     26          VFU  1 1896 QV 2d reddish purple VFU                           15.00   7.00 
1213     27 /30    c VFU  1 1891-1901 2½d blue - all 6 shades VFU                  300.00 130.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
1214     28          VFU  1 1891 QV 2½d dull blue VFU                               23.00  18.00 
1215     29          VFU  1 1894 QV 2½d Prussian blue shade VFU                    130.00  65.00 
1216     30        b SLM  1 1898 QV 2½d pale ultramarine shade S/LMM                80.00  32.00 
1217     30       bx VFU  1 1898 QV 2½d pale ultramarine - the reversed wmk.       150.00  60.00 
                            issue VFU 
1218     32          VFU  1 1895 QV 4d olive-black VFU                              23.00  14.00 
1219     33        x SLM  1 1891 QV 6d orange-yellow - reversed wmk. S/LMM          90.00  37.00 
1220     35          VFU  1 1895 QV 9d pale reddish orange VFU                      60.00  30.00 
1221     38          VFU  1 1896 QV 1s yellow-brown VFU with CDS.                   60.00  32.00 
1222     43        b SLM  1 1908 KEVII ½d pale yellow-green shade thick paper       22.00   9.00 
                            S/LMM 
1223     43 /43    c SLM  1 1904-11 KEVII ½d green - all types (3) S/LMM            48.00  22.00 
1224     43 /50      VFU  1 1904-12 KEVII defin. set (8) VFU                       400.00 250.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET *** 
1225     44        d VFU  1 1908 KEVII 1d dull coppery red on thick paper VFU       30.00  15.00 
1226     45 /45    b VFU  1 1904-12 KEVII 2d reddish-purple together with 2d       325.00 145.00 
                            purple for comparison (2) VFU                          
                                      *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
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1227     46          SLM  1 1904 KEVII 2½d ultramarine MCA wmk. S/LMM               30.00  12.00 
1228     46          VFU  1 1904 KEVII 2½d ultramarine VFU                          14.00   7.00 
1230     61          SLM  1 1912 KGV 1d orange red S/LMM                             5.00   2.50 
1231     65          VFU  1 1912 KGV 1s light bistre-brown VFU                      30.00  18.00 
1232     67          SLM  1 1912 KGV 5s deep rose-red defin. S/LMM                 130.00  65.00 
1233     70        c SLM  1 1920 KGV ½d dull yellowish green WAR STAMP opt. -        7.50   3.50 
                            thick greyish paper S/LMM 
1234     70 /70    c SLM  1 1918 KGV ½d green - all issues (3) S/LMM                41.00  19.00 
1235     71        b SUM  1 1919 KGV 1d orange-vermilion WAR STAMP opt. - Line      35.00  33.00 
                            P14 S/UM 
1236     73 /80      SLM  1 1921-28 KGV defin. set (8) S/LMM                       150.00  80.00 
1238     74          SLM  1 1924 KGV 1d dull vermilion - script wmk. S/LMM           6.00   3.00 
1239     78          SLM  1 1925 KGV 6d yellow-orange - script wmk. S/LMM           11.00   6.00 
1240    116 /21      SLM  1 1929 KGV set to 6d purple (6) S/LMM                     98.75  50.00 
1241    119          SLM  1 1929 KGV 2½d blue S/LMM                                  6.00   3.00 
1242    120          VFU  1 1931 KGV 4d orange Whale & Penguin VFU                  14.00   8.00 
1243    123          SLM  1 1929 KGV 2s6d Whale & Penguin defin. S/LMM              75.00  38.00 
1244    127 /34      SLM  1 1933 KGV Centenary defin. set to 1s (8) S/LMM          258.50 130.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
1245    130          SLM  1 1933 KGV Centenary 2d pictorial S/LMM                   18.00  10.00 
1246    135        * SUM  1 1933 Centenary 2s6d Battle Memorial Pictorial S/UM     250.00 275.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET *** 
1248    138          SUM  1 1933 KGV Centenary £1 black & carmine S/UM            2,500.003000.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £2,150 NET *** 
1249    139 /42      SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/LMM                       55.00  22.00 
1250    139 /42      SUM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                    55.00  22.00 
1251    140          SLM  1 1935 KGV 2½d Silver Jubilee S/LMM                       12.00   4.00 
1252    143 /45      SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) S/UM                        4.25   2.50 
1253    146 /63      SUM  1 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial defin. set to £1 (18) S/UM      475.00 380.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £275 NET *** 
1254    156          SUM  1 1949 KGVI 6d black Pictorial ship defin. S/UM            9.00   5.00 
1255    157          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 9d Pictorial defin. S/LMM                     28.00  11.00 
1256    158        b SLM  1 1947 KGVI 1s dull blue on greyish paper Pictorial       38.00  17.00 
                            S/LMM  
1258    158        b VFU  1 1938 KGVI 1s dull blue on greyish paper VFU            160.00  70.00 
1259    160          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 2s6d Gentoo Penguins pictorial defin. VFU     25.00  12.00 
1260    161          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 5s Sea Lion blue & chestnut S/UM             160.00  95.00 
1261    162          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 10s Pictorial black & orange-brown S/LMM     200.00  80.00 
1262    162        a VFU  1 1942 KGVI 10s Pictorial 'Deception Island' the black    65.00  45.00 
                            & orange shade VFU with neat CDS 
1263    164 /65      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1264    166 /67      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      92.00  40.00 
1265    166 /67      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      66.00  50.00 
1266    172 /83      SUM  1 1952 KGVI defin. set to 5s purple (12) S/UM            130.00  75.00 
1267    181          VFU  1 1952 KGVI 1s3d Kelp Goose & Gander defin. VFU            8.50   5.00 
1268    183          VFU  1 1952 KGVI 5s purple Battle Memorial defin. VFU          15.00   9.00 
1269    186          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
1271    193 /202     SLM  1 1960 QEII birds defin. set to 1s (10) S/LMM             31.00  14.00 
1272    193 /207     SUM  1 1960 QEII Birds defin. set (15) S/UM                   180.00 125.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
1274    208 /10      SUM  1 1962 Radio set (3) S/UM                                  2.50   1.00 
1275    212 /13      SUM  1 1963 Red Cross pair S/UM                                12.00   6.00 
1276    215 /18      SUM  1 1964 Battle of the Falklands set (4) S/UM               10.00   5.00 
1277    219 /20      SUM  1 1965 I.T.U. Centenary set (2) S/UM                       3.00   2.00 
1280    223 /26      SUM  1 1966 Churchill set (4) S/UM                              7.50   5.50 
1281    228 /31      SUM  1 1968 Human Rights set (4) S/UM                           1.75   1.00 
1282    289 /90      VFU  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding set (2) VFU                    1.25   1.00 
1283    296 /99      SUM  1 1974 Tourism (4) S/UM                                   20.00  14.00 
1284    307 /10      SUM  1 1974 Battle of River Plate set (4) S/UM                 15.00  10.00 
1285    328 /30      SUM  1 1977 Telecommunications (3) S/UM                         2.40   1.00 
1286    331 /45    A SUM  1 1978 Mail Ships defin. set No Imprint (15) S/UM         15.00   6.00 
1287    346 /7       SUM  1 1978 First direct Flight Anniversary set (2) S/UM        5.50   2.00 
1288    364 /67   MS SUM  1 1979 Rowland Hill Anniversary (3) & M/Sheet S/UM         1.95   1.00 
1289    368 /70    + SUM  1 1979 U.P.U (3) & 3p inv. wmk. S/UM                       3.00   1.50 
1290    377 /82      VFU  1 1980 London Stamp Exhibition set (6) VFU                 1.50   1.00 
1291    388 /91      SUM  1 1980 Early Settlements (4) S/UM                          1.10   1.00 
1292    402 /4       SUM  2 1981 Royal Wedding set of 3 in Gutter marg. pairs S/UM   2.20   1.00 
1293    422 /25      SUM  1 1982 Charles Darwin (4) S/UM                             1.75   1.00 
1294    431 /2       SUM  1 1982 Commonwealth Games (2) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
1295    497 /500     VFU  1 1985 Camber Railway set (4) VFU                          3.25   2.00 
1296    501 /04      SUM  1 1985 Mount Pleasant Airport (4) S/UM                     2.50   1.50 
1297    501 /04      VFU  1 1985 Mount Pleasant Airport (4) VFU                      3.50   2.00 
1298    505 /09   MS SUM  1 1985 Queen Mother (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                     3.85   2.00 
1299    539 /42      SUM  1 1987 Engineers Centenary set (4) S/UM                    7.00   4.00 
1300    587 /92      VFU  1 1989 Sports Activities (6) VFU                           3.25   1.50 
1301    597 /600     VFU  1 1990 Nature Reserves set (4) VFU                         3.25   1.00 
1302    601 /05   MS SUM  1 1990 Stamp World LDN '90 (4) & M/Sheet S/UM             10.50   5.00 
1303    606 /07      SUM  1 1990 Queen Mother (2) S/UM                               2.50   1.50 
1304    647 /51      VFU  1 1992 Queen's Accession 40th Anniversary set (5) VFU      3.75   2.00 
1305    685 /86      VFU  1 1993 SS Great Britain set (2) VFU                        5.50   3.50 
1306    823 /24      SUM  1 1998 FIGAS (2) S/UM                                     14.25   7.50 
1307    842       MS SLM  1 1999 Philex France International Stamp Exhibition       14.00   4.00 
                            M/Sheet S/LMM  
1308    854 /57      SUM  1 1999 California Goldrush (4) S/UM                       20.00  11.00 
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1309    870      aMS SUM  1 2000 Stamp Show M/Sheet S/UM                            16.00   9.00 
1310    881       MS SUM  1 2000 Queen Mothers 100th Birthday M/Sheet S/UM          20.00  12.00 
1311    881      +MS SUM  1 2000 Queen Mothers 100th Birthday M/Sheet & special     40.00  25.00 
                            fold foil stamped issue S/UM 
1312    890       MS SUM  1 2000 Christmas M/Sheet S/UM                             15.00   9.00 
1313    895       MS SUM  1 2001 Hong Kong Stamp Exhibition Birds M/Sheet S/UM      11.00   6.00 
1314    903 /08      SUM  1 2001 Royal Navy Connections (6) S/UM                    32.00  17.00 
1315    909a/11    a SUM  1 2001 Offshore Islands horiz. pairs S/UM                 21.00  11.00 
1316    937 /40      SUM  1 2002 Penguins set (4) S/UM                               8.00   6.00 
1317   1038 /42   MS SUM  1 2006 80th Birthday QEII (4) & M/Sheet S/UM              16.00   8.00 
1318   1077       MS SUM  1 2007 25th Anniversary Liberation M/Sheets (2) S/UM      23.00  14.00 
1319   1096 /08   MS SUM  1 2008 Aircraft defin. set (12) & M/Sheet S/UM            69.00  33.00 
1320   1131 /35   MS SUM  1 2009 Naval Aviation (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                  26.00   9.00 
1321   1193          SUM  1 2011 Royal Wedding S/UM                                  8.50   5.00 
1322   1211 /15   MS SUM  1 2012 Diamond Jubilee (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                 16.00   7.00 
1323   1226 /30   MS VFU  1 2012 Maritime Heritage M/Sheet VFU                      28.00  10.00 
1324   1247 /51   MS VFU  1 2013 Referendum (4) & M/Sheet VFU                       17.75   9.00 
1325   1264 /67      SUM  1 2013 Coronation 60th Anniversary (4) S/UM               10.00   7.00 
1326   1268b/71    + SUM  1 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys horiz. strip of 4 without   23.50  14.00 
                            white & pane of 4 S/UM  
1327   1273a/75    a SUM  1 2013 Colour in Nature horiz. pairs S/UM                  8.00   5.00 
1328   1277 /83   MS SUM  1 2013 Penguins (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                        27.00  12.00 
1329   1348 /52   MS SUM  1 2016 90 Years of Style (4) & M/Sheet S/UM               21.50   9.00 
1330   1364 /67      SUM  1 2017 Falkland Islands Journal (4) S/UM                  11.50   8.00 
1331   1440 /41      SUM  1 2019 Support Charities (2) S/UM                          5.00   3.00 

FALKLANDS  DEPENDENCY 
1332     95 /7       VFU  1 1981 Royal Wedding set (3) VFU                           1.40   1.00 
1333    108 /111     VFU  1 1982 21st Birthday Princess of Wales (4) VFU             1.00   1.00 
1334    129 /33   MS SUM  1 1985 Queen Mother's Life & Times set (4) & M/Sheet       4.50   3.00 
                            S/UM 
1335  G   1 /5     a VFU  1 1946 KGVI Map set ½d to 4d - gap in 80th parallel (5)   18.25  10.00 
                            VFU  
1336  G  11        b SUM  1 1949 KGVI 2½d black & deep blue Map key value S/UM       7.50   5.00 
1337  G  17 /18      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    1.25   1.00 
1338  G  17 /18      VFU  1 1946 Victory (2) VFU                                     0.00   1.00 
1339  G  21 /24      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                    16.00   8.00 
1340  G  25          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.10   1.00 
1342  G  41 /44      VFU  1 1956 Trans-Antarctic Expedition set (4) S/UM             3.50   2.00 

FIJI 
1343     69          SLM  1 1882 QV 5s dull red & black defin. S/LMM                70.00  34.00 
1344     72          SLM  1 1892 ½d on 1d dull blue VR S/LMM                        75.00  36.00 
1345    228 /30      SLM  1 1922-23 KGV ¼d, ½d & 1d values (3) S/LMM                11.25   4.00 
1346    246 /48      SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) S/UM                        2.50   1.50 
1348    246 /48      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         5.25   2.00 
1349    249        a SUM  1 1941 KGVI ½d green Native Canoe P14 S/UM                23.00  14.00 
1350    249 /66    b SUM  1 1938-55 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (22) S/UM            275.00 200.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1351    261          SUM  1 1940 KGVI 6d Map die II P13½ S/UM                       11.00   7.00 
1352    261       cd SUM  1 1940 KGVI 8d red Map S/UM                                2.75   1.50 
1353    265          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 2s6d Pictorial VFU                             1.75   1.00 
1354    267          VFU  1 1947 KGVI 2½d surch. on 2d map pictorial VFU             0.00   1.00 
1355    268 /69      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1358    268 /69      VFU  1 1946 Victory set (2) VFU                                 1.60   1.00 
1359    272 /75      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) VFU                                 16.00   9.00 
1360    276 /77      VFU  1 1951 Health Stamps (2) VFU                               3.50   2.00 
1361    278          VFU  8 1953 Coronation block of 8 VFU                           4.00   2.00 
1362    311 /25    + SUM  1 1963-67 QEII set & shades (17) S/UM                    100.00  52.00 
1363    328          VFU  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger VFU                             2.00   1.00 
1364    338 /40      VFU  1 1964 Fiji-Tongan Airmail (3) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
1365    345 /48      SUM  1 1965 Churchill (4) S/UM                                  2.75   1.75 
1366    345 /48      VFU  1 1966 Churchill (4) VFU                                   1.60   1.00 
1367    354 /55      SUM  1 1966 WHO HQ (2) S/UM                                     4.50   2.50 
1368    354 /55      VFU  1 1966 W.H.O. (2) VFU                                      2.75   1.00 
1369    364 /66      SUM  1 1967 Admiral Bligh (3) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
1370    536 /38      VFU  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (3) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1371    580 /95  c A VFU  1 1979-80 Architecture set - no Imprint date (17) VFU     14.00   8.00 
1372    600 /03      SUM  1 1980 Tourism S/UM                                        0.00   1.00 
1373    782 /85      VFU  1 1988 Native Flowers (4) VFU                              3.50   2.00 
1374    794 /97      VFU  1 1989 Corals (4) VFU                                      6.75   3.00 
1375    798 /801     SUM  1 1989 World Cup Football set (4) S/UM                     4.25   3.00 
1377    907 /11   MS SUM  1 1995 50th Anniversary of WW2 end (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM   9.90   6.00 
1378   1127 /30      SUM  1 2001 Pigeons set (4) S/UM                                8.50   5.00 
1379  D   6          SLM  1 1918 ½d black Postage Due S/LMM                          5.00   3.00 
1380  D   6 /10      SLM  1 1918 KGV Postage Dues set (5) S/LMM                     17.00   7.00 

GAMBIA 
1381     23        a SLM  1 1886 QV 1d analine crimson shade. crown CA wmk. VFU      8.50   4.25 
1382     29          SLM  1 1886 QV 2d grey - crown CA wmk. S/LMM                   14.00   7.50 
1383     50          SLM  1 1902 KEVII 4d brown & ultramarine - crown CA wmk.       12.00   6.50 
                            S/LMM 
1384     54          SLM  1 1902 KEVII 2s deep slate & orange - crown CA wmk.       60.00  20.00 
                            S/LMM 
1385     81          VFU  1 1909 KEVII 1s black on green - MCA wmk. VFU             20.00  10.00 
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1386     86 /102   + SLM  1 1912-21 KGV defin set & many listed shades (26) S/LMM  275.75 200.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £140 NET ***  
1387     98          SLM  1 1912 KGV 1s6d violet & green defin.  S/LMM              25.00  13.00 
1388    122 /42    + SLM  1 1922-27 KGV set & 1s shade (24) S/LMM                  420.00 275.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £195 NET ***  
1389    134          SLM  1 1927 KGV 1s purple on yellow S/LMM                       6.00   3.00 
1390    143 /46      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                        23.00  17.00 
1391    146          VFU  1 1935 1s slate & purple Silver Jubilee VFU               20.00   9.00 
1392    147 /49      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         5.00   2.50 
1393    162 /63      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1394    162 /63      VFU  1 1946 Victory set (2) VFU                                 1.40   1.00 
1395    166 /69      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.00   2.00 
1396    171 /85      SUM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM               120.00  80.00 
1397    568 /72   MS SUM  1 1984 Butterflies set (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                 13.50   8.50 
1398    586 /89   MS SUM  1 1985 Queen Mother (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                     9.25   5.00 
1399    600 /06   MS SUM  1 1985 Olympic Medal Winners (6) & M/Sheet S/UM            5.25   3.00 

GB - ALDERNEY 
1400     52 /55      SUM  1 1972 Ships (4) S/UM                                      5.00   3.00 
1401  A   1 /12    e SUM  1 1983 Island Scenes defin. set (17) S/UM                  7.50   4.50 
1402  A  13 /17      SUM  1 1984 Birds set (5) S/UM                                  4.50   2.00 
1403  A  18 /22      SLM  1 1985 Alderney Airport set (5) S/LMM                      7.50   2.00 
1404  A  23 /27      SUM  1 1985 Regiments set (5) S/UM                              2.50   1.25 
1405  A  23 /27      VFU  1 1985 Regiments set (5) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1406  A  56        a SUM  1 1993 Marine Life horiz. strip of 4 S/UM                  2.50   1.50 
1407  A  60 /77      SUM  1 1994-97 QEII Flora & Fauna defin. set (21) S/UM          8.50   4.00 
1408  A  78 /81    a SUM  1 1995 Tommy Rose horiz. strip of 3 (2) S/UM               3.50   2.00 
1409  A  85        a SUM  1 1996 30th Signal Regiment (4) S/UM                       3.25   2.50 
1410  A  89 /95   MS SUM  1 1996 Cats set (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM                      7.25   4.00 
1411  A 102 /09      SUM  1 1997-98 Garrison Island in horiz. pairs (8) S/UM         3.25   2.00 
1412  A 102 /09      SUM  4 1997-98 Garrison Island in blocks of 4 (4) S/UM          6.50   3.50 
1413  A 116 /23      SUM  1 1998 Garrison Island (8) in singles S/UM                 3.25   2.00 
1414  A 132 /39      SUM  1 1991 Garrison Island horiz. pairs (8) S/UM               3.25   2.00 
1415  A 154 /61      SUM  1 2001 Garrison Island horiz. pairs (8) S/UM               3.50   2.00 
1416  A 163 /68      SUM  1 2001 Community Services (6) S/UM                         3.50   2.00 
1417  A 176 /83      SUM  1 2001 Garrison Island Horiz Pairs (8) S/UM                3.50   2.00 
1418  A 185 /91   MS SUM  1 2002 Migrating Birds - series 1 (6) & M/Sheet S/UM      15.00   6.00 
1419  A 192 /96      SUM  1 2002 Electrification (5) S/UM                            3.00   1.75 
1420  A 204 /09      SUM  1 2003 Powered Flight (6) S/UM                             3.50   2.00 
1421  A 217 /22      SUM  1 2003 Alderney Police (6) S/UM                            3.75   2.00 
1422  A 223 /28      SUM  1 2004 Fungi (6) S/UM                                      7.50   4.00 
1423  A 229 /34      SUM  1 2004 Football Association (6) S/UM                       3.75   2.00 
1424  A 242 /47      SUM  1 2004 Fire Services (6) S/UM                              3.75   2.00 
1425  A 259 /65   MS SUM  1 2005 Migrating Birds - series 4 (6) & M/Sheet S/UM      16.50   8.00 
1426  A 266       MS SUM  1 2005 War Evacuees M/Sheet S/UM                           3.25   2.00 
1427  A 267 /73   MS SUM  1 2006 The Once & Future King (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM        8.50   3.00 
1428  A 274 /80    a SUM  1 2006 80th Birthday of QEII (8) in horiz. pairs S/UM      5.40   2.00 
1429  A 274 /81      SUM  1 2006 QEII 80th Birthday horiz. pairs (8) S/UM            5.25   3.00 
1430  A 282 /87      SUM  1 2006 Sea Birds (6) S/UM                                  4.50   2.00 
1431  A 282a/87  aMS SUM  1 2006 Sea Birds in 6 booklet panes M/Sheet S/UM          27.00  12.00 
1432  A 288 /308     SUM  1 2006 Corals & Anemones (16) S/UM                        15.00   8.00 
1433  A 309 /15   MS SUM  1 2007 West Coast & Burhou Islands (6) & M/Sheet S/UM     10.25   4.00 
1435  A 329 /35   MS SUM  1 2008 Butterflies (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM                  10.50   5.00 
1436  A 335       MS SUM  1 2008 Butterflies M/Sheet S/UM                            5.50   3.00 
1437  A 342 /47      SUM  1 2008 25th Anniversary of Alderney Stamps (6) S/UM        6.00   3.00 
1439  A 349 /55   MS SUM  1 2008 Aurigny Air Services (6) & M/Sheet S/UM            10.50   6.00 
1440  A 356 /62   MS SUM  1 2009 Alderney Bees (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                   11.00   5.00 
1442  A 369 /74      SUM  1 2009 Naval Aviation (6) S/UM                             5.25   2.75 
1444  A 375 /80      SUM  1 2009 Sir Arthur Conan Doyle (2) S/UM                     5.25   2.75 
1446  A 388 /94   MS SUM  1 2010 Battle of Britain (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                9.50   5.00 
1447  A 395 /400     SUM  1 2010 Florence Nightingale (6) S/UM                       5.75   3.00 
1449  A 401 /07   MS SUM  1 2011 Peter Pan (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM                    10.25   5.00 
1450  A 407       MS SUM  1 2010 Peter Pan M/Sheet VFU                               4.50   2.50 
1451  A 408 /14      SUM  1 2010 Christmas Carols (7) S/UM                           6.25   3.50 
1453  A 415 /21   MS SUM  1 2011 Hawkmoths (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                       11.50   6.50 
1454  A 422 /27   MS SUM  1 2011 Birds (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM                        11.00   6.00 
1455  A 441 /47      SUM  1 2011 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  5.75   3.00 
1456  A 448 /53      SUM  1 2012 Titanic (6) S/UM                                    5.25   3.00 
1458  A 454 /59      SUM  1 2012 Charles Dickins (6) S/UM                            5.25   3.00 
1460  A 467 /73   MS SUM  1 2012 Alderney Harbour (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                12.50   6.50 
1462  A 474 /80      SUM  1 2012 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  6.50   3.50 
1464  A 481 /87   MS SUM  1 2013 Beetles (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                         12.50   6.00 
1465  A 494 /500  MS SUM  1 2013 Beatrix Potter (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                  13.00   8.00 
1467  A 501 /07      SUM  1 2013 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  6.75   3.00 
1470  A 515a/21   MS VFU  1 2014 Bayeux Tapestry booklet panes (6) & M/Sheet VFU    32.00  16.00 
1471  A 545 /51   MS SUM  1 2015 Alderney Floras & Fauna (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM      14.25  12.00 
1472  A 574 /79      SUM  1 2016 QEII 90th Birthday (6) S/UM                         6.50   3.00 
1473  A 580 /86   MS SUM  1 2016 Battle of Hastings (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM           13.00   6.50 
1474  A 594 /600  MS SUM  1 2017 Map (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM                          11.25   6.00 
1475  A 614 /20      SUM  1 2017 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  7.50   3.50 
1476  A 635 /40      SUM  1 2018 Alderney Week (6) S/UM                              7.00   3.50 
1477 SB  13          SUM  1 2003 Community Services booklet S/UM                    14.00   7.00 

GB - GUERNSEY 
1478      1 /3       SUM  4 1941-44 War Occupation set (3) in blocks of 4 S/UM      88.00  48.00 
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1479      1 /3     + SUM  1 1941-43 Arms of Guernsey - All shades (12) S/UM        166.50 125.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
1480      2          SUM  2 1941 KGVI 1d scarlet Imprint pair S/UM                   6.50   3.00 
1481      2        + SUM  1 1941 KGVI 1d scarlet p10½ unissued S/UM                  0.00   2.00 
1482      3          SUM  1 1944 KGVI 2½d ultramarine S/UM                          18.00   7.00 
1484      4 /5       SLM  1 1942 KGVI ½d & 1d War Occupation pair on blue French    50.00  15.00 
                            banknote paper S/LMM 
1485     29 /32      SUM  1 1969 Sir Isaac Brock Bicentenary set (4) S/UM            1.25   1.00 
1486     29 /32      VFU  1 1969 Brock Bicentenary set (4) VFU                       1.25   1.00 
1487     33 /35      VFU  1 1970 25th Anniversary of Liberation set (3) VFU          1.50   1.00 
1489     59 /62      SUM  1 1971 De La Rue (4) S/UM                                  1.25   1.00 
1490     59 /62      VFU  1 1971 Thomas De La Rue set (4) VFU                        1.25   1.00 
1491     63 /6       SUM  1 1971 Churches set (4) S/UM                               1.90   1.00 
1492     63 /6       VFU  1 1971 Churches set (4) VFU                                1.75   1.00 
1493     67 /70      VFU  1 1972 Mail Packet Boats set (4) VFU                       0.00   1.00 
1494     72 /75      SUM  1 1972 Flowers (4) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
1495     72 /75      VFU  1 1972 Wild Flowers set (4) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
1496     76 /79      VFU  1 1972 Royal Wedding (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1497     80 /83      VFU  1 1973 Boats (4) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1498     89 /92      VFU  1 1977 Christmas (4) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1499     94 /97      VFU  1 1974 Lifeboat Institute Anniversary set (4) VFU          0.00   1.00 
1500    114 /17      VFU  1 1974 U.P.U Centenary (4) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
1502    118 /21      VFU  1 1974 Paintings (4) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1503    122 /25      VFU  1 1975 Ferns (4) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1504    126 /29      VFU  1 1975 Hugo's Exile (4) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
1505    131 /34      VFU  1 1975 Christmas (4) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1506    135 /38      SUM  1 1976 Lighthouses (4) S/UM                                1.25   1.00 
1507    135 /38      VFU  1 1976 Lighthouses (4) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1508    139 /40      VFU  1 1976 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1509    139 /40   MS SUM  1 1976 Europa sheetlets (2) S/UM                           8.10   4.00 
1510    141 /44      VFU  1 1976 Views (4) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1511    145 /48      SUM  1 1976 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
1512    145 /48      VFU  1 1976 Buildings (4) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1513    149 /50      VFU  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (2) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1515    151 /52      VFU  1 1977 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1516    153 /56      VFU  1 1977 Prehistoric Monuments (4) VFU                       0.00   1.00 
1517    157 /60      SUM  1 1977 St John's Ambulance (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
1519    157 /60      VFU  1 1977 St John's Ambulance (4) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
1520    161 /64      SUM  1 1978 Old Guernsey Prints (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
1521    161 /64      VFU  1 1978 Old Guernsey Prints (4) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
1522    165 /66      SUM  1 1978 Monuments (2) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
1523    165 /66      VFU  1 1978 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1524    167 /68      VFU  1 1978 Coronation & Royal Visit (2) VFU                    0.00   1.00 
1525    201 /02      VFU  1 1979 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1526    203 /06      SUM  1 1979 Public Transport (4) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
1527    203 /06      VFU  1 1979 History of Public Transport (4) VFU                 0.00   1.00 
1528    212 /13      VFU  1 1980 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1529    214 /16      VFU  1 1980 Police Force (3) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
1531    217 /20      VFU  1 1980 Goats (4) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1532    221 /25      VFU  1 1980 Peter le Lievre Paintings (5) VFU                   0.00   1.00 
1533    230 /31      VFU  1 1981 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1534    249 /52      VFU  1 1982 Old Guernsey Prints (4) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
1535    253 /8       SUM  1 1982 Guernsey Society (6) S/UM                           1.50   1.00 
1536    253 /58      VFU  1 1982 La Societe Guernesiaise (6) VFU                     1.35   1.00 
1537    259 /62      VFU  1 1982 75th Anniversary Boy Scout (4) VFU                  1.00   1.00 
1539    263 /7       VFU  1 1982 Christmas (5) VFU                                   1.10   1.00 
1540    268 /72      VFU  1 1983 Centenary of Boys Brigade (5) VFU                   1.10   1.00 
1541    273 /75    a VFU  1 1983 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.10   1.00 
1542    277 /81      VFU  1 1983 Renoir Guernsey Visit (5) VFU                       1.40   1.00 
1543    282 /86      VFU  1 1983 Ships (5) VFU                                       1.25   1.00 
1544    287 /91      VFU  1 1984 Birth Centenary of Sybil Hathaway (5) VFU           1.25   1.00 
1545    292 /93      VFU  1 1984 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1546    294 /95      VFU  1 1984 Links in Commonwealth (2) VFU                       0.00   1.00 
1547    316 /27      VFU  1 1984 Christmas (12) VFU                                  1.25   1.00 
1548    328 /31      SUM  1 1984 Sir John Doyle (4) S/UM                             1.40   1.00 
1549    328 /31      VFU  1 1984 Sir John Doyle (4) VFU                              1.25   1.00 
1550    332 /36      VFU  1 1985 Fish (5) VFU                                        1.40   1.00 
1551    338 /39      VFU  1 1985 Youth Year (2) VFU                                  1.10   1.00 
1552    340 /1       VFU  1 1985 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1553    360 /64      SUM  1 1986 150th Death Anniversary Admiral Lord de Saumarez    2.00   1.25 
                            set (5) S/UM 
1554    366 /68      VFU  1 1986 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1555    369 /70      VFU  1 1986 Royal Wedding (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1556    371 /76      VFU  1 1986 Sport (6) VFU                                       1.75   1.00 
1557    377 /80      VFU  1 1986 Guernsey Museum (4) VFU                             1.25   1.00 
1558    394a/96    a VFU  1 1987 Europa horiz. pairs (4) VFU                         1.20   1.00 
1559    400 /3       SUM  1 1987 Sir Edmund Andros set (4) S/UM                      1.50   1.00 
1560    400 /03      VFU  1 1987 Edmund Andres (4) VFU                               1.25   1.00 
1561    404 /09      VFU  1 1987 William the Conqueror (6) VFU                       1.75   1.00 
1562    410 /14      SUM  1 1987 John Wesley (5) S/UM                                1.75   1.00 
1563    410 /14      VFU  1 1987 John Wesley (4) VFU                                 1.50   1.00 
1564    420a/22    a VFU  1 1988 Europa horiz. pairs (4) VFU                         1.30   1.00 
1565    424 /28      SUM  1 1988 Lukis (5) S/UM                                      1.75   1.00 
1566    451 /53      VFU  1 1989 Europa (3) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1567    454 /55      VFU  1 1989 Coil stamps (2) VFU                                 1.70   1.00 
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1568    456 /61      SUM  1 1989 Guernsey Airport (6) S/UM                           3.25   2.00 
1569    490 /95   MS SUM  1 1990 Penny Black (5) & M/Sheet S/UM                      4.75   2.00 
1570    496 /500     SUM  1 1990 Ansons Circumnavigation 250th Anniversary set       2.00   1.25 
                            (5) S/UM 
1571    496 /500     VFU  1 1990 250th Anniversary Circumnavigation (5) VFU          2.00   1.00 
1572    501 /04      SUM  1 1990 Marine Life set (4) S/UM                            2.00   1.25 
1573    517 /19      SUM  1 1991 50th Anniv of First Guernsey stamps set (3) S/UM    2.00   1.00 
1574    520 /3       VFU  1 1991 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.25   1.00 
1575    520 /23      SUM  1 1991 Space (4) S/UM                                      1.25   1.00 
1576    524 /28      SUM  1 1991 Yachts (4) S/UM                                     2.00   1.25 
1577    530 /39      SUM  1 1991 Nature Conservation (10) S/UM                       2.50   1.50 
1578    552 /5       VFU  1 1992 40th Anniversary Queen's Accession (4) VFU          1.75   1.00 
1579    583 /7       VFU  1 1992 Operation Asterix (5) VFU                           2.00   1.00 
1580    583 /87      SUM  1 1992 Operation Asterix (5) S/UM                          2.00   1.25 
1581    607 /10      VFU  1 1993 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.50   1.00 
1582    672 /76      SUM  1 1995 50th Anniversary of Liberation (5) & M/Sheet S/UM   2.50   1.50 
1583    737 /39      VFU  1 1997 Island Treasures (3) VFU                            1.50   1.00 
1584    817 /26      SUM  1 1999 Queen Mother (10) S/UM                              3.75   2.00 
1585    927        a SUM  1 2001 £1 booklet pane S/UM                                3.75   2.00 
1586    928 /33      SUM  1 2001 Christmas - Festive Lights set (6) S/UM             3.50   2.00 
1587    928 /34   MS SUM  1 2001 Festival Lights set (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM           7.50   3.00 
1588    935 /40      SUM  1 2002 Victor Hugo (6) S/UM                                1.10   1.00 
1589    948 /53      SUM  1 2002 Golden Jubilee set (6) S/UM                         4.50   2.50 
1590    971       MS SUM  1 2002 Queen Mother M/Sheet S/UM                           3.50   2.00 
1591    984 /89      SUM  1 2003 Sport (6) S/UM                                      3.75   2.50 
1592    997       MS SUM  1 2003 H.M.S. Guernsey - Patrol ship M/Sheet S/UM          3.00   2.00 
1593   1008          SUM  1 2003 £5 Alphabet set S/UM                                8.00   4.00 
1594   1017 /26      VFU  1 2004 Clematis self-adhesive  set (10) VFU                9.00   4.00 
1595   1060 /64      SUM  1 2005 WWII Memories (5) S/UM                              4.25   2.50 
1596   1096       MS SUM  1 2006 Endangered Species M/Sheet S/UM                     4.50   2.00 
1597   1103 /09   MS SUM  1 2006 Andy Prinaux (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                     8.50   4.00 
1598   1149        a SUM  1 2007 La Societe sheetlet of 10 S/UM                      8.50   4.00 
1599   1186 /97      SUM  1 2007 Christmas Decorations (10) S/UM                     6.25   3.00 
1600   1198       MS SUM  1 2008 Touring Car Champion M/Sheet S/UM                   5.00   3.00 
1601   1232 /41      SUM  1 2008 Abstract Guernsey (10) S/UM                         8.50   5.00 
1602   1320       MS SUM  1 2010 Endangered Species M/Sheet S/UM                     5.00   3.00 
1603   1327 /32      SUM  1 2010 Abstract Guernsey self-adhesive (6) in block        8.00   5.00 
                            S/UM  
1604   1343 /48      SUM  1 2010 National Trust (6) S/UM                             4.75   2.75 
1605   1380 /81   MS SUM  1 2011 Royal Wedding M/Sheet S/UM                          6.50   3.00 
1606   1406       MS SUM  1 2012 Endangered Species M/Sheet S/UM                     5.00   3.00 
1607   1421 /26      SUM  1 2012 Prince William (6) S/UM                             4.75   2.75 
1608   1476 /81      SUM  1 2013 West Show (6) S/UM                                  5.25   3.00 
1609   1483 /88      SUM  1 2013 Clematis (6) S/UM                                   5.25   3.00 
1610   1511 /16      SUM  1 2014 Britain in Bloom (6) S/UM                           7.50   4.00 
1611   1535 /41      SUM  1 2014 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  6.00   4.00 
1612   1617 /23   MS SUM  1 2016 Ramsar Herm (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                     12.25   7.00 
1613   1664 /67      SUM  1 2017 Guernsey Jumper (4) S/UM                            4.00   2.50 
1614   1668 /73      SUM  1 2017 Folklore (6) S/UM                                   6.25   3.00 
1615   1675b/80    b SUM  1 2017 Guernsey Coats booklet panes (2) S/UM              24.00  11.00 
1616  A  93       PD SUM  1 1993 Parcel delivery block of 4 S/UM                     0.00   5.00 

GB - ISLE OF MAN 
1617      8 /11      SUM  1 1971 Defin set (4) S/UM                                  1.90   1.00 
1618      8 /11      VFU  1 1971 Defin set (4) VFU                                   1.90   1.00 
1619     35 /38      SUM  1 1973 Railway (4) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
1620     39 /40      SUM  1 1973 Manx Grand Prix (2) S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
1621     39 /40      VFU  1 1973 Motorcycle (2) VFU                                  0.00   1.00 
1622     46 /49      VFU  1 1974 Motorcycles (4) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1623     50 /53      SUM  1 1974 Historical Anniversaries (4) S/UM                   0.00   1.00 
1624     50 /53      VFU  1 1974 Anniversaries (4) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1625     54 /8    MS VFU  1 1974 Churchill (4) & M/Sheet VFU                         1.60   1.00 
1626     59 /62      VFU  1 1975 Pioneers (4) VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
1627     63 /66      VFU  1 1975 Motorcycles (4) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1628     67 /70      VFU  1 1975 George Goldie (4) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1629     71 /74      VFU  1 1975 Manx Bible (4) VFU                                  0.00   1.00 
1630     75 /79   MS VFU  1 1976 American Revolution (4) & M/Sheet VFU               1.35   1.00 
1631     80 /3       SUM  1 1976 Horse Trams (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1632     80 /83      VFU  1 1976 Horse Trams (3) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1633     84 /89      VFU  1 1976 Ceramic Art set (6) in horiz. strips VFU            0.00   1.00 
1634     90 /93      VFU  1 1976 Christmas (4) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1635    107 /10      VFU  1 1978 Anniversary RAF (4) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
1636    111 /28      SUM  1 1979-81 QEII Pictorial defin. set to £2 (18) S/UM        8.50   5.00 
1637    114a/23    a SUM  1 1978 7p & 16p P14½ values (2) S/UM                      17.50  10.00 
1638    128          SUM  1 1978 £2 pictorial defin S/UM                             4.50   2.00 
1639    133a/36    a VFU  1 1978 Europa in 2 horiz. strips of 3 VFU                  0.00   1.00 
1640    144 /47      VFU  1 1979 Centenary Natural History & Antiquarian society     0.00   1.00 
                            (4) VFU  
1641    156 /7       VFU  1 1979 Royal Visit (2) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1642    159 /62      VFU  1 1979 Capt John Quilliam (4) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
1643    163 /64      VFU  1 1979 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1644    228 /31      VFU  1 1983 Salvation Army (4) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1645    248       MS SUM  1 1983 $5 QEII sheetlet of 10 M/Sheet S/UM                90.00  55.00 
1646    249 /50      VFU  1 1983 Europa (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1647    251 /4       VFU  1 1983 King Williams College (4) VFU                       1.00   1.00 
1648    257 /8       VFU  1 1983 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
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1649    267 /71      VFU  1 1984 Airmail & Civil Aviation Anniversaries (5) VFU      1.50   1.00 
1650    274 /8       VFU  1 1984 William Cain (5) VFU                                1.75   1.00 
1651    279 /80      VFU  1 1984 CW Links (2) VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
1653    281 /85      VFU  1 1985 Girl Guides (5) VFU                                 1.75   1.00 
1654    286a/88    a VFU  1 1985 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.60   1.00 
1655    290 /95      VFU  1 1985 Motoring (6) VFU                                    1.75   1.00 
1656    290a/94    a VFU  1 1985 Motoring in 3 horiz. pairs VFU                      1.80   1.00 
1657    306 /09      VFU  1 1986 Commonwealth Games (4) VFU                          1.40   1.00 
1658    317a/19    a SUM  1 1986 Nature & Environment Protection (4) S/UM            1.30   1.00 
1659    317a/20    a VFU  1 1986 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.30   1.00 
1660    321 /4       SUM  1 1986 Ameripex '86 (4) S/UM                               1.40   1.00 
1661    331 /33      VFU  1 1986 Peace (3) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
1662    334 /9       SUM  1 1987 Victorian Douglas (6) S/UM                          1.50   1.00 
1663    334 /9       VFU  1 1987 Victorian Douglas (6) VFU                           1.50   1.00 
1665    340 /3       VFU  1 1987 Paintings by John Miller Nicholson (4) VFU          1.50   1.00 
1667    344a/46    a VFU  1 1987 Europa (2) VFU                                      1.50   1.00 
1668    348 /52      SUM  1 1987 Motorcycle Races (5) S/UM                           1.80   1.00 
1669    348 /52      VFU  1 1987 Motorcycle Races (5) VFU                            1.80   1.00 
1670    354 /57      VFU  1 1987 Flowers (4) VFU                                     1.60   1.00 
1671    358 /60      VFU  1 1987 Christmas (3) VFU                                   1.00   1.00 
1672    361 /64      SUM  1 1988 Motor Sport (4) S/UM                                1.75   1.25 
1673    381a/3     a VFU  1 1988 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.40   1.00 
1674    396 /8       VFU  1 1998 Christmas - Manx Birds set (3) VFU                  1.00   1.00 
1675    399 /402     VFU  1 1989 Cats (4) VFU                                        1.80   1.00 
1676    403 /7       SUM  1 1989 Archibald Knox (5) S/UM                             2.00   1.00 
1677    403 /7       VFU  1 1989 Archibald Knox (5) VFU                              2.00   1.00 
1678    416a/18    a VFU  1 1989 Europa horiz. pairs (2) VFU                         1.50   1.00 
1679    424 /8       VFU  1 1989 International Red Cross (5) VFU                     1.90   1.00 
1680    438a/40    a VFU  1 1990 Europa (4) in horiz. pairs VFU                      1.50   1.00 
1681    455 /58      VFU  1 1990 25th death Anniversary Churchill set (4) VFU        1.80   1.00 
1682    464 /8       SUM  1 1991 Manx Photography set (5) S/UM                       2.00   1.00 
1683    464 /68      VFU  1 1991 Manx Photography (5) VFU                            2.00   1.00 
1684    474a/76    a VFU  1 1991 Europa (4) in vertical pairs VFU                    1.60   1.00 
1685    478 /82      SUM  1 1991 TT Race set (4) S/UM                                2.00   1.00 
1686    485 /9       VFU  1 1991 Fire Engines set (5) VFU                            2.00   1.00 
1687    496 /501     SUM  1 1991 Christmas (6) S/UM                                  2.30   1.50 
1688    522a/24    a SUM  1 1992 Pacific Railroad horiz. pairs (2) S/UM              2.40   1.00 
1690    522a/26   MS VFU  1 1992 Union Pacific Railroad horiz. pairs (2) &           4.90   3.00 
                            M/Sheet VFU 
1691    527 /30      VFU  1 1992 Manor Harbours (4) VFU                              1.80   1.00 
1692    563a/65    a SUM  1 1993 Art horiz. pairs (2) S/UM                           1.80   1.00 
1693    563a/65    a VFU  1 1993 Europa (4) in horiz. pairs VFU                      1.80   1.00 
1694    573 /77      VFU  1 1993 Butterflies (5) VFU                                 2.00   1.00 
1695    589       MS SUM  1 1994 Hong Kong Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                   1.80   1.00 
1696    681       MS VFU  1 1995 Singapore Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM             2.25   1.00 
1697    765 /67      VFU  1 1997 Christmas (3) VFU                                   1.75   1.00 
1698    768a/772  MS SUM  1 1997 Golden Wedding (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                   8.00   4.00 
1699    803 /06      SUM  1 1998 Steam Railway (4) S/UM                              2.25   2.00 
1700    803 /07   MS SUM  1 1998 Steam Railway (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                    4.25   2.50 
1701    856       MS SUM  1 1999 Philex M/Sheet S/UM                                 4.00   3.00 
1702    970 /5    MS SUM  1 2002 Golden Jubilee sheetlet of 20 S/UM                 16.00  10.00 
1703   1061      aMS SUM  1 2003 Coronation sheetlet of 24 S/UM                     24.00  10.00 
1704   1074 /77      VFU  1 2003 Prince William (4) VFU                              3.25   2.00 
1705   1191 /8    MS SUM  1 2004 Harry Potter in sheetlets of 5 S/UM                30.00  14.00 
1706   1349 /54      VFU  1 2007 Diamond Wedding Anniversary (6) VFU                 6.00   4.00 
1707   1460 /66   MS SUM  1 2008 Anniversary WWII end (6) & M/Sheet S/UM             9.50   5.00 
1708   1618 /23      SUM  1 2010 Art (6) S/UM                                        7.75   4.00 
1709  D   9 /16      SUM  1 1975 Postage Dues set to £1 (8) S/UM                     3.00   2.00 
1710  D   9 /16      VFU  1 1975 Postage Dues set to £1 (8) VFU                      3.25   2.00 

GB - JERSEY 
1711      3 /8       SUM  2 1943-44 KGVI Views set (6) in gutter marginal pairs     60.00  33.00 
                            S/UM  
1712     15 /29      SUM  1 1969 QEII Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                15.00   6.00 
1713     30 /3       VFU  1 1969 Jersey Post Office (4) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
1714     30 /33      SUM  1 1969 Post Office Inauguration (3) S/UM                   0.00   1.00 
1715     81 /4       VFU  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding (4) VFU                        0.00   1.00 
1716     81 /84      SUM  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding (4) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
1717     85 /8       VFU  1 1973 Societe Jerslaise (4) VFU                           0.00   1.00 
1718     89 /92      SUM  1 1973 Aviation History set (4) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
1719     93 /6       VFU  1 1973 Railway History (4) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
1720    107 /10      VFU  1 1974 U.P.U Centenary (4) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
1721    111 /14      SUM  1 1974 Anniversaries (4) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
1722    119 /22      VFU  1 1975 19th Century Farming (4) VFU                        0.00   1.00 
1723    124 /7       VFU  1 1975 Jersey Tourism (4) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1724    124 /8    MS VFU  1 1975 Jersey Tourism (4) & M/Sheet VFU                    1.10   1.00 
1725    160 /63      SUM  1 1976 America (3) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
1726    164 /7       VFU  1 1976 Dr. Lilian Grandin (4) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
1727    171 /4       VFU  1 1977 QEII Currency reform (4) VFU                        0.00   1.00 
1728    175 /8       VFU  1 1977 Centenary St Johns Ambulance (4) VFU                0.00   1.00 
1729    175 /78      SUM  1 1977 St John's Ambulance (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
1730    179 /82      VFU  1 1977 125th Anniversary Victoria College (4) VFU          0.00   1.00 
1731    183 /6       VFU  1 1978 Jersey Golf (4) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
1732    187 /9       VFU  1 1978 Europa (3) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1733    195 /96      SUM  1 1978 Coronation (2) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
1734    195 /96      VFU  1 1978 25th Anniversary Coronation (2) VFU                 0.00   1.00 
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1735    202 /3       VFU  1 1979 Cattle Bureau Conference (2) VFU                    0.00   1.00 
1736    226 /9       VFU  1 1980 Europa - Links with Britain (4) VFU                 0.00   1.00 
1737    226 /29      SUM  1 1980 Links with Britain (4) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
1738    230 /2       VFU  1 1980 Centenary of Jersey Royal Potato (3) VFU            0.00   1.00 
1739    249 /74   PP SUM  1 1981 Jersey Families Arms in 4 presentation packs S/UM  25.00   8.00 
1740    279 /83      SUM  1 1981 Gaslight (5) S/UM                                   1.25   1.00 
1741    284 /5       VFU  1 1981 Royal Wedding (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
1742    286 /8       VFU  1 1981 Christmas (3) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1743    289 /92      SUM  1 1982 Europa (4) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
1744    289 /92      VFU  1 1982 Europa (4) VFU                                      1.20   1.00 
1745    293 /8       SUM  1 1982 Links with France (6) S/UM                          1.25   1.00 
1746    299 /303     VFU  1 1982 Youth Organisations (5) VFU                         1.40   1.00 
1747    310 /13      VFU  1 1983 Europa (4) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1748    320 /3       VFU  1 1983 Jersey Artists (4) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
1749    334 /9       VFU  1 1984 Lifeboats (6) VFU                                   1.50   1.00 
1750    350 /1       VFU  1 1984 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1751    357 /9       VFU  1 1985 Europa (3) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1752    376 /9       VFU  1 1985 Thomas Davies set (4) VFU                           1.50   1.00 
1753    386 /88      SUM  1 1986 Europa (3) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
1754    409 /13      VFU  1 1987 Aviation History (5) VFU                            1.75   1.00 
1755    414 /16      VFU  1 1987 Europa - Modern Architecture (3) VFU                0.00   1.00 
1756    443 /46   MS SUM  1 1988 Europa (4) in sheetlets of 25 (4) S/UM             25.00  15.00 
1757    521 /4       SUM  1 1990 Festival of Tourism (4) S/UM                        2.00   1.00 
1758    584 /6       VFU  1 1992 Europa - Columbus (3) VFU                           1.50   1.00 
1759    655a/57    a SUM  1 1994 Europa horiz. pairs (2) S/UM                        1.65   1.00 
1760    674 /9    MS SUM  1 1994 25th Anniversary of Jersey Postal Admin (5) &       8.75   3.00 
                            M/Sheet S/UM 
1761    824 /29      SUM  1 1997 Wildlife Trust (6) S/UM                             3.25   2.00 
1762    881 /84      SUM  1 1998 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  2.25   1.50 
1763   1082 /85      SUM  1 2003 Europa (4) S/UM                                     2.50   1.25 
1764   1235 /39      SUM  1 2005 Coastal Towers (5) S/UM                             3.75   2.00 
1765   1538 /43      SUM  1 2010 Fresh Water Fish (6) S/UM                           5.50   3.00 
1766   1545 /49      SUM  1 2010 Archaeology (5) S/UM                                4.75   2.50 
1767   1643 /48      SUM  1 2012 Aviation History (6) S/UM                           6.25   3.50 
1768   1658 /61      SUM  1 2012 Jersey Landmarks (4) S/UM                           4.50   2.50 
1769   2041 /50      SUM  1 2016 Queen Elizabeth Birthday (10) S/UM                 10.00   7.50 
1770   2140 /47      SUM  1 2017 Artefacts (8) S/UM                                  4.25   2.50 
1771   2226 /33  aMS SUM  1 2018 Pop Culture (6) & M/Sheets (2) S/UM                27.00  21.00 
1772   2261 /69   MS SUM  1 2018 JSPCA (8) & M/Sheet S/UM                           18.50  14.00 
1773   2336 /42   MS SUM  1 2019 Sir Walter Raleigh (6) & M/Sheet S/UM              11.00   8.00 
1774   2350 /56   MS SUM  1 2019 Dame Margot Fonteyn (6) & M/Sheet S/UM             11.25   8.50 
1775   2365 /71   MS SUM  1 2019 Queen Victoria (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                  10.25   8.00 
1776   2378 /81   MS SUM  1 2019 Investiture (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                      9.50   6.00 
1777   2397 /402     SUM  1 2019 Woodland Wildlife (6) S/UM                          5.00   4.00 

GHANA 
1778    166 /69      VFU  1 1957 Independence (4) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
1779    182 /84      VFU  1 1957 Black Star Shipping Line set (3) VFU                4.00   2.00 
1780    193 /96      VFU  1 1958 Airways set (4) VFU                                 1.60   1.00 
1781    225        a SUM  1 1961 £1 Gazelle defin. S/UM                              5.00   3.00 
1782    265 /67      SUM  1 1961 Belgrade Conference (3) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
1783    303 /06      SUM  1 1963 Freedom Day (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1784    328 /31      SUM  1 1963 Human Rights (4) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
1785    381 /93      SLM  1 1965 New Currency opt. defin. set (13) S/LMM            20.00   8.00 
1786    429 /33      SUM  1 1966 Football (5) S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
1787    435 /40   MS SLM  1 1966 UNESCO (5) plus M/Sheet S/LMM                      52.00  22.00 
1788    471          SUM  1 1967 50np Bird - key value S/UM                         16.00   8.00 
1789    492 /95      SLM  1 1967 Tourist Year (Wildlife) set (4) S/LMM               8.50   3.00 
1790    952 /54      SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (3) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
1791   1065 /69    I SUM  1 1984-85 1c, 9c & 20c imperfs (3) S/UM                    8.00   5.00 
1792   1065 /70   MS SUM  1 1984-85 Royal Wedding surch. set (5) & M/Sheet S/UM     16.50   8.00 
1793   2060 /65      VFU  1 1994 Panafest (6) VFU                                    7.25   4.00 
1794  D  14 /18      SUM  1 1962 Postage Dues (5) VFU                                0.00   1.00 

GIBRALTAR 
1795      9          SLM  1 1886 QV 1d pale rose shade well centred S/LMM           50.00  22.00 
1796     17 /17    a SLM  1 1889 25c on 2d brown-purple - 5 with short foot &       20.00  10.00 
                            normal for comparison (2) S/LMM  
1797     22          SUM 20 1899 QV 5c green block of 20 marginal S/UM             130.00  80.00 
1798     27          SLM  1 1889 QV 40c orange-brown S/LMM                           4.00   2.00 
1799     41          VFU  1 1898 QV 2d brown purple & ultramarine. VFU               3.00   1.50 
1800     49        a VFU  1 1903 KEVII 2½d dull purple & black on blue - large 2   100.00  60.00 
                            in ½ variety VFU  
1801     56          VFU  1 1904 KEVII ½d dull & bright green defin VFU              4.25   2.00 
1802     66 /69      VFU  1 1906-10 KEVII set to 2½d (4) VFU                        18.35  10.00 
1803     72          VFU  1 1910 KEVII 2s purple & blue on blue VFU with CDS.       75.00  38.00 
1804     79          SLM  1 1912 KGV 2½d deep bright blue MCA wmk. S/LMM            10.00   4.00 
1805     81        b SLM  1 1919 KGV 1s black on blue-green olive back S/LMM        29.00  12.00 
1806    102 /102   a VFU  1 1929-32 KGV 1s sage-green & 1s olive-black (2) VFU      62.00  24.00 
1807    121 /27      SLM  1 1938 KGVI original ptg set to 1s black & green (7)     230.10  48.00 
                            S/LMM 
1808    127          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 1s black & green Pictorial P14 S/LMM          45.00  11.00 
1809    127          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s black & green Pictorial P14 S/UM           45.00  20.00 
1810    127        a SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s black & green Pictorial P13½ S/UM          75.00  48.00 
1811    127        b VFU  1 1942 KGVI 1s black & green Pictorial P13 VFU             4.50   2.00 
1812    131          SUM  1 1938 KGVI £1 orange defin. S/UM                         45.00  24.00 
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1813    132 /33      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.50 
1814    134 /35      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      61.50  32.00 
1815    134 /35      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      83.00  54.00 
1816    136 /39      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    9.00   3.00 
1817    140 /43      SLM  1 1950 KGVI New Constitution opt set (4) S/LMM             2.50   1.50 
1818    144          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.25 
1819    145 /56    + SLM  1 1953 QEII set to 5s incl. shades (19) S/LMM            189.65  60.00 
1820    154          VFU  1 1953 QEII 1s pictorial pale blue & red brown VFU         2.25   1.00 
1821    175 /76      VFU  1 1963 Red Cross (2) VFU                                   7.50   5.00 
1822    182 /83      VFU  1 1982 Co-operation (2) VFU                                3.50   2.00 
1823    188 /89      SUM  1 1966 World Cup Football pair S/UM                        1.80   1.00 
1825    196 /98      SUM  1 1966 UNESCO (3) S/UM                                     8.00   4.00 
1826    209 /13      SUM  1 1967 Ships 1s to 10s values (5) S/UM                    37.30  15.00 
1827    214 /16      VFU  1 1967 Tourist Year VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
1828    217 /18      VFU  1 1967 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1829    227 /28      VFU  1 1968 Health (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
1830    229 /30      VFU  1 1968 Human Rights (2) VFU                                1.10   1.00 
1831    231 /32      VFU  1 1986 Christmas (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
1832    240 /43      SUM  1 1969 Military Uniforms 1st series (4) S/UM               1.25   1.00 
1833    248 /51      SUM  1 1970 Military Uniforms (2nd series) set (4) S/UM         1.75   1.00 
1834    313 /16      SUM  1 1973 Military Uniforms set (4) S/UM                      4.75   2.00 
1835    362       MS SUM  1 1976 U.S. Bicentenary M/Sheet S/UM                       1.25   1.00 
1836    363 /6       SUM  1 1976 Military Uniforms set - 8th series (4) S/UM         1.25   2.00 
1837    371 /73   MS SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (2) & M/Sheet S/UM                   2.00   1.00 
1838    374 /89  a   SUM  1 1977-82 QEII Thematic defin. set (18) S/UM              22.00  13.00 
1839    460 /74      SUM  1 1982 QEII Aircraft defin. set (15) S/UM                 35.00  14.00 
1841    504 /5       SUM  1 1984 Europa (2) S/UM                                     1.50   1.00 
1842    588a/90    a SUM  1 1988 Transport & Communications se-tenant set (4) S/UM   5.50   2.00 
1843    612       MS SUM  1 1989 Military M/Sheet S/UM                               4.25   2.00 
1844    651 /54      SUM  1 1991 Naval Crests - 10th Series set (4) S/UM             7.00   3.00 
1845    655        a SUM  1 1991 Birds block of 4 S/UM                               5.00   2.00 
1846    660 /63      SUM  1 1991 Local Paintings set (4) S/UM                        5.00   2.00 
1847    690 /93   MS SUM  1 1993 Contemporary Art sheetlet S/UM                     16.00   4.00 
1848   1020 /24   MS SUM  1 2002 Prince Harry 18th Birthday (4) plus M/Sheet and    32.50   5.00 
                            special sheetlets (4) S/UM 
1849   1057 /61   MS SUM  1 2003 Mushrooms (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                    10.25   4.00 
1850   1113 /19   MS SUM  5 2004 Ferrari (6) plus sheetlets of 5 (6) S/UM           24.25   8.00 
1851   1120 /24   MS SUM  1 2005 Bicentenary Battle of Trafalgar set (4) plus       21.00   5.00 
                            M/Sheet S/UM 
1852   1129 /33   MS SUM  1 2005 VE Day (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                       14.50   5.00 
1853   1236 /40   MS VFU  1 2007 Views (4) & M/Sheet VFU                            16.75   5.00 
1854   1241 /47   MS SUM  1 2007 Porcelain Figures (6) in sheetlets of 8 &          49.50  14.00 
                            M/Sheet S/UM 
1855   1286 /90   MS SUM  1 2008 Cruise Ships (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM                 20.00   5.00 
1856   1307 /14   MS SUM  1 2007 King Henry VII 500th Anniversary set (8) plus      22.50   7.00 
                            M/Sheet S/UM  
1857   1341a/41  cMS SUM  1 2009 Charles Darwin (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM               19.00   5.00 
1858   1397       MS SUM  1 2011 Lifetime of Service M/Sheet S/UM                   12.00   4.00 
1859   1414       MS SUM  1 2011 Endangered Animals M/Sheet S/UM                    13.50   4.00 
1860   1444 /51   MS SUM  1 2012 Diamond Jubilee set (6) plus M/Sheets (2) S/UM     35.50  14.00 
1861   1456       MS SUM  1 2012 Royal Air Force M/Sheet S/UM                       15.00   4.00 
1862   1470 /75   MS SUM  1 2012 Old Views of Gibraltar set (6) + M/Sheet S/UM      20.00   6.00 
1863   1476 /82   MS VFU  1 2012 Endangered Animals (6) & M/Sheet VFU               25.00   5.00 
1864   1537       MS SUM  1 2013 Endangered Animals M/Sheet S/UM                    13.50   4.00 
1865   1587 /91   MS SUM  1 2014 Shakespeare (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                     19.00   5.00 

GILBERT & ELLICE 
1866      8 /11      VFU  1 1911 Pandanus Pine set (4) VFU                          60.00  33.00 
1867     12 /22      VFU  1 1912-24 KGV set to 2s6d incl ½d & 1d shades (13) VFU   219.50 120.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
1868     26          VFU  1 1918 KGV 1d red WAR TAX opt. VFU                        11.00   5.00 
1869     27 /29      VFU  1 1922-27 KGV set to 1½d scarlet (3) VFU                  18.75  10.00 
1870     38          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue VFU            30.00  14.00 
1872     40 /42      SUM  4 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) in blocks of 4 S/UM         4.00   3.00 
1873     43 /54      SLM  1 1939 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM               60.00  20.00 
1874     43 /54    + SLM  1 1939 KGVI Pictorial set & all shades (as per Murray    313.00 160.00 
                            Payne) (53) S/LMM                                      
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET ***  
1875     51       ab SLM  1 1951 KGVI 1s Pictorial defin. P12 issue S/LMM            6.00   2.00 
1876     52          SUM  1 1939 KGVI 2s deep ultramarine & orange-red S/UM         14.00   9.00 
1877     55 /56      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1879     63          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.50   1.00 
1882     64 /75      SLM  1 1956 QEII Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM               85.00  35.00 
1883     79          VFU  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger VFU                             0.00   2.00 
1884     89 /103     SUM  1 1965 QEII Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                12.00   6.50 
1885    106 /09      SUM  1 1966 Churchill Commemoration (4) S/UM                    0.00   1.25 
1886    188 /89      SUM  1 1971 New Constitution (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
1887    199 /202     SUM  1 1972 Corals set (4) S/UM                                 1.60   1.00 
1888    223 /26      SUM  1 1973 Weather (4) S/UM                                    1.40   1.00 
1889    252 /55      SUM  1 1975 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 

GOLD COAST 
1890      5          VFU  1 1875 QV 1d blue Crown CC wmk. P14 VFU                    7.50   4.00 
1891     26 /29      SLM  1 1898 QV set to 3d dull mauve & orange (4) S/LMM         37.50  14.00 
1892     30          VFU  1 1898 QV 6d dull mauve & violet VFU                       3.75   2.00 
1893     32          VFU  1 1898 QV 2s green & carmine VFU                          60.00  25.00 
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1894     50        b SLM  1 1906 1d dull purple & carmine chalky paper S/LMM        20.00   7.00 
1895     59 /60      SLM  1 1907 KEVII ½d dull green & 1d red S/LMM                 35.00  13.00 
1896     62          SLM  1 1907 KEVII 2½d blue S/LMM                               23.00   8.00 
1897     70          VFU  1 1908 KEVII 1d red VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
1898     72 /72    a SLM  1 1913-17 KGV 1d red & 1d scarlet (2) S/LMM                6.25   3.00 
1899     77          SLM  1 1915 3d purple on yellow S/LMM                           4.50   2.50 
1900     82        e SLM  1 1921 5s green & red on pale yellow S/LMM               120.00  60.00 
1901     85          SUM  1 1918 KGV 1d red War Tax One Penny opt. S/UM              5.00   4.00 
1902    100          SUM  1 1921 KGV 15s purple & green defin. - die I S/UM        250.00 240.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1903    100        a SUM  1 1924 KGV 15s purple & green defin Die II S/UM          190.00 200.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1904    103 /08      SLM  1 1928 KGV set to 3d bright blue (6) S/LMM                21.50   9.00 
1905    113        a SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d - extra flagstaff variety S/UM  140.00  90.00 
1906    114          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d bright & deep blue shade. VFU     8.00   5.00 
1907    117 /19      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                        12.00   3.00 
1909    133a/34    a SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    1.60   1.00 
1910    135 /46      VFU  1 1948 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (12) VFU                 50.00  23.00 
1911    145          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 5s Surfboats pictorial defin. VFU             14.00   5.00 
1912    147 /48      SLM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/LMM                     38.30  10.00 
1913    147 /48      VFU  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      55.70  40.00 
1914    149 /52      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     10.00   6.00 
1916    153 /64      SLM  1 1952-54 QEII Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM            85.00  32.00 
1917    153 /64    + VFU  1 1952 QEII set & ½d shade (13) VFU                       30.30  13.00 
1918    165          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.50   1.00 
1920    165          SUM  4 1953 Coronation in block of 4 S/UM                       6.00   4.00 

GREAT BRITAIN 
1921      2       MJ VFU  1 1840 1d black Plate 3 imperf 3 good 1 close margin     500.00 202.00 
                            VFU  
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £170 NET *** 
1922    183        * VFU  1 1883 QV 10s ultramarine VFU                            525.00  80.00 
1923    212          VFU  1 1891 QV £1 dull green VFU                              800.00 285.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET *** 
1924    394          SUM  1 1913 KGV 10d turquoise-blue S/UM                        40.00  21.00 
1925    418 /29    + SUM  1 1924-26 KGV set & 6d purple shade (13) S/UM            258.00 160.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
1926    421          SUM  1 1924 KGV 2d yellow-orange shade S/UM                     4.00   2.00 
1927    422          SUM  1 1924 KGV 2½d blue S/UM                                  10.00   5.00 
1928    462 /75      SUM  1 1937-47 KGVI defin. set (15) S/UM                       45.00  25.00 
1929    462a/66    a SUM  1 1937 KGVI Sideways wmk issue (5) S/UM                  172.00  80.00 
1930    462a/66    a VFU  1 1938-40 KGVI sideways wmk. set (5) VFU                  85.85  43.00 
1931    476 /78    c SUM  1 1939-48 KGVI defin. set (6) S/UM                       425.00 275.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £180 NET *** 
1932    478        + SUM  1 1942 KGVI 10s steel blue black shade S/UM              260.00 200.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
1933    485 /90      SUM  1 1941-42 KGVI Pale Heads defin. set (6) S/UM              3.50   2.00 
1935    485 /90      VFU  1 1941-42 KGVI Pale Heads defin. set (6) VFU               2.75   2.00 
1936    486a/489   a VFU  1 1942 KGVI s/ways wmk. (3) VFU                           36.50  18.00 
1937    491 /92      SUM  1 1946 Victory pair S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
1939    495 /98      VFU  1 1948 Olympic Games set (4) VFU                           3.00   2.00 
1940    503 /07   Wi SUM  1 1950-52 KGVI wmk inverted set (5) S/UM                  19.00   8.00 
1941    513 /14      SUM  1 1951 Festival of Britain (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
1942    599 /609     SUM  1 1959 QEII Phosphor-Graphite defin. set (8) S/UM        100.00  42.00 
1943    621 /22      SUM  1 1960 Europa set (2) S/UM                                 6.50   2.00 
1944    631 /33    p SUM  1 1962 N.P.Y. set with phosphor bands (3) S/UM            35.00  14.00 
1946    639 /41    p SLM  1 1963 Lifeboat Conference - phosphor set (3) S/LMM       48.00  12.00 
1947    645 /45    p SUM  1 1963 COMPAC - both issues S/UM                           8.50   4.00 
1948    651 /54    p SLM  1 1964 Geographical Conference - Phosphor set (4) &       30.00  12.00 
                            normal (4) S/LMM 
1949    651 /54    p SUM  1 1964 Geographical Congress - Phosphor set (4) S/UM      30.00  10.00 
1950    655 /58    p SUM  1 1964 Botanical Congress - Phosphor set & normal (8)     30.00  14.00 
                            S/UM 
1952    659 /60  p + SUM  1 1964 QEII Forth Road Bridge all issues & inv wmk (5)     8.05   4.00 
                            S/UM 
1953    678       Wi SLM  1 1965 Battle of Britain inv. wmk. S/LMM                 190.00  32.00 
1954  O  41 /45      SLM  1 1896-01 QV Official sets (5) S/LMM                     188.00  60.00 

GRENADA 
1955     24          VFU  1 1881 QV 2½d rose-lake - broad printed star wmk. VFU     60.00  28.00 
1956     30          SLM  1 1883 ½d dull green S/LMM                                 2.75   1.00 
1957     32          SLM  1 1883 2½d ultramarine S/LMM                              14.00   4.00 
1958     33          SLM  1 1883 QV 4d greyish slate S/LMM                          14.00   4.00 
1959     34          SLM  1 1883 QV 6d mauve S/LMM                                   4.75   2.00 
1960     34        a SLM  1 1883 QV 6d mauve tete-beche vert. pair S/LMM            20.00   7.00 
1961     40          SLM  1 1887 QV 1d carmine type 15 S/LMM                         4.75   2.00 
1963     43          SLM  1 1889 HALF PENNY surch. on 2s orange S/LMM               25.00   7.00 
1964     46          SLM  1 1888 QV 1d surcharge on 8d grey brown S/LMM             15.00   4.00 
1965     46          VFU  1 1891 QV 1d surch. on 8d grey-brown VFU                  21.00  10.00 
1966     57 /61      VFU  1 1902 KEVII set to 3d dull purple & orange (5) VFU       24.05  11.00 
1967     77 /80    a SLM  1 1906 Badge of Colony set to 2½d blue & ultramarine      36.00  20.00 
                            (5) S/LMM 
1968    149 /51      SLM  1 1937 Coronation set (3) S/LMM                            1.40   1.00 
1969    149 /51      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         3.25   1.00 
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1970    152 /63    e SLM  1 1938-50 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM            80.00  31.00 
1971    158          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 3d black & olive-green shade P12½ S/LMM       23.00   8.00 
1972    161 /61    a VFU  1 1938-41 2d black & ultramarine & P13½x12½ VFU            7.50   3.00 
1973    163        c SLM  1 1943 KGVI 10s Pictorial - blue-black & carmine narrow  550.00 275.00 
                            frame S/LMM                                            
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £235 NET ***  
1974    163        d SUM  1 1944 KGVI 10s slate-blue & carmine-lake Badge S/UM      95.00  90.00 
1975    164 /65      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
1977    166 /67      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      30.10  15.00 
1978    168 /71      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U set (4) S/LMM                                 4.00   1.00 
1980    168 /71      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) S/UM                                 4.00   2.50 
1981    172 /84      SUM  1 1951 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (13) S/UM                38.00  21.00 
1982    172 /84      VFU  1 1951 KGVI defin. set (13) VFU                           25.00  15.00 
1983    187 /90      SLM  1 1951 New Constitution set (4) S/LMM                      2.25   1.25 
1984    191          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.25 
1986    211          SUM  1 1963 Freedom from Hunger S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
1987    229 /30      SUM  1 1966 Royal Visit to the Caribbean (2) S/UM               3.00   1.75 
1988    248 /49      SUM  1 1966 WHO HQ (2) S/UM                                     1.25   1.00 
1989    250 /52      SUM  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
1990    548 /51      SUM  1 1973 National Zoo set (4) S/UM                           2.50   1.00 
1991   2706       MS SUM  1 1994 Prehistoric Animals M/Sheets (2) S/UM               9.00   5.00 
1992   5203a/05   MS SUM  1 2006 Ludwig Durr (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                     24.00  12.00 
1993  D   1          VFU  1 1892 1d blue-black Postage Due VFU                       2.50   1.00 

HONG KONG 
1994      1          VFU  1 1862 QV 2c brown - No wmk. VFU                         130.00  60.00 
1995      1        a VFU  1 1862 QV 2c deep brown shade - No wmk. VFU              170.00  80.00 
1996     58          VFU  1 1901 QV 5c yellow - crown CA wmk. VFU                   11.00   4.00 
1997     59          SLM  1 1900 QV 10c ultramarine - crown CA wmk. S/LMM           55.00  20.00 
1998     60          SLM  1 1901 QV 12c blue S/LMM                                  50.00  26.00 
1999     62 /72      VFU  1 1903 KEVII set to $1 (11) VFU                          164.15  90.00 
2000     75          VFU  1 1903 KEVII $5 purple & blue-green - crown CA wmk. VFU  650.00 350.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £250 NET *** 
2001     91 /99      VFU  1 1907-11 KEVII colour change set & 2c green shade (10)  500.00 260.00 
                            VFU $2 with faint crayon mark                          
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £195 NET ***  
2002    100        a SLM  1 1912 KGV 1c brown MCA wmk. S/LMM                         9.50   4.50 
2003    107          SLM  1 1912 KGV 20c purple & sage-green - MCA wmk. S/LMM       20.00   9.00 
2004    111          VFU  1 1912 KGV 50c black on blue-green VFU                     3.50   2.00 
2005    111        d VFU  1 1921 KGV 50c black with emerald back VFU                12.00   8.00 
2006    123          SLM  1 1921 KGV 8c orange S/LMM                                 8.00   3.00 
2007    124        c VFU  1 1933 KGV 12c purple & yellow VFU                         5.00   3.00 
2008    126          SLM  1 1921 KGV 25c purple & magenta - script wmk. S/LMM       10.00   4.00 
2009    126          VFU  2 1921 KGV 25c purple & magenta - script wmk. pair on      6.50   4.00 
                            piece VFU  
2010    130          VFU  1 1921 KGV $2 carmine-red & grey-black - script wmk. VFU  12.00   7.00 
2011    133 /36      VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                     18.00   9.00 
2012    136          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c slate & purple VFU              12.00   7.00 
2013    137 /39      SLM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation (3) S/LMM                          20.00   4.00 
2014    140 /40    a SLM  1 1938-52 KGVI 1c brown & 1c pale brown shade (2) S/LMM    7.50   3.00 
2015    140 /62      VFU  1 1938-52 KGVI defin. set (23) VFU                       250.00 175.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET *** 
2016    145        a SUM  4 1945 KGVI 10c dull violet P14½x14 block of 4 S/UM       38.00  21.00 
2017    148 /48    a SUM  1 1948-51 20c scarlet-vermilion & 20c rose-red (2) S/UM   42.00  24.00 
2018    154          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 80c carmine S/UM                               1.25   1.00 
2019    154          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 80c carmine VFU                                1.25   1.00 
2020    155 /55    b VFU  1 1938 KGVI $1 dull lilac & $1 pale reddish-lilac (2)     39.25  20.00 
                            VFU 
2021    157          VFU  1 1938 KGVI $2 red-orange & green defin. VFU              30.00  15.00 
2022    162        b SUM  1 1947 KGVI $10 reddish lilac & blue - chalky S/UM       180.00 170.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
2023    162        b VFU  1 1946 KGVI $10 deep lilac & blue defin. VFU              23.00  10.00 
2025    163 /68      SLM  1 1941 KGVI Centennial set (6) S/LMM                      90.00  22.00 
2026    169 /70      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    7.50   3.00 
2027    171        a SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet with the SPUR on  111.25  50.00 
                            N of KONG variety in block of 4 S/UM 
2028    171        a SUM  4 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet with the SPUR on  111.25  50.00 
                            N of KONG variety in upper right corner marginal  
                            positional sheet numbered block of 4 S/UM 
2029    171 /72      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                   278.75 110.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
2030    171 /72      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                    278.75 170.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET ***  
2032    173 /76      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                   50.00  18.00 
2033    173 /76      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     15.00   5.00 
2034    177          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     4.00   2.00 
2036    178 /91      SUM  1 1954-60 QEII defin. set (14) S/UM                      275.00 150.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET *** 
2037    212 /13      SLM  1 1963 Red Cross set (2) S/LMM                            26.00   9.00 
2038    218 /21      VFU  1 1966 Churchill set (4) VFU                              10.00   5.00 
2040    239 /41      SUM  1 1969 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                45.00  19.00 
2041    245 /46      SLM  1 1968 Chinese New Year (Monkey) set (2) S/LMM            17.00   9.00 
2042    283 /96      SUM  1 1973 QEII defin. set - block wmk. (14) S/UM            100.00  53.00 
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2043    325 /26      SUM  1 1975 Chinese New Year (2) S/UM                           4.50   2.00 
2044    354 /55      SUM  1 1976 Girl Guides (2) S/UM                                3.00   2.00 
2045    384 /86      SUM  1 1979 Railway (3) S/UM                                    1.40   1.00 
2046    431 /34      SUM  1 1982 Sport (4) S/UM                                      4.00   2.00 
2047    446 /49      SUM  1 1983 Hong Kong Observatory (4) S/UM                      4.50   2.00 
2048    517 /20      SUM  1 1986 World Fair set (4) S/UM                             6.00   2.00 
2049    525 /28      SUM  1 1986 Hong Kong Portraits set (4) S/UM                    4.00   2.00 
2050    534 /37      SUM  1 1987 19th Century Scenes set (4) S/UM                   12.00   5.00 
2051    538A/52    A VFU  1 1987 Pictorial set (15) A issues VFU                    55.00  28.00 
2052    577 /80      SUM  1 1988 Peak Tramway set (4) S/UM                           3.25   2.00 
2053    658 /61      SUM  1 1991 Year of the Ram set (4) S/UM                        4.00   2.00 
2054    696 /99      SUM  1 1992 Olympic Games (4) S/UM                              4.25   2.50 
2056    741 /44      SUM  1 1993 Coronation 40th Anniversary set (4) S/UM            4.00   2.00 
2057    751       MS SUM  1 1993 Bangkok Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM               2.50   1.00 
2058    872a/72  cMS SUM  1 1997 Hong Kong Classics series 7, 8 & 9 M/Sheets (3)    13.25   7.00 
                            S/UM  
2059    915 /19   MS SUM  1 1998 Chinese New Year (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                12.00   5.00 
2060    920 /23      SUM  1 1998 Centenary of Star Ferry (4) S/UM                    4.50   2.00 
2061    924 /31   MS SUM  1 1998 Airport (6) & M/Sheets (2) S/UM                    12.25   5.00 
2062    940 /44   MS SUM  1 1998 Kites (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                           12.00   5.00 
2063    945 /48      SUM  1 1999 Year of the Rabbit (4) S/UM                         6.00   3.00 
2064    949       MS SUM  1 1999 Lunar Cycle M/Sheet S/UM                           16.00   8.00 
2065    956 /60      SUM  1 1999 Public Transport set (5) S/UM                       8.00   5.00 
2066    969 /72      SUM  1 1999 Anniversary Peoples Republic (4) S/UM               6.25   3.00 
2067    973 /88      SUM  1 1999 Defin set (21) S/UM                                50.00  21.00 
2068   1011       MS SUM  1 2000 Certification Authority M/Sheet S/UM                6.00   3.00 
2069   1012       MS SUM  1 2000 HK Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                    6.00   3.00 
2070   1013 /16      SUM  1 2000 Museums (4) S/UM                                    6.50   2.00 
2071   1023 /27   MS SUM  1 2000 Insects (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                         13.00   6.00 
2072   1053 /56      SUM  1 2001 Water (4) S/UM                                      6.00   2.00 
2073   1061       MS SUM  1 2001 National Games M/Sheet S/UM                         4.50   2.00 
2074   1080 /84   MS SUM  1 2002 Chinese New Year (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                18.50   7.00 
2075   1102        a SUM  1 2002 Train Service horiz. strip of 4 S/UM                6.75   3.00 
2076   1102 /05   MS SUM  4 2002 Trains (4) in sheetlet of 16 S/UM                  23.00   8.00 
2077   1111       MS SUM  1 2002 PhilaKorea M/Sheet S/UM                             6.50   2.00 
2078   1131 /5    MS SUM  1 2002 Cutting diversity (4) + M/Sheet S/UM               85.00  22.00 
2079   1150 /54   MS SUM  1 2003 Disney (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                          12.00   5.00 
2080   1164       MS SUM  1 2003 Year of the Ram M/Sheet S/UM                       45.00  14.00 
2081   1174 /77      SUM  1 2003 Miniature Landscapes (4) S/UM                       5.50   2.00 
2082   1178 /81      SUM  1 2003 Aquarium Fish (4) S/UM                              5.50   2.00 
2083   1182 /85      SUM  1 2003 Greetings (4) S/UM                                  4.25   2.00 
2084   1208 /12  cMS SUM  1 2004 Year of the Monkey (4) & M/Sheets (3) S/UM         53.75  14.00 
2085   1414       MS SUM  1 2006 Birds M/Sheet S/UM                                  8.00   3.00 
2086   2288       MS SUM  1 2019 Trails M/Sheet S/UM                                 8.50   5.00 
2087  D  12          SUM  1 1947 KGVI 50c blue Postage Due S/UM                     75.00  46.00 
2088  Z  97          VFU  1 1912 8c grey & slate shades (2) VFU                     30.00  16.00 
2089  Z 772          VFU  1 1863 2c brown VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                    12.00   7.00 
2090  Z 773          SUM  1 1863 4c grey VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                     11.00   6.00 
2091  Z 775          VFU  1 1863 8c orange VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                   19.00  11.00 
2093  Z 776          VFU  1 1863 12c blue VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                    11.00   6.00 
2094  Z 780          VFU  1 1863 QV 30c mauve VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                 9.00   5.00 
2095  Z 781        a VFU  1 1863 48c rose - inverted wmk imperf at right VFU with  225.00  90.00 
                            SHANGHAI CDS. 
2096  Z 786          VFU  1 1877 16c yellow VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                  80.00  40.00 
2097  Z 798          VFU  1 1899 QV 5c blue with SHANGHAI CDS.                       1.60   1.00 
2098  Z 799          VFU  1 1882 10c dull mauve VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.              30.00  16.00 
2099  Z 802          VFU  1 1882 QV 30c green VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.                45.00  24.00 
2100  Z 803          VFU  1 1885 20c on 30c orange-red VFU with SHANGHAI CDS.       10.00   6.00 
2101  Z 807       a+ VFU  1 1891 QV 20c surch. on 30c yellowish-green VFU with     200.00  99.00 
                            SHANGHAI CDS. 
2102  Z 816          VFU  1 1801 5c yellow VFU with Shanghai cancel                 13.00   7.00 
2103  Z 828          VFU  1 1903 30c dull green & black VFU Shanghai CDS.           40.00  18.00 
2104 SB  47          SUM  1 1997 Year of the Ox booklet S/UM                         6.00   2.00 
2105 SB  49          SUM  1 1999 $1.30 booklet S/UM                                  5.00   2.00 
2106 SP   3          SUM  1 2000 Nature booklet S/UM                                18.00   8.00 

INDIA 
2107    112 /15      SLM  1 1900 QV set to 1a carmine (4) S/LMM                     17.75   7.00 
2108    127          SLM  1 1902 KEVII 3a orange-brown S/LMM                        10.00   3.00 
2109    138 /39      VFU  1 1902 KEVII 2r carmine & yellow-brown & 2r rose-red      19.00  11.00 
                            (2) VFU  
2110    142          VFU  1 1904 KEVII 5r ultramarine & violet FU telegraph cancel  50.00  19.00 
2111    146          VFU  1 1909 KEVII 15r blue & olive-green defin. VFU            55.00  32.00 
2112    177          SLM  1 1912 KEVII 6a yellow-bistre defin. S/LMM                 4.50   2.00 
2113    186          VFU  1 1911 KGV 1r red-brown & blue-green VFU                   3.00   1.00 
2115    188          SLM  1 1913 KGV 5r ultramarine & violet - single star wmk.     95.00  45.00 
                            S/LMM 
2116    188          VFU  1 1913 KGV 5r ultramarine & violet VFU                     8.50   5.00 
2117    190          VFU  1 1913 KGV 15r blue & olive defin. VFU                    42.00  23.00 
2118    222 /22    a SUM  1 1929 4a olive-green - both wmks (2) S/UM                14.00  15.00 
2119    222 /22    w VFU  1 1929 KGV 4d olive green - both wmks. VFU                 2.75   2.00 
2120    223          SUM  1 1929 6a bistre S/UM                                      4.75   5.50 
2121    226        w SLM  1 1931 Inauguration ¼a olive-green & orange brown - inv    3.00   2.00 
                            wmk S/LMM 
2122    233          SLM  1 1932 KGV 9d deep green Litho ptg. S/LMM                  7.50   4.00 
2123    246        w SUM  1 1935 8a black & purple Silver Jubilee - stars left      12.00   8.00 
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                            S/UM 
2124    250        a SUM  1 1937 KGVI 1a carmine tete-beche pair S/UM                3.25   2.00 
2125    265 /77      VFU  1 1940-43 KGVI defin. set (14) VFU                         4.00   3.00 
2126    278 /81      SLM  1 1946 Victory set (4) S/LMM                               9.00   4.00 
2127    278 /81      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (4) S/UM                                9.00   5.50 
2128    278 /81      VFU  1 1946 Victory set (4) VFU                                 5.50   2.00 
2129    301 /3       VFU  1 1947 KGVI Independence set (3) VFU                       4.50   3.00 
2130    323        b VFU  1 1949 KGVI 10r Qutub Minar at Delhi defin. VFU           20.00  10.00 
2131    324          VFU  1 1949 KGVI 15r brown & claret VFU                        30.00  18.00 
2132    325 /28      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary (4) S/LMM                       32.00  12.00 
2133    330          SLM  1 1950 Inauguration 3½a Quill S/LMM                       10.00   2.00 
2134    337 /42      SLM  1 1952 Saints & Poets set (6) S/LMM                       55.00  20.00 
2135    337 /42      VFU  1 1952 Saints & Poets set (6) VFU                          4.00   3.00 
2136    354 /71      FU   1 1955 Pictorial Five Year Plan defin. set (18) FU        30.00   7.00 
                            heavy pmks. 
2137    375 /85    a VFU  1 1957-58 QEII Defin. set (14) - sideways star wmk. VFU    1.50   1.00 
2138    386 /87      VFU  1 1957 Mutiny Centenary (2) VFU                            1.10   1.00 
2139    502          VFU  1 1965 I.C.Y. VFU                                          1.25   1.00 
2140    787          SUM  1 1975 Shaf Zafer S/UM                                     1.75   1.25 
2141  C   1 /3       VFU  1 1900 QV set to 1a (3) C.E.F. opt. VFU                    3.25   1.00 
2142  O  43          SUM  1 1883 2d blue S/UM                                       20.00  15.00 
2143  O  54          SLM  1 1903 3p grey Official S/LMM                              2.50   1.00 
2144  O  64          SUM  1 1902 8a claret Official S/UM                            18.00  11.00 

INDIAN STATES - BIJAWAR 
2145      2          SLM  1 1935 6p carmine Maharajah P11 S/LMM                     12.00   5.00 
2146      2          VFU  1 1935 6p carmine VFU                                      8.00   4.00 
2147      4          VFU  1 1935 1a blue P11 VFU                                     9.00   4.50 
2148      6          SLM  1 1936 3p brown Maharajah rouletted S/LMM                 12.00   5.00 
2150     11 /15      SUM  1 1937 Maharajah set P9 (5) S/UM                         180.00 175.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £130 NET *** 

INDIAN STATES-COCHIN 
2151     76          SLM  1 1942 3p surch. type 21 on 1a8p carmine S/LMM            13.00   6.00 
2152     79          VFU  1 1942 3p surch. on 4p green VFU                           4.25   3.50 
2153     87          VFU  1 1943 4P green Maharajah - W27 wmk. VFU                  22.00  12.00 
2154     91          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 2¼a yellow-green VFU                           5.00   3.00 
2155     92        b VFU  1 1943 9p surch. on 1a (type 24) orange brown. VFU         4.50   3.00 
2156  O  68          VFU  1 1943 4p green Official VFU                              11.00   6.00 
2158  O  77 /78      VFU  1 1944 9p on 6p surch pair VFU                             7.25   4.00 
2159  O  84 /91      VFU  1 1946-48 Maharajah type 29 Officials set (8) VFU         26.00  15.00 
2160  O  99          VFU  1 1949 3a4p mauve ON CGS opt. VFU                         75.00  50.00 

INDIAN STATES-FEUDATORY 
2161      5 /6       SLM  1 INDORE 1889 Maharajah ¼a orange & ½a dull violet (2)    10.25   4.00 
                            S/LMM 
2162     12          SLM  1 INDORE 1904 2a brown S/LMM                              17.00   9.00 
2163     16          SLM  1 MORKI 1935 3p scarlet S/LMM                              4.00   2.00 
2164     22          SLM  1 SIRMOOR 1894 3p orange brown S/LMM                       8.00   3.00 
2165     25          SLM  1 SIRMOOR 1894 QV 2a rose S/LMM                           12.00   6.00 
2166     32        B SLM  1 1945-47 BARWANI ¼a slate S/LMM                           9.00   5.00 
2167     33          SLM  1 INDORE 1940 ¼a on 5r black & orange-brown S/LMM         32.00  18.00 
2168     40          SLM  1 INDORE 1941 2a turquoise blue S/LMM                     16.00   6.00 
2169     49 /52      SUM  1 HYDERABAD 1937 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM               4.25   4.00 

INDIAN STATES-NABHA 
2170     77 /83      VFU  1 1938 KGVI set to 3a yellow-green (7) VFU                63.50  34.00 
2171     85          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 4a brown Mail Train with NABHA STATE opt.      8.50   4.50 
                            VFU 
2172     96          SUM  1 1942 KGVI ½a red-brown with NABHA opt. S/UM             90.00  45.00 
2173     96 /98      VFU  1 1941-45 KGVI ½a, 9p & 1a values (3) VFU                 35.00  18.00 
2174     97          SUM  1 1942 KGVI 9p green with NABHA opt. S/UM                 12.00   6.00 

INDIAN STATES-PATIALIA 
2175      7          SLM  1 1885 QV ½a blue-green S/LMM                              5.00   2.00 
2176      8          SLM  1 1885 2a dull blue S/LMM                                 22.00   8.00 
2177     13 /31      SLM  1 1891-96 QV set (13) S/LMM                             1,000.00 540.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £425 NET ***  
2178     67          SLM  1 1832 QV 1a3p mauve S/LMM                                 4.50   2.00 
2179     80 /89      SLM  1 1937-38 KGVI set to 6a turquoise-green (10) S/LMM      165.75  76.00 
2180     80 /97      SUM  1 1937-38 KGVI defin. set (18) S/UM                      750.00 700.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £525 NET ***  
2181     89          SLM  1 1937 KGVI 6a turquoise-green Mail Ship defin. S/LMM     45.00  23.00 
2182     90          SLM  1 1937 KGVI 8a slate-violet Mail Lorry defin. S/LMM       50.00  24.00 
2183     91          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 12a lake Mail Plane PATIALA STATE opt. VFU   120.00  50.00 
2184     93          VFU  1 1937-38 KGVI 2r purple & brown Keyplate VFU            200.00  80.00 
2185     94          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 4r green & blue VFU                          650.00 270.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £180 NET ***  
2186     95          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 10r purple & claret VFU                     1,100.00 400.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £300 NET ***  
2187     98          SUM  1 1941 3p slate defin. with PATIALA opt. S/UM             21.00  14.00 
2189     99          SUM  1 1941-6 ½a red-brown with PATIALA opt. S/UM               6.50   4.00 
2191    101          SLM  1 1941-6 KGVI 1a carmine with PATIALA opt. S/LMM          40.00  14.00 
2192    101          SUM  1 1941-6 KGVI 1a carmine with PATIALA opt. S/UM           40.00  26.00 
2193    103 /15      SUM  1 1942-45 KGVI defin. set (13) S/UM                       65.00  50.00 
2194    108a/10      SLM  1 1943-44 KGVI 1½a, 2a & 3a values (3) S/LMM              11.50   4.00 
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2195    109          SUM  1 1944 KGVI 2a vermilion S/UM                              2.00   1.25 
2196    112 /15      SUM  1 1944 KGVI 4a, 6a, 8a & 12a values (4) S/LMM             35.00  15.00 
2197    115          SUM  1 1945 KGVI 12a lake S/UM                                 28.00  18.00 
2198  O   8 /13    a SLM  1 1891-1900 QV set to 4a slate-green - both 4a (6)        40.25  17.00 
                            S/LMM  
2199  O  13          SLM  1 1891 4a olive-green S/LMM                                5.00   3.00 
2200  O  22 /29      SLM  1 1903-10 KEVII Official set to 4a (6) S/LMM              15.65   7.00 
2201  O  33 /34      SUM  1 1907 Official set (2) S/UM                               3.55   2.50 
2202  O  33 /34      VFU  1 1907 SERVICE opt. set (2) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
2203  O  54        w SLM  1 1935 4a sage-green Official inv wmk S/LMM                5.50   3.25 
2204  O  62          SLM  1 1936 4a sage green S/LMM                                 6.50   3.00 
2206  O  63 /68      SUM  1 1937-39 KGVI PATIALA STATE SERVICE opt. set (6) S/UM    48.00  45.00 
2207  O  69        w SUM  1 1939 1a on 1a3p mauve inv. wmk S/UM                     13.00  11.00 
2208  O  69 /70      SLM  1 1939-40 KGV 1a on 1a3p mauve - both types (2) S/LMM     43.00  18.00 
2209  O  70          SLM  1 1940 1a surch. on 1a 3p mauve KGV Postage type S/LMM    21.00   9.00 
2210  O  70          SUM  1 1940 1a surch. on 1½a mauve KGV Postage type S/UM       21.00  17.00 
2211  O  70        w SLM  1 1940 1a on 1a3p mauve inv wmk S/LMM                     27.00  11.00 
2212  O  71          SUM  4 1940 KGVI 3p slate SERVICE in block of 4 S/UM            4.00   3.00 
2213  O  71 /81      SLM  1 1939-44 KGVI SERVICE Officials set to 8a (11) S/LMM     27.75  13.00 
2214  O  71 /84      SUM  1 1939-44 KGVI Official set (14) S/UM                     90.00  65.00 
2215  O  73 /75      SUM  4 1939-42 KGVI ½a, 9p & 1a values (3) in blocks of 4      17.40  12.00 
                            S/UM 
2216  O  78          SUM  1 1940 KGVI 2a vermillion SERVICE. S/UM                    5.00   4.00 
2217  O  78          SUM  4 1940 KGVI 2a vermillion SERVICE block of 4 S/UM         20.00   6.00 
2218  O  80          SUM  1 1943 KGVI 4a brown SERVICE opt. S/UM                     2.25   2.00 
2220  O  80          SUM  4 1943 KGVI 4a brown SERVICE in block of 4 S/UM            9.00   5.50 
2221  O  81          SUM  1 1944 KGVI 8a slate-violet SERVICE S/UM                   5.50   4.00 
2223  O  82          SUM  1 1943 KGVI 1r grey & red-brown SERVICE opt. S/UM          8.50   6.00 
2224  O  84          SLM  1 1944 KGVI 5r green & blue defin. with PATIALA SERVICE   38.00  20.00 
                            opt S/LMM 

INDIAN STATES-SORUTH 
2225     50          SLM  1 1929 ½a black & deep blue S/LMM                         12.00   6.00 
2226  O  15          VFU  1 1948 ONE ANNA on 3a black & carmine SARKARI opt. in    100.00  50.00 
                            red  VFU 

IRELAND 
2227      8          SUM  1 1922 KGV 9d agate type 1 opt. S/UM                      22.00  12.00 
2228      9          VFU  1 1922 KGV 10d turquoise-blue VFU                         65.00  30.00 
2229     54          SLM  1 1922 KGV 1½d red-brown S/LMM                             3.50   2.00 
2230     70          COV  1 1923 KGV 2d orange with shiny blue-black Harrison      140.00  70.00 
                            opt. on cover 
2231     80          VFU  1 1923 KGV 9d deep violet defin. - W10 wmk. VFU           15.00   6.00 
2232     82        + SUM  1 1922 KGV 1s light blue corner marginal S/UM             20.00  11.00 
2233     89 /91      SUM  1 1929 KGV Catholic Emancipation Centenary (3) S/UM        7.00   6.00 
2234     93          SUM  1 1931 Royal Dublin Society VFU                            0.00   1.00 
2235     94 /95      SUM  1 1932 Eucharistic Congress set (2) S/UM                   4.30   4.00 
2236     96 /97      SUM  1 1933 Holy Year pair S/UM                                 5.50   4.00 
2237     98          SUM  1 1934 Golden Jubilee of Gaelic Athletics S/UM             1.75   1.25 
2238    100          VFU  1 1935 KGV 5s rose-red Seahorse VFU                      140.00  50.00 
2239    105 /06      SUM  1 1937 Constitution Day set (2) S/UM                       6.25   4.00 
2240    109 /10      SUM  1 1939 Constitution pair S/UM                              9.00   4.50 
2241    113          SLM  1 1940 1½d claret S/LMM                                   14.00   3.00 
2242    133 /34      SUM  1 1944 Michael O'Clery set (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
2243    135          SUM  1 1944 Edmund Rice S/UM                                    1.75   1.25 
2244    144 /45      SUM  1 1948 Insurrection Anniversary set (2) S/UM               4.75   3.00 
2246    162 /63      VFU  1 1956 Barry Statue set (2) VFU                            6.10   4.00 
2247    168 /69      VFU  1 1957 Admiral Brown (2) VFU                              10.20   5.50 
2248    186 /88      VFU  1 1961 St Patrick set (3) VFU                              6.50   4.00 
2249    211 /12      VFU  1 1965 Europa set (2) VFU                                  5.00   2.00 
2250    223 /24      SUM  1 1966 Europa set (2) S/UM                                 2.00   1.00 
2251    229 /30      SUM  1 1967 Europa set (2) S/UM                                 1.90   1.25 
2252    229 /30      VFU  1 1967 Europa (2) VFU                                      3.75   1.00 
2253    243 /4       VFU  1 1968 Countess (2) VFU                                    1.85   1.00 
2254    267 /68      SUM  1 1969 Europa set (2) S/UM                                 1.60   1.00 
2255    276 /78      SUM  1 1970 Europa (2) S/UM                                     2.25   1.50 
2256    327 /28      VFU  1 1973 Europa set (2) VFU                                  1.60   1.00 
2257    588 /89      VFU  1 1982 Europa (2) VFU                                      4.75   2.00 
2258    600 /2       VFU  1 1984 Christmas (3) VFU                                   2.25   1.00 
2259    744 /5       VFU  1 1990 Greetings (2) VFU                                   2.50   1.00 
2260    770      aMS VFU  1 1990 World Cup Football M/Sheet VFU                     11.00   6.00 
2262    793 /4       VFU  1 1991 Greetings (2) VFU                                   2.00   1.00 
2263    814 /15      VFU  1 1991 Golf set (2) S/UM                                   2.25   1.00 
2264    831 /2       VFU  1 1992 Greetings (2) VFU                                   2.10   1.00 
2265    932      aMS SUM  1 1994 Christmas sheetlet S/UM                             6.00   2.00 
2266    932      aMS VFU  1 1994 Christmas sheetlet VFU                              6.00   2.00 
2267    978      aMS SUM  1 1995 Christmas sheetlet S/UM                             8.00   2.00 
2268    978      aMS VFU  1 1995 Christmas sheetlet VFU                              8.00   2.00 
2269   1027      aMS SUM  1 1996 Christmas sheetlet S/UM                             8.50   5.00 
2270   1027      aMS VFU  1 1996 Christmas sheetlet VFU                              8.50   5.00 
2271   1146 /8       SUM  1 1997 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  2.25   1.00 
2272   1266 /9    MS SUM  1 1999 Commercial Aviation (4) in panes of 16 S/UM        44.00  25.00 
2273  D   5 /10      SLM  1 1940-53 Postage Dues set to 5d purple (6) S/LMM         28.50  12.00 

JAMAICA 
2274      1        a VFU  1 1860 QV 1d pale greenish blue VFU                       22.00   7.00 
2275      2          VFU  1 1860 QV 2d rose - pineapple wmk. VFU                    55.00  17.00 
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2276      5 /5     b VFU  1 1860 QV 6d deep purple shade & 6d dull lilac (2) VFU   136.00  45.00 
2277      6 /6     b VFU  1 1860 QV 1s yellow-brown & 1s dull brown shade (2) VFU   83.00  30.00 
2278     13          SLM  1 1873 QV 1s dull-brown - crown CC wmk. S/LMM             28.00  12.00 
2279     14          VFU  1 1875 QV 2s venetian red crown CC wmk. VFU               40.00  12.00 
2280     16 /16    a SUM  1 1883-97 ½d yellow green with ½d green (2) S/UM          15.75  12.00 
2281     21 /21    a SLM  1 1886 QV 3d sage green & 3d pale olive green (2) VFU      6.00   3.00 
2282     22          VFU  1 1883 QV 4d red-orange VFU                               25.00  11.00 
2283     25          SLM  1 1897 QV 2s venetian red - crown CA wmk. S/LMM           35.00  17.00 
2284     29          SLM  1 1891 QV 2½d dull purple & blue S/LMM                    11.00   4.00 
2285     35          SLM  1 1903 QV 2½d grey & ultramarine S/LMM                    10.00   5.00 
2286     51          VFU  1 1906 6d dull orange QV type VFU                         25.00  10.00 
2287     52        a VFU  1 1910 QV Portrait 6d purple chalky paper VFU             38.00  20.00 
2288     53          VFU  1 1906 1s brown  QV type defin. VFU                       50.00  22.00 
2289     65        a SLM  1 1912-20 KGV Pictorial 1s black & green - white back      7.50   4.00 
                            S/LMM 
2290     66          SLM  1 1919 KGV 2s purple & bright blue on blue S/LMM          30.00  15.00 
2291     67          SLM  1 1919 KGV 5s green & red on yellow defin. S/LMM          90.00  50.00 
2292     69        a SLM  1 1916 KGV 3d purple on lemon paper War Stamp opt. S/LMM   6.50   2.75 
2293     74          SLM  4 1917 KGV 1½d - top 2 normal & bottom 2 thick opts.       0.00   5.00 
                            S/LMM  
2294     75          FUM  4 1917 KGV 3d purple on yellow War Stamp opt. in block    20.00   7.00 
                            of 4 toned F/UM 
2295     75          SUM  4 1917 KGV 3d purple on yellow War Stamp opt. in block    20.00  14.00 
                            of 4 S/UM 
2296     75        a SLM  2 1917 KGV 3d purple yellow War Stamp opt. the NO STOP    37.00  15.00 
                            variety in pair with normal S/LMM 
2297     78 /89      SLM  1 1919-21 KGV pictorial set - MCA wmk. (12) S/LMM        200.00 130.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
2298     94 /102   a VFU  1 1921-29 KGV Pictorial set to 1s & many shades (14)       9.85   5.00 
                            VFU  
2299    105          VFU  1 1923 KGV 5s blue & yellow brown VFU                     28.00  20.00 
2300    105        c SLM  1 1929 KGV 5s blue & pale bistre-brown shade S/LMM        50.00  45.00 
2301    108          SUM  1 1929 KGV 1d scarlet - Die I S/UM                        16.00  12.00 
2302    116          SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo S/LMM             14.00   5.00 
2304    116          VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo VFU           22.00  11.00 
2306    118 /20      VFU  1 1937 Coronation set (3) VFU                              1.25   1.00 
2307    121 /30    + VFU  1 1938-52 KGVI full set to 1s green & purple-brown         9.60   5.00 
                            incl. 2d & 6d perfs (17) VFU  
2308    130          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s green & purple-brown Sugar Industry S/UM   16.00  12.00 
2309    131          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 2s Bamboo Walk defin. S/UM                    35.00  18.00 
2310    143 /44      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      75.10  50.00 
2311    145 /48      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    3.00   1.50 
2312    145 /48      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     3.00   1.50 
2313    153          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.75   1.50 
2314    155 /58      VFU  1 1955 QEII Tercentenary (4) VFU                           1.60   1.00 
2315    178 /80      SUM  1 1960 Stamp Centenary set (3) S/UM                        4.00   2.00 
2316    201 /02      VFU  1 1963 Freedom from Hunger (2) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
2317    280 /92      SLM  1 1969 Decimal surch. defin. set (13) S/LMM               15.00   6.00 
2318    298 /302     VFU  1 1970 National Heroes (5) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
2319    328 /31    * SUM  1 1971 Church of England (4) plus 10c & 30c inv wmk        0.00   3.00 
                            S/UM  
2320    346w/57    w SUM  1 1972 QEII defins (6) with wmk top of J S/UM            110.50  62.00 
2321    359        w SUM  1 1972 QEII 3c Independence wmk top of J S/UM             19.00  10.00 
2322    375 /78      SUM  1 1973 Orchids (4) S/UM                                    4.00   2.50 
2323    397 /400     SUM  1 1975 Commonwealth Conference (4) S/UM                    0.00   1.00 
2324    429 /32      VFU  1 1977 Butterflies (4) VFU                                 6.50   3.00 
2325    461 /77      SUM  1 1979-84 Pictorial defin. set (17) S/UM                  22.00  12.00 
2327    489 /92      SUM  1 1979 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2328    503 /06      SUM  1 1980 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2329    512 /15      SUM  1 1981 Hutia (4) S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2330    521 /24      SUM  1 1981 International year Disabled persons set (4) S/UM    3.00   2.00 
2331    529 /35      SUM  1 1981 Bob Marley set (7) S/UM                            17.00   9.00 
2332    537 /39      SUM  1 1981 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  1.90   1.00 
2333    541 /45      SUM  1 1982 Marine Life (5) S/UM                                4.00   2.50 
2334    583 /85      VFU  1 1983 Independence (3) VFU                                1.75   1.00 
2335    838 /41      VFU  1 1977 Military Band (4) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
2336  O   3 /5       VFU  1 1890 QV Official opt. set (3) VFU                        5.50   2.00 

KENYA 
2337     20 /35      VFU  1 1966-71 Wildlife defin. set (16) VFU                    23.00  15.00 
2338     36 /52    a SUM  1 1971 QEII defin set (17) S/UM                           30.00  17.00 
2339     61 /64      VFU  1 1976 Olympic Games (4) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
2340     66 /69      SUM  1 1976 Railway Transport (4) S/UM                          2.50   1.50 
2341     81 /84      VFU  1 1977 Safari Rally (4) VFU                                2.00   1.00 
2342     91 /94      SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (4) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
2343     91 /94   MS SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (4) & M/Sheets (2) S/UM              3.00   1.75 
2344    107 /21      SUM  1 1977 Gemstones defin. set (15) S/UM                     50.00  24.00 
2345    216 /19      VFU  1 1981 World Food Day (4) VFU                              2.25   1.00 
2346    225 /28      VFU  1 1982 Skulls (4) VFU                                     10.00   5.00 
2347    303 /7       FDC  1 1984 Rare Birds (5) on illustrated cover VFU            16.00  10.00 
2348    348 /51      VFU  1 1985 World Red Cross Day (4) VFU                        11.50   6.00 
2349    408 /11      SUM  1 1987 Tourism set (4) S/UM                               12.50   6.00 
2350    418 /23   MS SUM  1 1987 Post & Telecom Anniversary set of 5 plus M/Sheet   12.50   4.00 
                            S/UM 
2351    479 /85      SUM  1 1988 Nyayo Era set (7) S/UM                             16.00   8.00 
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2352    525 /28      SUM  1 1990 Stamp World (4) S/UM                                5.00   3.00 
2353    534 /40      SUM  1 1990 National Union set (7) S/UM                         3.50   2.00 
2355    561 /64      SUM  1 1992 AIDS Day (4) S/UM                                  10.00   6.00 

KENYA UGANDA TANG-KA 
2356      6          SLM  1 1903 KEVII 4a grey-green & black S/LMM                  16.00   8.00 
2357     24        a VFU  1 1904 5a grey & orange-brown VFU                         32.00  17.00 
2358     25        a VFU  1 1904 KEVII 8a grey & pale blue on chalky paper - MCA    23.00  12.00 
                            wmk. VFU 
2360     29          VFU  1 1907 KEVII 4r grey & emerald-green - MCA wmk. VFU      250.00 150.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £105 NET ***  
2361     34 /42    + VFU  1 1907-08 KEVII set & 3c blue-green shade (10) VFU       106.50  56.00 
2362     37          SUM  1 1907 KEVII 10c lilac & pale olive - MCA wmk. S/UM       13.00   8.00 
2363     38          SLM  1 1907 KEVII 12c dull & bright purple - MCA wmk. S/LMM    15.00   7.00 
2364     39          VFU  1 1907-8 KEVII 15c blue VFU                               12.00   4.00 
2366     46 /46    a VFU  1 1912-17 KGV 6c red & 6c scarlet (2) VFU                  3.50   2.00 
2367     54          VFU  1 1912 KGV 2r red & black on blue - MCA wmk. VFU          55.00  25.00 
2368     77        a SLM  1 1922 KGV 5c bright violet S/LMM                         14.00   7.00 
2369     90        a VFU  1 1922 KGV 3s jet black shade VFU                         55.00  30.00 
2370     92          VFU  1 1922 KGV 5s carmine-red defin. VFU                      24.00  12.00 
2371     95        * VFU  1 1922 KGV £1 black & orange VFU Fiscal Cancel            20.00  14.00 
2372    110 /18      SLM  1 1935 KGV Pictorial defin. set to 1s (9) S/LMM           61.50  32.00 
2373    110 /23      VFU  1 1935-36 KGV Pictorial defin. set (14) VFU              550.00 375.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £275 NET ***  
2374    111          SUM  1 1935 KGV 5c black & green S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2375    113          SUM  1 1935 KGV 15c black & scarlet S/UM                        6.00   4.00 
2376    114          SUM  1 1935 KGV 20c black & orange S/UM                         3.50   3.00 
2377    115          SUM  1 1935 KGV 30c black & blue S/UM                           7.00   5.00 
2378    116          SUM  1 1935 KGV 50c black & purple Pictorial S/UM               7.00   6.00 
2379    123          VFU  1 1935 KGV £1 black & red Pictorial defin. VFU           450.00 300.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET ***   
2380    127          VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1s value VFU                     6.00   4.00 
2381    128 /30      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         1.90   1.00 
2382    131 /50    b SUM  1 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (20) S/UM            300.00 300.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET ***  
2383    131 /50  b + VFU  1 1938-54 KGVI all issues (49) VFU                       564.15 285.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET ***  
2384    132          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 5c black & green Pictorial S/UM                7.00   4.00 
2385    134          SUM  1 1941 KGVI 10c red-brown & orange Pictorial P14 S/UM      2.25   1.75 
2386    134        c SUM  1 1941 KGVI 10c red-brown & orange P14 S/UM              130.00  81.00 
2387    137          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 15c black & rose-red Pictorial P13¼ S/UM      45.00  24.00 
2388    137 /37    a SLM  1 1937 15c black & rose red & P13¾x13¼ issue (2) S/LMM    54.00  19.00 
2389    139        a SUM  1 1941 KGVI 20c Pictorial P14 issue S/UM                  55.00  33.00 
2390    139       ba SUM  1 1951 KGVI 20c deep black & deep orange defin. S/UM      28.00  16.00 
2391    141          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 30c black & violet-blue Pictorial P13¼ S/UM   60.00  35.00 
2392    144          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 50c Dhow pictorial P13x11¾ S/UM               25.00  12.00 
2393    144        b VFU  1 1947 KGVI 50c dull claret & black shade P13x11¾ VFU     12.00   6.00 
2394    145          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s Pictorial S/UM                             40.00  24.00 
2395    148        a SLM  1 1941 KGVI 5s Pictorial P14 S/LMM                        60.00  18.00 
2396    149          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 10s Pictorial P13¼ original issue VFU         38.00  16.00 
2397    155 /56      VFU  1 1946 Victory (2) VFU                                     0.00   1.00 
2398    157 /58      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      70.50  45.00 
2399    159 /62      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      3.50   2.00 
2400    183 /98      SUM  1 1960 QEII defin. set (16) S/UM                          70.00  26.00 
2401    199 /202     VFU  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger (4) VFU                         2.25   1.00 
2402    205 /6       VFU  1 1963 Centenary of Red Cross (2) VFU                      1.55   1.00 
2407    219 /22      VFU  1 1965 International co-operation set (4) VFU              4.00   2.00 
2409    292 /95      VFU  1 1971 Railways (4) VFU                                    2.25   1.00 
2410    379 /82      VFU  1 1975 Rare Animals (4) VFU                                4.25   2.00 

KIRIBATI 
2411    100 /04   MS SUM  1 1979 Sir Rowland Hill (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM              1.30   1.00 
2412    205 /09      SUM  1 1983 Copra (5) S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2413    210 /14      SUM  1 1983 Anniversary of Tarawa (5) S/UM                      0.00   1.00 
2414    251 /55      SUM  1 1986 QEII 60th Birthday (5) S/UM                         1.10   1.00 
2415    279 /83      SUM  1 1987 Royal Wedding (5) S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
2416    303 /04      SUM  1 1989 Independence (2) S/UM                               1.50   1.00 

KUWAIT 
2417     71          SLM  1 1948 1r on 1s bistre brown S/LMM                         8.00   3.00 
2418     80 /83      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     7.50   4.00 
2419    103 /06      SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation set (4) S/UM                       20.00  13.00 
2420  O  10          SLM  1 1923 1r orange-brown & deep turquoise green S/LMM       60.00  30.00 

LABUAN 
2421     52          SLM  1 1894 6c bright green S/LMM                              30.00  15.00 
2422     63        b SLM  1 1894 2c blue P13½-14 S/LMM                              11.00   5.50 
2423     63        b VFU  1 1894 2c blue P13½-14 VFU with CDS.                      18.00  10.00 
2424     65        a SLM  1 1894 5c Peacock P13½x14 with LABUAN opt. S/LMM          50.00  25.00 
2425     67          SUM  1 1894 QV 6c brown-lake P14½-15 S/UM                       7.00   5.50 
2426     69          SLM  1 1896 QV 6c black & pink S/LMM                           18.00   9.00 
2427     69        a SLM  1 1894 8c pink P13½-14 S/LMM                              50.00  25.00 
2428     72          SLM  1 1894 18c olive-bistre P14½-15 S/LMM                     55.00  28.00 
2429     72        a SLM  1 1894 18c olive-bistre P13½-14 S/LMM                     30.00  15.00 
2430     81          VFU  1 1896 50c maroon Coat of Arms VFU                        55.00  27.00 
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LEEWARD ISLANDS 
2431      1 /7       VFU  1 1890 QV defin. set to 1s (7) VFU                       117.50  45.00 
2433      6          SLM  1 1890 QV 7d dull mauve & slate defin. S/LMM              14.00   7.00 
2434     17 /19      SLM  1 1902 QV 1d surch. set (3) S/LMM                         25.00  11.00 
2435     29        a SUM  1 1908 KEVII ½d purple & green - chalk surfaced S/UM      35.00  25.00 
2436     43          SLM  1 1911 KEVII 1s black on green S/LMM                      15.00   7.50 
2437     74          SUM  1 1922 KGV 2s purple & blue defin. - script wmk. S/UM     25.00  15.00 
2438     98          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1d deep scarlet die I S/UM                    16.00   9.00 
2439     99       da SUM  1 1948 KGVI 1d red - the DI variety S/UM                 200.00 175.00 
                                     *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
2440     99 /99    c SUM  1 1940-42 1d scarlet & 1d carmine (2) S/UM                 5.25   3.00 
2441    103 /103   b SLM  1 1942 KGVI 2d slate-grey shade with normal S/LMM         10.00   3.00 
2442    105 /5     a VFU  1 1938-42 KGVI 2½d bright blue & 2½d light bright blue     5.25   3.00 
                            shade (2) VFU  
2443    107          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 3d deep orange - original shade VFU            2.75   2.00 
2444    107 /7     a SUM  1 1938-42 KGVI 3d orange & 3d pale orange shade (2)       42.50  25.00 
                            S/UM  
2445    109        b SUM  1 1947 KGVI 6d purple & deep magenta shade S/UM           20.00  12.00 
2446    109 /09    b VFU  1 1938-47 KGVI 6d - both shades (2) VFU                   20.50  10.00 
2447    113          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 10s bluish green & deep red on green -       200.00  99.00 
                            chalky paper S/LMM 
2448    113        b SLM  1 1945 KGVI 10s deep green & vermilion defin. S/LMM      150.00  75.00 
2449    114          SLM  1 1938 KGVI £1 brown-purple & black on red paper S/LMM   400.00 120.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
2450    114a/114   b SLM  1 1942-45 KGVI £1 values - distinct shades (2) S/LMM     135.00  70.00 
2451    115 /16      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
2452    119 /22      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.00   2.50 
2454    125          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.00   1.00 
2456    126 /40      VFU  1 1954 QEII defin. set (15) VFU                           40.00  25.00 

LESOTHO 
2457    145 /46      VFU  1 1968 W.H.O. (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
2458    160 /6       SUM  1 1968 Rock Paintings set (7) S/UM                         2.50   2.00 
2459    167 /70      VFU  1 1969 Centenary of Maseru (4) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
2460    215 /18      VFU  1 1971 Development (4) VFU                                 2.25   1.00 
2461    259 /64      SUM  1 1974 River & Bridges (6) S/UM                            1.50   1.00 
2462    269 /72      SUM  1 1974 150th Anniversary of Thaba-Bosiv Establishment      1.25   1.00 
                            (4) S/UM 
2463    291 /94      VFU  1 1975 Traditional Dances (4) VFU                          1.75   1.00 
2464    296 /9       SUM  1 1976 Red Cross (4) S/UM                                  3.25   2.00 
2465    300 /09      SUM  1 1976 Scenes (10) S/UM                                    8.00   2.50 
2466    392 /96      VFU  1 1980 Olympic Games (5) VFU                               1.10   1.00 
2467    423        a VFU  1 1980 Queen Mother's Birthday horiz. strip of 3 VFU       1.25   1.00 
2468    455 /60      VFU  1 1981 Christmas (6) VFU                                   1.75   1.00 
2469    462 /66      VFU  1 1981 Duke of Edinburgh (5) VFU                           1.40   1.00 
2470    686 /90   MS SLM  1 1986 World Cup (4) & M/Sheet S/LMM                      15.00   4.00 

MALAWI 
2471    211 /14      VFU  1 1964 Independence (4) VFU                                1.40   1.00 
2472    252 /62      SLM  1 1966-67 Butterflies set (11) S/LMM (top value S/UM)     75.00  15.00 
2473    310 /23      SLM  1 1968 Birds defin. set (14) S/LMM                        75.00  35.00 

MALAYAN STATES-JOHORE 
2474      6          VFU  1 1885 QV 2c pale rose type 6 opt. VFU                   275.00 130.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
2475      9          VFU  1 1884 QV 2c pale rose. Type 9 opt. VFU                   22.00   9.00 
2476     10        c VFU  1 1890 2c bright rose type 10 opt. VFU                    14.00   7.00 
2477     15          SLM  1 1890 QV 2c bright rose type 15 opt. S/LMM               40.00  15.00 
2478     21 /27      VFU  1 1891 Sultan Aboubakar set (7) VFU                      225.00 125.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
2479     32 /35    a SLM  1 1896 Coronation of Sultan KEMAHKOTAAN opts. set to 4c   35.00  13.00 
                            (4) S/LMM 
2480     32 /36      VFU  1 1896 QV set to 5c dull purple & green (5) VFU           12.75   7.00 
2481     32 /38      VFU  1 1896 Coronation of Sultan set with KEMAHKOTAAN opts.   150.00  75.00 
                            (7) VFU 
2482     38        a VFU  1 1896 QV $1 green & carmine with KETAHKOTAAN opt. VFU   190.00  70.00 
2483     53          VFU  1 1896 $5 purple & yellow Sultan defin. VFU              160.00  70.00 
2484     56 /57      VFU  1 1903 Surch. 50c & £1 set (2) VFU                       250.00 180.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET *** 
2485     58 /60      VFU  1 1904 Surcharge set (3) VFU                             300.00 250.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
2486     61 /69      VFU  1 1904 Sultan set to 50c (9) VFU                         136.00  60.00 
2487     75          VFU  1 1904 $10 green & black Sultan defin VFU                250.00 200.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
2488     78 /80      SLM  1 1912 KGV 1c,2c & 3c values (3) S/LMM                    17.25   8.00 
2489     80        a VFU  1 1910 3c dull purple & olive-black wmk horizontal VFU    20.00  10.00 
2490     81        a VFU  1 1910 4c purple & carmine sultan HORIZ rosette wmk VFU   65.00  30.00 
                            NEAT CDS 
2491    100          VFU  1 1918 KGV $4 green & brown Sultan VFU                   225.00 130.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
2492    101          VFU  1 1918 KGV $5 green & orange VFU                         350.00 250.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
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2493    102          VFU  1 1918 $10 green & black VFU                             750.00 350.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £250 NET ***  
2494    103 /10      SLM  1 1922-41 KGV set to 6c dull purple & claret (9) S/LMM     9.15   4.00 
2495    103 /25      VFU  1 1922-41 Sultan defin set (23) VFU                     1,000.00 500.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £350 NET ***  
2496    111          SLM  1 1922-40 KGV 10c dull purple & blue defin. S/LMM         16.00   9.00 
2497    112        b VFU  1 1941 KGVI 10c dull purple & yellow - thin striated     190.00  80.00 
                            paper VFU  
2498    119          SLM  1 1922 50c dull purple & red S/LMM                         4.25   2.25 
2499    119        a VFU  1 1941 KGVI 50c - thin striated paper VFU                400.00 180.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET ***  
2500    120        a VFU  1 1941 KGVI $1 - thin striated paper VFU                 250.00 115.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
2501    129          VFU  1 1935 KGV Treaty Anniversary VFU                          2.25   1.00 
2502    130          SUM  1 1940 KGVI 8c black & pale blue Sir Ibrahim S/UM         28.00  12.00 
2503    131 /32      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     30.50  17.00 
2505    133 /47      VFU  1 1949-55 KGVI defin. set (21) VFU                        70.00  30.00 
2506    146          SUM  1 1949 KGVI $2 green & scarlet S/UM                       32.00  18.00 
2507    148 /51      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     11.00   7.00 
2508    152          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.40   1.00 
2509    166        w VFU  1 1965 Flower 1c - inverted wmk. VFU                       6.50   3.00 
2510    166 /72      VFU  1 1965 Flowers (7) VFU                                     2.25   1.50 
2511  D   2          VFU  1 1938 4c green Postage Due VFU                           40.00  16.00 

MALAYAN STATES-KEDAH 
2512     30c/40    w VFU  1 1924-27 KGV wmk to left of CA set (9) VFU              494.00 250.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
2513     41        b VFU  1 1922 KGV 2c green - oval BorneO VFU                     55.00  22.00 
2514     44        c VFU  1 1922 Borneo Exhibition 50c - raised stop VFU           170.00  60.00 
2515     45          VFU  1 1922 1c brown Malaya-Borneo Exhibition opt. VFU         35.00  15.00 
2516     45        c VFU  1 1922 Borneo Exhibition 1c - raised stop VFU             60.00  24.00 
2517     46          VFU  1 1922 3c deep purple Malaya-Borneo Exhibition opt. VFU   50.00  20.00 
2518     47        c VFU  1 1922 Borneo Exhibition 4c - raised stop VFU             45.00  18.00 
2519     47        d VFU  1 1922 4c deep carmine - small A in Malaya VFU            45.00  18.00 
2520     48          VFU  1 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 10c blue & sepia VFU      50.00  20.00 
2521     48        b VFU  1 1922 KGV 10c blue & sepia - oval BorneO VFU             80.00  32.00 
2522     48        c VFU  1 1922 Borneo Exhibition 10c - raised stop VFU            80.00  32.00 
2523     49        b VFU  1 1922 KGV 21c mauve & purple - Feather in hat VFU       325.00 130.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
2524     52 /59    + VFU  1 1922-40 Defin. set incl 6c shade (10) VFU              110.00  45.00 
2525     57          SUM  1 1936 8c grey-black Sheaf of Rice S/UM                   42.00  45.00 
2526     60 /68      VFU  1 1937 Sultan set (9) VFU                                275.00 175.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET *** 
2527     62          SUM  1 1937 KGVI 25c ultramarine & purple defin. S/UM          18.00  14.00 
2528     63          SUM  1 1937 KGVI 30c green & scarlet Sultan defin. S/UM        18.00  14.00 
2529     65          SUM  1 1937 50c brown & blue Sultan S/UM                       18.00  16.00 
2530     67          SUM  1 1937 $2 green & brown Sultan defin. S/UM               130.00  86.00 
2531     68          SUM  1 1937 $5 black & scarlet Sultan top value defin. S/UM    45.00  42.00 
2532     70 /71      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      50.50  31.00 
2533     72 /75      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     13.00   7.00 
2534     76 /84      SLM  1 1950 Sheaf of Rice set to 20c black & green (12)        45.65  25.00 
                            S/LMM  
2535     85 /89      SLM  1 1950-55 KGVI Sultan set 25c purple & orange to $2       72.00  40.00 
                            green & scarlet (7) S/LMM  
2536     91          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.50   1.25 
2538    100          VFU  1 1957 $1 blue & purple Pictorial VFU                     27.00   8.00 
2539    101          VFU  1 1957 $2 green & red Pictorial VFU                       60.00  25.00 
2540    102          SUM  1 1957 $5 brown & bronze-green S/UM                       70.00  35.00 
2541    104 /14      SUM  1 1959-62 Pictorial defin. set (12) S/UM                  70.00  35.00 
2542    109        a SUM  1 1961 10c deep maroon S/UM                               28.00  14.00 
2543    114          VFU  1 1959 $5 brown & green Pictorial VFU                     22.00  11.00 
2544    115 /21      VFU  1 1965 Butterflies defin. set (7) VFU                      7.50   5.00 
2545    123          VFU  1 1970 10c flowers VFU                                    10.00   3.00 

MALAYAN STATES-KELANTAN 
2546     14 /18      SLM  1 1921-28 KGV set to 5c (7) S/LMM                         29.25  15.00 
2547     32          SUM  1 1922 MALAYA-BORNEO EXHIBITION opt. 30c dull purple &     7.00   6.00 
                            red S/UM 
2548     51          SLM  1 1937 50c Chef's hat defin. S/LMM                        90.00  30.00 
2549     82          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.25   1.50 
2551     89          SUM  1 1961 10c Pictorial - the deep maroon shade S/UM         28.00  10.00 
2552     96 /102     VFU  1 1961-63 Sultan Pictorial defin. set (7) VFU             35.00  18.00 

MALAYAN STATES-MALACCA 
2553      1 /2       SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      35.50  13.00 
2554      3 /17      SUM  1 1949-52 KGVI defin. set (20) S/UM                      170.00  99.00 
2555     11        a SUM  1 1952 20c bright blue S/UM                               11.00   6.00 
2556     15          SLM  1 1949-52 $1 blue & purple S/LMM                          22.00  11.00 
2557     18 /21      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     19.00  11.00 
2558     22          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.00   1.50 
2561     23 /38    + SUM  1 1953 QEII set & 4c and 10c values (18) S/UM            111.00  57.00 
2562     50 /60      SUM  1 1960-62 Pictorial defin. set (11) S/UM                  50.00  30.00 
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MALAYAN STATES-N.SEMBILAN 
2563      1          SLM  1 1891 QV 2c bright rose with Negri Sembilan opt. S/LMM   10.00   4.00 
2564      2 /4       SLM  1 1891 Tiger defin. set (3) S/LMM                         60.00  28.00 
2565      5 /8       SLM  1 1895-99 QV set to 5c dull purple & olive-green (4)     103.00  42.00 
                            S/LMM  
2566     27          SLM  1 1937 6c scarlet Arms defin. S/LMM                       20.00  10.00 
2567     27          VFU  1 1937 KGVI 6c scarlet Arms VFU                            6.00   3.00 
2568     34          VFU  1 1936 KGV 30c dull purple & orange VFU                    3.25   2.00 
2569     39          SUM  1 1936 KGV $5 green & red on emerald defin. S/UM          50.00  25.00 
2570     40 /41      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      35.50  22.00 
2571     55          SLM  1 SUNGEI UJONG 1895 3c purple & carmine Tiger S/LMM       35.00  13.00 
2572     67          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.50   1.25 
2573  J 231          VFU  1 1942 KGVI 5c brown VFU                                   7.00   4.00 
2574 SU  43          SLM  1 1889 2c pale rose type 28 opt. S/LMM                    16.00   9.00 
2576 SU  50 /52      SLM  1 SUNGEI UJONG 1891 Tigers set (3) S/LMM                  75.00  35.00 
2577 SU  51 /52      SLM  1 1893-94 2c orange & 5c blue values (2) S/LMM            19.00   8.00 
2578 SU  52          SLM  1 1893 QV 5c blue Tiger S/LMM                             16.00   8.00 
2579 SU  53 /54      SLM  1 1894 QV Surcharge set (2) S/LMM                          8.00   3.00 

MALAYAN STATES-PAHANG 
2580     14 /15      VFU  1 1895-99 QV Tiger 3c & 4c values (2) VFU                 41.50  20.00 
2581     36          SUM  1 1941 KGVI 8c scarlet Sultan S/UM                        22.00  12.00 
2582     36          VFU  1 1941 8c scarlet Sultan VFU                              95.00  45.00 
2583     39          SUM  1 1941 KGVI 15c ultramarine Sultan defin. S/UM            55.00  30.00 
2584     47 /48      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     28.50  16.00 
2585     74          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.75   2.00 
2586     75 /86    + SLM  1 1957-62 QEII Pictorial set & all perf variations (16)  146.00  73.00 
                            S/LMM 

MALAYAN STATES-PENANG 
2587      1 /2       VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      38.20  26.00 
2588     19          SUM  1 1949 50c black & blue S/UM                               9.00   6.00 
2589     20          SUM  1 1949 KGVI $1 blue & purple defin. S/UM                  20.00   6.00 
2590     22          SUM  1 1949 KGVI $5 green & brown defin. S/UM                  55.00  30.00 
2591     23 /26      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     11.50   8.00 
2592     27          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.75   2.00 
2594     53          VFU  1 1957 QEII $2 bronze-green & scarlet Pictorial VFU       22.00   4.00 
2595     55 /64      VFU  1 1960 QEII set to $2 (10) VFU                            18.00   8.00 
2596     55 /65      SUM  1 1960 Pictorial defin. set (11) S/UM                     45.00  16.00 
2597     65          SUM  1 1960 QEII $5 brown & green Pictorial S/UM               22.00  14.00 
2598     66 /72      VFU  1 1965 Flowers (7) VFU                                     4.00   2.50 
2599  J  78 /78    a SUM  1 1942 2c orange horiz pair - 1 with PE for Penang S/UM  152.00  80.00 

MALAYAN STATES-PERAK 
2600     17        c SLM  1 1884 QV 2c bright rose PERAK TYPE 14 opt. S/LMM         14.00   6.00 
2601     20          SLM  1 1886 2c pale rose type 18 S/LMM                         18.00   8.00 
2602     43          SLM  1 1891 QV 1c surch. on 6c lilac PERAK opt. type 30 S/LMM  75.00  35.00 
2603     47          SLM  1 1891 1c on 6c lilac S/LMM                              225.00 125.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
2604     57          SLM  1 1891 QV 1c on 2c bright rose type 30 opt. S/LMM          2.25   1.25 
2605     78          SLM  1 1898 $3 green & ochre Elephants - 3 short perfs S/LMM  800.00 350.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET ***  
2606     81 /85      SLM  1 1900 Surcharge set to 3c on 50c (5) S/LMM               28.00  15.00 
2608     88 /102     VFU  1 1935-37 Sultan Iskandar defin. set (15) VFU             90.00  50.00 
2609    104          SLM  1 1939 2c green value S/LMM                               18.00   7.00 
2610    106          VFU  1 1938 3c green full face Sultan VFU                      26.00  18.00 
2611    108          SLM  1 1939 5c brown value S/LMM                                6.50   2.50 
2612    108          SUM  1 1939 5c brown value S/LMM                                6.50   4.00 
2613    114          VFU  1 1941 KGVI 15c bright ultramarine defin. VFU             20.00  12.00 
2615    117          SUM  1 1948 40c scarlet & dull purple Sultan defin. S/UM       50.00  40.00 
2616    118          SUM  1 1938 50c black on emerald Sultan defin. S/UM            35.00  20.00 
2618    120          VFU  1 1938 KGVI $2 green & scarlet defin. VFU                 90.00  48.00 
2619    122 /23      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/LMM                     28.50  10.00 
2620    124 /27      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     10.00   6.00 
2621    148          VFU  1 1950 KGVI $5 green & brown defin. VFU                   40.00  21.00 
2622    149          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.50   1.50 

MALAYAN STATES-SELANGOR 
2624     38        a VFU  1 1889 QV 2c bright rose type 30 opt. VFU                  6.00   3.00 
2625     53          SLM  1 1894 QV 3c surch. on 5c rose Tiger S/LMM                 6.50   3.50 
2627     56          VFU  1 1898 QV 8c purple & ultramarine Tiger VFU               14.00   7.00 
2628     86 /87      VFU  1 1941 $1 & $2 Sultan defin. pair (2) VFU                 67.50  32.00 
2629     88 /89      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    28.20   9.00 
2631     88 /89      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      25.30  16.00 
2632    115          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.25   1.50 

MALAYAN STATES-TRENGGANU 
2634     22          VFU  1 1917 8c+2c Red Cross ultramarine VFU                    45.00  22.00 
2635     26        a VFU  1 1941 KGVI 1c black Sultan on ordinary paper VFU        110.00  38.00 
2636     50          SLM  1 1922 KGV 5c grey & brown S/LMM                           3.50   2.00 
2637     63 /66      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     13.00   7.00 
2638     67 /74      VFU  1 1949 KGVI defin. set to 8c green (8) VFU                24.45  14.00 
2639     77 /81      VFU  1 1949 KGVI 15c to 30c values (5) VFU                     10.45   5.50 
2640     85          VFU  1 1949 KGVI $1 blue & purple VFU                          20.00  12.00 
2641     88          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.50   2.00 
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MALAYAN STRAITS 
2643     14          VFU  1 1867 QV 8c orange-yellow VFU                            20.00   8.00 
2644     19          VFU  1 1867 QV 96c grey P14 VFU                                60.00  30.00 
2645     64          SLM  1 1884 QV 4c bistre-brown - crown CA wmk. S/LMM           55.00  22.00 
2646     65          SLM  1 1883 QV 5c blue S/LMM                                   20.00   6.00 
2647     66          VFU  1 1884 QV 6c lilac VFU                                    35.00  13.00 
2648     66 /66    a SLM  1 1883-84 6c lilac & 6c violet S/LMM                      36.00  11.00 
2649     70          SLM  1 1887 QV 32c orange-vermilion - crown CA wmk. S/LMM      20.00   5.00 
2650     70        w VFU  1 1887 QV 32c orange-vermillion inv wmk. VFU             140.00  60.00 
2651     83 /83    a SLM  1 1885 3c on 32c pale magenta & deep magenta shade        13.25   3.00 
                            S/LMM  
2652     89        w SLM  1 1892 QV 1c on 4c brown inverted wmk. S/LMM             325.00 160.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
2653    102          SLM  1 1894 QV 12c claret - crown CA wmk. well centred S/LMM   30.00  11.00 
2654    104          SLM  1 1892 QV 50c olive-green & carmine S/LMM                 30.00   9.00 
2655    106 /08    b SUM  1 1898 4c surch. & 8c shade (4) S/UM                      32.50  18.00 
2656    110          VFU  1 1902 1c grey green VFU                                   5.50   3.00 
2657    113          SLM  1 1902 KEVII 5c dull purple - Crown CA wmk. S/LMM          6.50   3.00 
2658    117          VFU  1 1902 KEVII 30c grey & carmine - crown CA wmk. VFU       12.00   7.00 
2660    117        a VFU  1 1902 KEVII 30c grey & carmine - crown CA wmk. VFU       12.00   7.00 
2661    118        a VFU  1 1902-03 KEVII 50c dull green & carmine shade - CA       24.00  15.00 
                            wmk. VFU 
2662    129          VFU  1 1904 4c purple on red VFU                                2.50   1.00 
2663    133          VFU  1 1905 KEVII 25c purple & green - ord. paper VFU          50.00  30.00 
2664    135          VFU  1 1905 KEVII 50c dull green & carmine VFU                 35.00  18.00 
2665    135        b VFU  1 1906 KEVII 50c dull green & carmine chalky paper VFU    26.00  13.00 
2666    156          SLM  1 1911 KGV 4c claret S/LMM                                 4.50   2.50 
2668    158          SLM  1 1906 KEVII 8c blue - MCA wmk. S/LMM                      5.00   2.00 
2669    160          SLM  1 1910 KEVII 21c purple & claret S/LMM                     8.50   3.00 
2670    160          VFU  1 1910 KEVII 21c dull & bright purple VFU                 40.00  17.00 
2672    163          VFU  1 1910 KEVII 45c black on green VFU                        4.50   2.00 
2674    193          SLM  1 1912 KGV 1c green S/LMM                                 10.00   5.00 
2675    201          SLM  1 1913 KGV 8c ultramarine S/LMM                            4.50   2.00 
2676    205          VFU  1 1914 KGV 25c purple & mauve VFU                         14.00   7.00 
2677    208 /208   a VFU  1 1914-18 KGV 45c black & green on white back together    59.00  33.00 
                            with 45c blue green olive back VFU 
2678    209a/209   b VFU  1 1918-21 KGV 50c black on blue green together with 50c   27.00  17.00 
                            on emerald back (2) VFU 
2679    231          VFU  1 1923 KGV 10c purple on pale yellow shade paper die I    20.00  11.00 
                            VFU 
2680    234        a SUM  1 1923 KGV 25c purple & die II type 1 S/UM                12.00  13.00 
2681    235        a SUM  1 1922 30c dull purple & orange Die II S/UM                3.25   2.50 
2682    256 /59      VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                         21.00   8.00 
2683    272          VFU  1 1936 KGV $1 black & red on blue VFU                      2.50   1.50 
2684    275 /77      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         1.10   1.00 
2686    283          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 8c grey S/UM                                  40.00  30.00 
2687    286          SUM  1 1937 KGVI 25c purple & scarlet S/UM                     48.00  36.00 
2688    291          SUM  1 1938 KGVI $2 green & scarlet S/LMM                      50.00  37.00 
2689    291          VFU  1 1938 KGVI $2 scarlet & green VFU                        18.00  10.00 
2692    292          VFU  1 1938 KGVI $5 green & red on emerald VFU                 12.00   8.00 
2693    294          VFU  1 1941 KGVI 2c orange die II VFU                          19.00  11.00 

MALAYAN-FEDERATED 
2694     16        a SUM  1 1900 3c grey & brown Tiger - C/CA wmk. S/UM              9.00   4.00 
2695     19        b VFU  1 1900 QV 8c grey brown & ultramarine VFU                  4.25   2.25 
2696     21          VFU  1 1900 QV 20c mauve & black VFU                           22.00   9.00 
2697     23          SLM  1 1900 $1 green & pale green Elephants - crown CC wmk.   190.00  95.00 
                            S/LMM  
2698     36        c SLM  1 1904 4c black & scarlet S/LMM                           42.00  20.00 
2699     41        b VFU  1 1905 8c grey-brown & ultramarine VFU                     7.50   4.00 
2700     54          VFU  1 1925 KGV 2c brown Tiger - script wmk. VFU               16.00   7.00 
2701     56          VFU  1 1922 KGV 3c grey Tiger script wmk. VFU                   7.50   4.00 
2702     71          VFU  1 1929 KGV 30c purple & orange-yellow Tiger script wmk.    5.50   4.00 
                            VFU 
2703  D   2 /6       VFU  1 1924 Postage Due 2c to 12c values (5) VFU              109.50  40.00 

MALAYAN-POSTAL UNION 
2704  D   1 /6       SLM  1 1936-38 Postage Dues set (6) S/LMM                     180.00  80.00 
2705  D   1 /6       SUM  1 1936-38 KGVI Postage Dues set (6) S/UM                 180.00 140.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
2706  D   2          SUM  1 1936 KGV 4c green Postage Due S/UM                      45.00  46.00 
2707  D   4          SLM  1 1936 KGVI 10c yellow-orange Postage Due S/LMM           28.00   7.00 
2708  D   5          SUM  1 1936 KGV 12c pale ultramarine Postage Due S/UM          48.00  20.00 
2709  D   5          VFU  1 1936 KGVI 12c pale ultramarine Postage Due VFU          25.00  11.00 
2710  D  11          SUM  1 1945 KGVI 9c yellow-orange Postage Due S/UM             50.00  30.00 
2711  D  13          SUM  1 1948 20c blue Postage Due S/UM                          18.00   8.00 
2712  D  16          SLM  1 1952 3c deep green Postage Due - script wmk. P14 S/LMM  45.00  12.00 
2713  D  16          SUM  1 1952 3c deep green Postage Due - script wmk. S/UM       45.00  22.00 

MALAYSIA 
2714     51 /3       SUM  1 1968 National Rubber Conference (3) S/UM                 0.00   1.00 
2715    190 /7       VFU  1 1979 Wildlife set (8) VFU                                6.00   4.00 
2716  F   6 /7       VFU  1 1958 UN Economic (2) VFU                                 1.60   1.00 
2717  F   8 /9       SUM  1 1958 Independence (2) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
2719  F  12 /14      VFU  1 1959 Parliament (3) VFU                                  0.00   1.00 
2720  F  15 /16      SUM  1 1960 Refugee (2) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
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2721  F  15 /16      VFU  1 1960 Refugee (2) VFU                                     0.00   1.00 
2722  F  20 /22      SUM  1 1961 Kuala Lumpur (3) S/UM                               2.25   1.50 
2723  F  26 /28      VFU  1 1962 National Language Month (3) VFU                     2.75   2.00 

MALDIVE ISLANDS 
2724    118 /24      SLM  1 1963 Freedom from Hunger (7) S/LMM                      17.00   4.00 
2725    173       MS VFU  1 1965 International Co-op Year M/Sheet VFU               45.00  20.00 
2726    521       MS SUM  1 1974 World Cup Football M/Sheet S/UM                    10.00   5.00 
2727    693 /701  MS SUM  1 1977 Artists (8) & M/Sheet S/UM                          9.25   5.00 
2728    730 /39   MS SUM  1 1978 Powered Aircraft (9) & M/Sheet (1l used) S/UM      33.00  14.00 
2729    785 /94   MS SUM  1 1978 Republic Anniversary (9) & M/Sheet S/UM             6.25   3.25 
2730   1088 /93   MS SUM  1 1985 National Security set (5) & M/Sheet S/UM           11.00   5.50 
2731   1416       MS SUM  1 1990 Atlantic Convoy M/Sheet S/UM                        6.00   3.00 
2732   1471       MS SUM  1 1991 Bonsai M/Sheets (2) S/UM                           12.00   6.00 
2733   3710      aMS SUM  1 2002 Golden Jubilee sheetlet S/UM                        9.00   5.00 

MALTA 
2734     30          VFU  1 1886 QV 5s rose defin. VFU                              95.00  50.00 
2735     35          VFU  1 1899 10s Shipwreck of St Paul  - Crown CC wmk. VFU      85.00  45.00 
                            with CDS. 
2736     37 /37    a SUM  1 1902 1d on 2½d bright blue - one Pnney variety in       36.50  28.00 
                            horiz. pair S/UM 
2737     43          VFU  1 1904 KEVII 4d black & brown defin. - crown CA wmk. VFU  20.00   8.00 
2738     53          VFU  1 1911 KEVII 2½d bright blue VFU                           4.25   2.00 
2739     87 /87    a VFU  1 1919-20 2s6d olive-green & 2s6d olive-grey (2) VFU     360.00 160.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £120 NET *** 
2740     97 /104     SUM  1 1921 KGV defin set (8) S/UM                            425.00 400.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £300 NET *** 
2741     99          SLM  1 1921 KGV 1d scarlet - script wmk. S/LMM                  6.00   3.00 
2742    113          VFU  1 1922 KGV 5s Keyplate SELF GOVERNMENT opt. VFU with     100.00  60.00 
                            CDS. 
2743    123 /40    + VFU  1 1922-26 KGV defin full set incl. shades (19) VFU       653.50 400.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £320 NET *** 
2744    143 /52      SLM  1 1926 KGV Postage opt. set to 1s (10) S/LMM              44.70  24.00 
2745    172          SUM  1 1927 KGV 10s black & carmine Pictorial S/UM             75.00  70.00 
2746    174 /89      VFU  1 1928 KGV defin. set to 2s6d (16) VFU                   131.65  72.00 
2747    205          VFU  1 1930 KGV 2s6d black & purple Pictorial VFU              28.00  13.00 
2748    214 /16      SUM  4 1937 KGVI Coronations set (3) in blocks of 4 S/UM       11.00   7.00 
2749    218          SUM  1 1938 KGVI ½d green S/UM                                  4.50   3.00 
2750    227          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s6d Pictorial defin. S/UM                     8.50   6.00 
2751    231          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 10s black & scarlet Pictorial defin. VFU      22.00  10.00 
2752    232 /33      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2755    234 /48      SUM  1 1948-53 KGVI Self-Government opt. defin. set (21) S/UM 100.00  55.00 
2756    249 /50      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    32.50  12.00 
2757    249 /50      SUM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding set (2) S/UM                  32.50  18.00 
2758    251 /54      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.00   2.00 
2759    251 /54      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     4.00   2.50 
2760    263 /5       SUM  4 1954 QEII dogma set (3) corner marginal blocks of 4      2.40   1.00 
                            S/UM 
2761    263 /65      VFU  1 1954 Dogma (3) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
2763    311          VFU  1 1963 Freedom from Hunger VFU                             1.50   2.00 
2764    312 /13      SUM  1 1963 Red Cross Centenary pair S/UM                       1.75   1.00 
2766    312 /13      VFU  1 1963 Red Cross Centenary (2) VFU                         4.65   2.00 
2767    318 /20      SUM  1 1964 Doctors Congress (3) S/UM                           1.60   1.00 
2769    321 /26      SUM  1 1964 Independence set (6) S/UM                           4.00   2.00 
2770    467 /74      SUM  1 1972 Decimal Currency (8) S/UM                           1.25   1.00 
2771    516 /22      SUM  1 1974 Air set (7) S/UM                                    1.25   1.00 
2772    601 /3       SUM  1 1978 Football (3) S/UM                                   1.50   1.00 
2773    601 /4    MS SUM  1 1978 Football (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                         1.70   1.00 
2775    605 /10      SUM  1 1978 Air set (6) S/UM                                    2.50   1.00 
2778    655 /8       SUM  1 1981 Birds set (4) S/UM                                  2.25   1.00 
2779    663 /64      VFU  1 1981 Disabled Persons (2) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
2780    667 /82      SUM  1 1981 History of Maltese Industry set (16) S/UM          16.00   8.00 
2781    686 /9       SUM  1 1982 Ship Buildings (4) S/UM                             1.60   1.00 
2782    701 /4       SUM  1 1982 Maltese ships - 1st series set (4) S/UM             1.60   1.00 
2783    748 /50      SUM  1 1984 10th Anniversary of Republic set (3) S/UM           2.75   1.00 
2784    756 /58      SUM  1 1985 International Youth Year (3) S/UM                   2.00   1.00 
2785    764 /66      SUM  1 1985 40th Anniversary U.N (3) S/UM                       2.00   1.00 
2786    849 /50      SUM  1 1989 Childrens Games set (2) S/UM                        1.40   1.00 
2787    864 /65      SUM  1 1990 Post Office Building (2) S/UM                       1.75   1.00 
2788    866 /9       SUM  1 1990 Anniversaries and Events set (4) S/UM               3.50   1.00 
2789    874      aMS VFU  1 1990 Pope John Paul II M/Sheet VFU                      16.25   4.00 
2790    876 /9    MS SUM  1 1990 Football (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                         4.50   2.00 
2791    949 /50      SUM  1 1993 Butterflies (2) S/UM                                2.10   1.00 
2792    965 /67      SUM  1 1994 World Cup Football Championships (3) S/UM           2.50   1.00 
2793    965 /67      VFU  1 1994 World Cup Football (3) VFU                          4.75   2.00 
2794   1008 /11      VFU  1 1996 Anniversaries (4) VFU                               3.00   1.00 
2795   1214      aMS SUM  1 2000 Maltese Birds Sheetlet S/UM                        12.00   7.00 
2796   1243 /6       SUM  1 2002 Endangered Species - Seahorses (4) S/UM             2.75   1.00 
2797   1253      aMS SUM  1 2002 Moths & Butterflies M/Sheet S/UM                    8.00   5.00 
2798   1253      aMS VFU  1 2002 Butterflies and Moths M/Sheet VFU                   9.50   6.00 
2799   1289 /93      VFU  1 2003 Vintage Cars (5) VFU                                5.25   2.00 
2800   1355      aMS SUM  1 2004 Mammals & Reptiles sheetlet (16) S/UM              13.00   4.00 
2801   1355      aMS VFU  1 2004 Mammals & Reptiles sheetlet (16) VFU               15.00   4.00 
2802   1412      aMS VFU  1 2005 Insects sheetlet VFU                               20.00   5.00 
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2803   1412 /27      VFU  1 2005 Insects se-tenant set (16) VFU                     18.00   7.00 
2804   1461      aMS SUM  1 2006 Pets sheetlet of 16 S/UM                           12.00   6.00 
2805   2057 /59      VFU  1 2018 Christmas (3) VFU                                   3.00   2.00 
2806   2060      aMS SUM  1 2018 UNESCO sheetlet S/UM                               23.75  11.00 
2807  D  50 /3       SUM  1 1993 Postage Dues (4) S/UM                               1.25   1.00 

MAURITIUS 
2808     56          VFU  1 1863 QV 1d purple-brown shade - crown CC wmk. VFU       22.00  12.00 
2809     76          SLM  1 1876 HALF PENNY surch. on 9d dull purple S/LMM          28.00  14.00 
2810     77          SUM  1 1876 QV ½d on 10d maroon S/UM                            6.00   4.00 
2811     91          SLM  1 1878 QV 2r50 surch. on 5s bright mauve S/LMM            30.00  14.00 
2812    106          SLM  1 1891 8c blue S/LMM                                       7.00   3.00 
2813    156          SLM  1 1902 KEVII 12c surch on 18c green & ultra S/LMM          8.00   3.00 
2814    249 /51      SUM  1 1937 Coronation set (3) S/UM                             2.50   2.00 
2815    252 /63  a + SUM  1 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial set incl. all shades & papers   450.00 300.00 
                            (53) S/UM                                              
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £200 NET ***  
2816    254 /54    c VFU  1 1938-43 KGVI 4c deep dull green & 4c dull green (2)      4.50   3.00 
                            VFU  
2817    255 /55    b SUM  1 1938 KGVI 5c slate lilac & 5c pale lilac (2) S/UM       21.25  11.00 
2818    264 /65      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2819    272 /75      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     4.00   2.75 
2822    276 /90      SLM  1 1950 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (14) S/LMM               95.00  33.00 
2823    276 /90      SUM  1 1950 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                95.00  57.00 
2824    291          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.50   1.00 
2827    329          SUM  1 1965 QEII 2r50 pale stone bird S/UM                     10.00   5.00 
2828    329          VFU  1 1965 2r50 pale stone VFU                                10.00   6.00 
2829    330          VFU  1 1965 QEII 5r Red Rail bird defin. VFU                   17.00  10.00 
2830    332 /33      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
2831    586 /90      SUM  1 1986 Botanical Gardens (5) S/UM                          2.00   1.25 

MONTSERRAT 
2832     96          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d brown & deep blue VFU            4.50   2.00 
2833     97          VFU  1 1935 KGV 1s slate & purple VFU                          28.00  14.00 
2834     98 /100     SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) S/UM                        1.75   1.50 
2835    101 /01    a SLM  1 1938-42 ½d blue-green both perfs (2) S/LMM               7.15   3.00 
2836    105 /05    a SLM  1 1938-43 2½d ultramarine both perfs (2) S/LMM             7.50   3.00 
2837    106        a SUM  1 1942 KGVI 3d red-brown Pictorial P14 S/UM                3.50   2.00 
2838    107          SLM  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial 6d purple S/LMM                     25.00   7.00 
2839    108          SLM  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial 1s claret S/LMM                     30.00  11.00 
2840    113 /14      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2842    115 /16      SUM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      12.25   6.00 
2843    121 /22      VFU  1 1951 KGVI University college set (2) VFU                 3.50   1.00 

MOROCCO AGENCIES 
2844      9          SUM  1 1898 QV 5c green opt. S/UM                               4.00   2.50 
2845     22          VFU  1 1905 1p bistre & ultramarine VFU                       275.00 140.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
2846     31 /38  a + VFU  1 1907-13 KEVII full set - all shades (11) VFU           503.00 309.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £240 NET ***  
2847     62 /65      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set - British Currency (4) S/UM     16.00  12.00 
2848     77 /93      SUM  1 1949 KGVI Morocco Agencies opt. defin. set (17) S/UM    85.00  68.00 
2850    101 /10      VFU  1 1952-55 QEII defin set plus later issues (15) VFU       22.00  11.00 
2851    111          VFU  1 1936 2½d carmine-red VFU                                 9.00   4.00 
2852    112 /20    a VFU  1 1907-12 KEVII set to 50c on 5d - all shades (16) VFU   111.05  59.00 
2853    172 /75      SUM  1 1940 Postage set (4) S/UM                                5.50   3.00 
2854    172 /75      VFU  1 1940 Centenary set (4) VFU                              20.00  11.00 
2855    202 /05      VFU  1 1925 KGV set to 25c on 2½d blue (4) VFU                 10.40   6.00 

NAURU 
2856      1 /12      SLM  1 1916-23 KGV set to 1s (11) S/LMM                        90.00  43.00 
2858      2 /2     c SLM  1 1916 1d scarlet & 1d carmine-red S/LMM                  32.50  11.00 
2859     13          SLM  1 1923 KGV ½d green S/LMM                                  5.00   2.00 
2860     23        d SLM  1 1916 KGV 10s deep bright blue S/LMM                    500.00 315.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £250 NET *** 
2861     23      * d SLM  1 1916 KGV 10s deep bright blue centred right S/LMM      500.00 292.00 
                                   *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET *** 
2862     26 /39    B VFU  1 1937-48 Ships set on shiny white paper (14) VFU        275.00 140.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
2863     35        A SLM  1 1924 KGV 9d lake Freighter S/LMM                         9.50   4.00 
2864     36        A SLM  1 1924 KGV 1s brown lake Freighter S/LMM                   6.50   3.00 
2865    170 /73      SUM  1 1978 Surch. set (4) S/UM                                 1.50   1.00 
2866    204 /07   MS SUM  1 1978 Sir Rowland Hill (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                 2.00   1.00 
2867    224 /27   MS SUM  1 1980 Railway Locomotives (3) & M/Sheet S/UM              1.60   1.00 
2868    283 /87      SUM  1 1983 World Communications Year (5) S/UM                  1.75   1.00 
2869    295 /8       SUM  1 1984 Lloyds List (4) S/UM                                1.40   1.00 
2870    340 /43      SUM  1 1986 Flowers (4) S/UM                                    1.50   1.00 

NEW GUINEA 
2871     89          SLM  1 1915 KGV 9d violet K'roo opt. type A S/LMM              18.00   9.50 
2872    203          VFU  1 1932 £1 olive-grey Bird of Paradise Airmail opt. VFU    75.00  50.00 
2873    208 /11      SUM  1 1937 Coronation set (4) S/UM                             2.75   1.50 
2874  O  31 /39      SLM  1 1931 KGVI dated OS opt. set to 1s (9) S/LMM            109.50  50.00 
2875  O  31 /40      SLM  1 1931 KGV Officials set to 2s brown lake (10) S/LMM     149.50  76.00 

NEW HEBRIDES 
2876     20          SLM  1 1911 KGV 2d slate grey S/LMM                             9.00   4.00 
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2877     43 /48      VFU  1 1925 KGV set to 6d purple (6) VFU                       76.25  38.00 
2878     51        S SLM  1 1925 5s green on yellow S/LMM                            0.00  18.00 
2879     64 /67      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      5.50   3.00 
2880     79          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.00   1.50 
2882     80 /83      SUM  1 1956 Condominium (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
2884     80 /83      VFU  1 1956 Condominium (4) VFU                                 1.75   1.00 
2885    122 /24      VFU  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) VFU                                  0.00   1.00 
2886    149 /50      SUM  1 1971 South Pacific Games (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
2887    151          SUM  1 1971 Royal Society Expedition S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
2888    197 /98      SUM  1 1974 Christmas (2) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2889    220 /32      FDC  1 1977 Currency change QEII defin set on 3 First day      45.00  11.00 
                            covers - lovely and clean!  
2890    271 /74   MS SUM  1 1979 Sir Rowland Hill (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                 1.30   1.00 

NEW ZEALAND 
2891    124          VFU  1 1864 QV 1s dull green Chalon P12½ VFU                  180.00  40.00 
2892    192          VFU  1 1882 QV 8d blue S'face P12x11½ VFU                      75.00  38.00 
2893    263          VFU  1 1899 5d red-brown Otira Gorge - P11 VFU                  6.50   3.50 
2894    264          SLM  1 1899 QV 6d green Kiwi No wmk. P11 S/LMM                100.00  29.00 
2895    265          VFU  1 1900 6d Kiwi pictorial - pale rose shade P11 VFU        10.00   4.00 
2896    288          SLM  1 1901 1d Universal - Basted Mills ptg. P14 S/LMM         21.00  10.00 
2897    409          SLM  1 1925 KGV 1d Dominion - Litho wmk. S/LMM                  2.25   1.00 
2898    412          SLM  1 1913 Auckland Exhibition ½d green S/LMM                 23.00  10.00 
2899    423          VFU  1 1915 KGV 4½d deep green P14x13½ VFU                     30.00  11.00 
2900    448          SLM  1 1925 KGV 2d yellow S/LMM                                11.00   4.00 
2901    449          SLM  1 1925 KGV 3d chocolate - Cowan paper P14x15 S/LMM        12.00   4.00 
2902    460          SLM  1 1923 KGV 1d Map - DLR paper S/LMM                        5.00   2.00 
2903    552          SUM  1 1932 KGV Health Hygeia S/UM                             20.00  15.00 
2904    553          SUM  1 1933 KGV Path to Health S/UM                            13.00   8.00 
2905    556 /69      VFU  1 1935 KGV Pictorial defin. set - single wmk. (14) VFU   200.00  90.00 
2906    560          SUM  1 1935 KGV 2½d Mount Cook S/UM                            12.00   9.00 
2907    565          VFU  1 1935 KGV 8d Lizard - single wmk. VFU                    12.00   7.00 
2908    578          SUM  1 1936 KGVI 1d scarlet Kiwi die II mult. wmk. S/UM         2.50   2.00 
2909    585        c SUM  1 1936 KGVI 6d scarlet Harvesting S/LMM                    2.25   2.00 
2910    587          VFU  1 1936 KGVI 9d Maori Panel P14x15 VFU                      4.50   2.00 
2911    610          SUM  1 1938 Health Children playing with Train S/UM             4.00   2.00 
2912    632 /33      SUM  1 1941 Health-Beach Ball Opt. pair S/UM                    0.00   1.50 
2913    634 /35      SUM  1 1942 Health Children on Swing set (2) S/UM               0.00   1.00 
2914    636 /37      SUM  1 1943 Health Princesses Triangular set (2) S/UM           0.00   1.00 
2915    663 /64      SUM  1 1944 Health Princesses set (2) S/UM                      0.00   1.00 
2916    667 /77      SLM  1 1946 Peace Pictorial set (10) S/LMM                      5.00   2.00 
2917    678 /79      SUM  1 1946 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2918    688          SUM  1 1947 KGVI 2s defin. - sideways wmk. S/UM                 9.00   5.00 
2919    689          SUM  1 1947 KGVI 3s grey & brown defin. S/UM                    5.00   2.50 
2920    690 /91      SUM  1 1947 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2921    692 /95      VFU  1 1939 KGVI Centenary of Otago set (4) VFU                 2.25   1.00 
2922    696 /97      SUM  1 1949 Health 1d & 2d (2) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
2923    698 /99      SUM  1 1949 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2924    701 /02      SUM  1 1950 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2925    703 /07      SUM  1 1945 Canterbury Centennial set (5) S/UM                  2.00   1.50 
2926    708 /09      SUM  1 1951 Health Stamps S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2927    719 /20      SUM  1 1953 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2928    737 /38      SUM  1 1954 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2929    739 /41      SUM  1 1955 Stamp Centenary set (3) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
2930    742 /44      SUM  1 1955 Childrens Health (3) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2931    752 /54      SUM  1 1956 Southland Centenary set (3) S/UM                    1.50   1.00 
2932    752 /54      VFU  1 1956 Southland Centennial (3) VFU                        1.50   1.00 
2933    755 /57      SUM  1 1956 Health (3) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2934    766          SUM  1 1958 Tasman Flight S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2935    775          SUM  1 1959 Red Cross S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2936    778 /80      SUM  1 1960 Westland (3) S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
2937    789          VFU  1 1960 QEII 8d pictorial VFU                               0.00   2.00 
2938    803 /04    b SUM  1 1960 Health (2) & stamps from M/Sheet S/UM               0.00   3.00 
2939    805          SUM  1 1960 Christmas S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2940    806 /07      SUM  1 1961 Health Stamps (2) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
2941    809          SUM  1 1961 Christmas S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2942    810 /11      SUM  1 1962 Telegraph (2) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2943    812 /13      SUM  1 1962 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2944    813      bMS SUM  1 1962 Health M/Sheet (Birds) pair S/UM                   18.00   9.00 
2945    815 /16      SUM  1 1963 Health (2) S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 
2946    818 /19      SUM  1 1963 Railway Centenary pair S/UM                         2.15   1.50 
2947    833          SUM  1 1965 International Co-operation Year S/UM                0.00   1.25 
2948    843 /44      SUM  1 1967 Post Office Savings (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
2949    845 /62      SLM  1 1967 QEII Decimal Pictorial defin. set (18) S/LMM       24.00  11.00 
2950    884 /86      SUM  1 1968 Armed Forces set (3) S/UM                           0.00   1.50 
2951    892          SUM  1 1968 Christmas S/UM                                      0.00   1.00 
2952    902       MS SUM  1 1969 Health M/Sheet (2) S/UM                            12.00   4.00 
2953    902       MS VFU  1 1969 Health M/Sheet pair VFU                            50.00  13.00 
2954    903 /04      SUM  1 1969 Kerikeri (2) S/UM                                   0.00   1.00 
2955    910       MS SLM  1 1969 Cook Bicentenary M/Sheet S/LMM                      8.00   3.00 
2956    935 /37      SUM  1 1970 World Fair (3) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
2957    938 /39      SUM  1 1970 United Nations (2) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
2958    948 /49      SUM  1 1971 Rotary International (2) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
2959    950 /51      SUM  1 1971 One Ton Cup (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
2960    952 /54      SUM  1 1971 City Centenaries (3) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
2961    956          SUM  1 1971 UNICEF S/UM                                         0.00   1.00 
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2962    958 /59      SUM  1 1971 Satellite Earth Station (2) S/UM                    0.00   1.00 
2963    963       MS SUM  1 1971 Health M/Sheet pair S/UM                           16.00   7.50 
2964    964 /66      SUM  1 1971 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2965    965          SUM  1 1971 Antarctic Treaty S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
2966    967 /69      SUM  1 1971 World Rose Convention (3) S/UM                      0.00   1.00 
2967    972 /77      SUM  1 1972 Vintage Car Rally (6) S/UM                          0.00   1.50 
2969   1082       MS SUM  1 1975 Health M/Sheet S/UM                                 9.00   6.00 
2970   1160 /63      SUM  1 1978 Centenaries (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
2971   1170 /73      SUM  1 1978 Coil Stamps (4) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
2972   1196          SUM  1 1979 Year of the Child S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
2973   1207 /09      SUM  1 1979 Commonwealth conference (3) S/UM                    0.00   1.00 
2974   1217 /20      SUM  1 1980 Architecture (4) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
2975   1229 /31      SUM  1 1980 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
2976   1232 /36      SUM  1 1980 Maori Personalities (5) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
2977   1239 /42      SUM  1 1981 Family Life S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
2978   1247 /48      SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (2) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
2979   1262 /65      SUM  1 1982 Architecture (4) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
2980   1336 /39      SUM  1 1984 Ski Slope Scenery (4) S/UM                          0.00   1.00 
2981   1348       MS SUM  1 1984 Health (Horses) M/S S/UM                            1.50   1.25 
2982   1352 /56   MS SUM  1 1984 Military History (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                 2.25   1.00 
2983   1372 /75   MS SUM  1 1985 Health (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                           6.50   3.00 
2984   1379 /83   MS SUM  1 1985 NZ Naval History (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                 4.50   3.00 
2985   1393 /94      SUM  1 1986 International Peace Year (2) S/UM                   0.00   1.00 
2986   1395 /99   MS SUM  1 1986 Costal Scenery (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                   0.00   1.00 
2987   1411 /16      SUM  1 1987 Tourism (6) S/UM                                    2.50   1.50 
2988   1448        a SUM  1 1998 Royal Philatelic Society se-tenant set (2) S/UM     0.00   1.00 
2989   1459      aMS SUM  1 1988 PhilaKorea sheetlet S/UM                            0.00   5.00 
2990   1474          SUM  1 1988 Settlement Bicentenary S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
2991   1484 /89      SUM  1 1988 Heritage set (6) S/UM                               1.75   1.00 
2992   1490 /90    c SUM  1 1988 Kiwi (3) S/UM                                       5.00   3.00 
2993   1491 /96      SUM  1 1988 Whales (6) S/UM                                     3.50   2.00 
2995   1505 /10      SUM  1 1989 NZ Heritage 2nd series (6) S/UM                     4.75   3.00 
2996   1540       MS SUM  1 1990 Waitangi M/Sheet S/UM                               1.50   1.00 
2997   1541 /46      SUM  1 1990 Heritage (6) S/UM                                   7.00   4.50 
2998   1546      aMS SUM  1 1990 Exhibition sheetlet S/UM                            0.00   2.00 
2999   1548 /53      SUM  1 1990 Heritage set (6) S/UM                               3.25   1.50 
3001   1554 /57      SUM  1 1990 Settlements (4) S/UM                                2.00   1.00 
3002   1559 /60      SUM  1 1990 Health Stamps (2) S/UM                              1.60   1.00 
3003   1562 /67      SUM  1 1990 Heritage - Maoris set (6) S/UM                      1.50   1.00 
3005   1573 /78      SUM  1 1990 Antarctic Birds set (6) S/UM                        4.00   2.50 
3006   1579 /84      SUM  1 1991 New Zealand Farming (6) S/UM                        2.75   1.50 
3007   1585 /86      SUM  1 1991 Bicenty Chatham Islands (2) S/UM                    2.00   1.00 
3008   1587 /88      SUM  1 1991 Football (2) S/UM                                   1.20   1.00 
3009   1590 /93      SUM  1 1991 Endangered Species (4) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
3010   1614 /19      SUM  1 1991 Scenic Landmarks set (6) S/UM                       3.50   2.00 
3011   1620 /21      SUM  1 1991 Health (Dolphins) (2) S/UM                          2.15   1.25 
3012   1623 /27   MS SUM  1 1991 Rugby World Cup (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM               3.65   2.00 
3013   1635 /39      SUM  1 1991 Butterflies (5) S/UM                               16.00  10.00 
3014   1645          SUM  1 1995 $1 Butterfly Imperf at foot S/UM                    3.75   2.50 
3015   1655 /58      SUM  1 1992 America Cup Challenge (Ships) set (4) S/UM          1.75   1.00 
3017   1662      aMS SUM  1 1992 Stamp Expo sheetlet S/UM                            0.00   3.00 
3018   1664 /69      SUM  1 1992 Seals (6) S/UM                                      5.50   3.50 
3019   1700 /06      SUM  1 1992 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  7.25   4.00 
3020   1720 /25      SUM  1 1997 New Zealand in the 1930's (6) S/UM                  3.75   2.00 
3021   1726 /29      SUM  1 1993 Centenary of Suffrage (4) S/UM                      1.50   1.00 
3022   1777 /85   MS SUM  1 1994 Tourism (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                          6.80   4.00 
3023   1783          SUM  1 1994 Round the World Yacht race S/UM                     0.00   1.00 
3024   1786       MS SUM  1 1994 Hong Kong Exhibition - Kiwi Coins M/Sheet S/UM      5.50   3.00 
3025   1787 /92      SUM  1 1994 NZ in the 50s set (6) S/UM                          4.00   2.00 
3026   1793 /96      SUM  1 1994 Four Seasons horiz. strip of 4 & 4 singles S/UM     5.15   3.00 
3027   1797        a SUM  1 1994 NZ Life booklet pane S/UM                           2.75   1.50 
3028   1840a/53      SUM  1 1994 Centenary NZ Cricket booklet pane & 4 singles      13.00   7.00 
                            (14) S/UM 
3029   1854       MS SUM  1 1995 POST X Postal History Exhibition M/Sheet           18.00  10.00 
3030   1855 /60      SUM  1 1995 New Zealand By Night (6) S/UM                       3.25   2.00 
3031   1861 /64      SUM  1 1995 Golf Courses (4) S/UM                               4.00   2.50 
3032   1865        a SUM  1 1995 Environment booklet pane S/UM                       6.00   3.00 
3033   1884 /86   MS SUM  1 1995 Sports (2) & M/Sheets (2) S/UM                      7.50   4.00 
3034   1887       MS SUM  1 1995 Stampex M/Sheet S/UM                                6.00   3.75 
3035   1888 /93   MS SUM  1 1995 Rugby League Centenary (5) plus M/Sheet S/UM        3.95   2.00 
3036   1894a/904 aMS VFU  1 1995 Farmyard Animals sheetlets (2) VFU                 14.00   6.00 
3037   1914       MS SUM  1 1995 Singapore Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet                  3.25   2.00 
3038   1925 /35      SUM  1 1995 Scenery (17) S/UM                                 220.00 150.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £95 NET ***  
3039   1945 /50      SUM  1 1996 Famous Racehorses (6) S/UM                          5.00   3.50 
3040   1992 /97      SUM  1 1996 Marine Wildlife (6) S/UM                            3.75   2.00 
3041   1998 /99   MS SUM  1 1996 China Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet (2) S/UM             4.25   2.50 
3042   2000 /02   MS SUM  1 1996 Health (2) & M/Sheet S/UM                           3.25   2.00 
3043   2004 /05   MS SUM  1 1996 Capex M/Sheets (2) S/UM                             5.25   3.50 
3044   2006 /07      SUM  1 1996 Symphony Orchestra (2) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
3045   2008 /13   MS SUM  1 1996 Olympic Games set (5) & M/Sheet S/UM                6.50   4.00 
3046   2018          SUM  1 1996 Olympic Gold Medal Winners - Atlanta S/UM           0.00   1.00 
3047   2028 /34   MS SUM  1 1996 Extinct Birds set (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                8.25   5.00 
3048   2036 /37   MS SUM  1 1996 TAIPEI ’96 M/Sheets (2) S/UM                        6.00   4.00 
3049   2063       MS VFU  1 1997 Vineyards M/Sheets (7) VFU                         17.00   4.00 
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3050   2074 /77      SUM  1 1997 Paintings (4) S/UM                                  2.25   1.50 
3051   2082 /85      SUM  1 1997 Fly Fishing (4) S/UM                                2.25   1.50 
3052   2086 /89   MS SUM  1 1997 Children's Health (3) plus M/Sheet S/UM             3.50   1.50 
3053   2090 /90    b SUM  1 1997 Kiwi (3) S/UM                                       3.10   1.50 
3054   2091 /96      SUM  1 1997 Scenic Railway Services (6) S/UM                    6.50   4.00 
3055   2104        a SUM  1 1997 Insects booklet S/UM                                3.50   2.50 
3056   2114 /16   MS SUM  1 1997 China Joint Issue Roses (2) & M/Sheet S/UM          2.00   1.25 
3057   2118 /21      SUM  1 1997 Cartoons (4) S/UM                                   2.25   1.50 
3058   2122       MS SUM  1 1997 Aupex M/Sheet S/UM                                  2.10   1.25 
3059   2123       MS SUM  1 1997 Shanghai M/Sheet S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
3060   2124 /29      SUM  1 1998 Performing Arts (6) S/UM                            3.25   2.00 
3061   2131 /32      SUM  1 1998 Museum Opening (2) S/UM                             1.70   1.25 
3062   2133 /38      SUM  1 1998 Cats (6) S/UM                                       3.75   3.00 
3063   2139       MS SUM  1 1998 Chinese New Year M/Sheet                            1.75   1.00 
3064   2140 /45      SUM  1 1998 Immigration (6) S/UM                                5.75   3.50 
3065   2146 /47      SUM  1 1998 Memorial Statues (2) S/UM                           1.40   1.00 
3066   2158 /71      SUM  1 1998 Centenary of pictorial stamps (14) S/UM             6.00   4.00 
3067   2172 /73   MS SUM  1 1998 Stamp Exhibition M/Sheets (2) S/UM                  6.50   4.00 
3068   2188       MS SUM  1 1998 TARAPEX Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM               1.25   1.00 
3069   2189 /95      SUM  1 1998 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  3.05   2.00 
3070   2196 /205     SUM  1 1998 Town Icons (10) S/UM                                2.75   1.50 
3071   2222 /27      SUM  1 1999 Flowering Trees (6) S/UM                            2.75   1.50 
3072   2228 /31      SUM  1 1999 Art Deco Architecture (4) S/UM                      3.00   2.00 
3073   2232 /37      SUM  1 1999 Pets (6) S/UM                                       3.75   2.50 
3074   2239 /44      SUM  1 1999 Nostalgia (6) S/UM                                  3.25   2.00 
3075   2246       MS SUM  1 1999 Expo Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                  2.00   1.00 
3076   2247          SUM  1 1999 Victoria University S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
3077   2248a/67      SUM  1 1999 Rugby sheetlet of 10 & self-adhesive set (10)       4.50   3.00 
                            S/UM  
3078   2272 /74   MS SUM  1 1999 Children's Health (2) & M/Sheet S/UM                2.65   1.75 
3079   2278          SUM  1 1999 APEC S/UM                                           0.00   1.00 
3080   2286 /87   MS SUM  1 1999 China Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                 2.00   1.50 
3081   2295       MS SUM  1 1999 Palmpex Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM               1.40   1.00 
3082   2296 /03   MS SUM  1 1999 Yachting (7) & M/Sheet S/UM                         4.75   3.50 
3083   2304 /09      SUM  1 1999 NZ Achievements (6) S/UM                            3.50   2.00 
3084   2310          SUM  1 2000 Millennium Series S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
3085   2311 /17   MS SUM  1 2000 Chinese New Year (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                 4.50   2.00 
3086   2329 /34      SUM  1 2000 Motor Cars (6) S/UM                                 3.25   2.00 
3087   2336 /41      SUM  1 2000 Scenic Reflections (6) S/UM                         4.00   2.50 
3088   2343 /46   MS SUM  1 2000 Queen Mother's 100th Birthday (3) & M/Sheet S/UM    4.50   3.50 
3089   2347 /52      SUM  1 2000 Olympic Games (6) S/UM                              3.50   2.00 
3090   2353 /58      SUM  1 2000 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  3.00   2.00 
3091   2360        a SUM  1 2000 Health - Children's Dolls & Teddies se-tenant       3.00   2.00 
                            set of 6 S/UM 
3092   2368       MS SUM  1 2000 CANPEX Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                1.60   1.00 
3093   2369 /75      SUM  1 2000 Threatened Birds (7) S/UM                           6.25   4.50 
3094   2386 /92   MS SUM  1 2001 Chinese New Year (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                 4.75   3.00 
3095   2393       MS SUM  1 2001 Hong Kong Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM             2.50   2.00 
3096   2401       MS SUM  1 2001 Invercargill Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM          2.75   2.00 
3097   2402 /07      SUM  1 2001 Art from Nature (6) S/UM                            3.00   2.50 
3098   2435 /38   MS SUM  1 2001 Cycling (3) & self-adhesive M/Sheet S/UM            3.00   2.00 
3099   2439 /45    a SUM  1 2001 Christmas Carols (6) & self-adhesive (2) S/UM       4.30   2.50 
3100   2446 /51      SUM  1 2001 QEII 75th birthday (6) S/UM                         4.25   3.00 
3101   2452 /57      SUM  1 2001 Penguins set (6) S/UM                               5.50   4.00 
3102   2458 /63      SUM  1 2001 Lord of the Rings set (6) S/UM                      7.75   3.00 
3103   2470 /76   MS SUM  1 2002 Chinese New Year (6) & M/Sheet S/UM                 6.75   4.50 
3104   2484 /89      SUM  1 2002 Architectural Heritage (6) S/UM                     3.25   2.00 
3105   2509          SUM  1 2002 Queen Mother $2 S/UM                                2.00   1.50 
3106   2519 /22   MS SUM  1 2002 Healthy Eating (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                   3.30   2.00 
3107   2531 /37   MS SUM  1 2002 Racing & Leisure Craft (6) plus M/Sheet S/UM        6.50   4.00 
3108   2538 /41   MS SUM  1 2002 America's Cup (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                    4.50   2.50 
3109   2542       MS SUM  1 2002 Stamp Show M/Sheet S/UM                             2.25   1.50 
3110   2543 /48      SUM  1 2002 Holiday Homes (6) S/UM                              1.60   1.00 
3111   2549          SUM  1 2002 NZ - Vatican City S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
3112   2616        a SUM  1 2003 Conquest of Everest horiz. pair S/UM                1.50   1.00 
3113   2637       MS SUM  1 2003 Playgrounds M/Sheet S/UM                            2.00   1.50 
3114   2732 /37      SUM  1 2004 Tourism (6) S/UM                                    6.50   3.25 
3115   2817       MS SUM  1 2005 Pets M/Sheet S/UM                                   2.50   1.50 
3116   2833       MS SUM  1 2005 150th Anniversary of New Zealand stamps S/UM        4.00   2.50 
3117   2834 /38      SUM  1 2005 Chronicles of Narnia (5) S/UM                       4.75   3.00 
3118   2923       MS SUM  1 2006 Kiwipex Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet                    4.50   2.00 
3119   3691      aMS VFU  1 2015 Kiwi Kitchen M/Sheet VFU                           17.00  10.00 
3120  D   1          VFU  1 1899 QV ½d carmine & green Postage Due - large D        45.00  15.00 
                            issue VFU 
3121  D   3          SLM  1 1899 QV 1s carmine & green Postage Due S/LMM           140.00  40.00 
3122  D   6          VFU  1 1899 5d carmine & green Postage Due VFU                 55.00  13.00 
3123  D   6 /8       SLM  1 1899 QV Postage Dues - small D (3) S/LMM               200.00  70.00 
3124  D   9          SLM  1 1899 QV ½d Postage Due with small NZ S/LMM               7.50   3.00 
3125  D  10          SLM  1 1899 1d carmine & green Postage Due - large D issue     30.00  12.00 
                            S/LMM 
3126  D  12          SLM  1 1899 QV 3d carmine & green Postage Due S/LMM            23.00  10.00 
3128  D  14 /16      SLM  1 1899 Postage Dues - small D set (3) VFU                110.00  40.00 
3129  D  16          SLM  1 1899 QV 4d Postage Due S/LMM                            42.00  14.00 
3130  D  42          SUM  1 1939-49 1d carmine Postage Due S/UM                      3.50   1.50 
3131  D  43          SUM  1 1939 2d bright blue Postage Due - single wmk. S/UM      12.00   5.00 
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3132  D  47          SUM  1 1943 Postage Due 3d orange-brown S/UM                   50.00  22.00 
3133  E   5          SLM  1 1939 6d vermilion & bright violet Express Delivery on  180.00  27.00 
                              W.Teape paper P14x15 S/LMM 
3134  F 159          SUM  1 1931 25s greenish-blue Arms on Cowan paper S/UM        700.00 700.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £475 NET ***  
3135  F 163          SUM  1 1931 £2.10s red Arms on Cowan paper S/UM               500.00 500.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £350 NET ***  
3137  F 166          SUM  1 1935 £4 light blue Arms on Cowan paper S/UM            950.00 950.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £665 NET *** 
3138  F 182          SUM  1 1937 £2 purple Arms - W/Teape single wmk. S/UM        1,300.001275.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £975 NET ***  
3139  F 187 /90      SUM  1 1940 Arms surch. set (4) S/UM                         1,100.001100.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £775 NET ***  
3140  F 202          SUM  1 1940 15s sage-green Arms - mult.wmk. issue S/UM        130.00  90.00 
3141  F 203          SUM  1 1940 £1 pink Arms - upright mult. wmk. S/UM             60.00  45.00 
3142  F 206          SUM  1 1946 £2 bright purple Arms mult. wmk S/UM              225.00 200.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
3143  F 209        w SLM  1 1948 £3.10s rose Arms inv wmk. well centred S/LMM     4,000.001800.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £1,500 NET ***  
3144  F 210          SUM  1 1952 £4 light blue Arms - inverted mult wmk. S/UM      350.00 315.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £235 NET ***  
3145  F 211        w SUM  1 1940 £5 indigo-blue Arms - inv multiple wmk. - BPA     425.00 380.00 
                            certificate S/UM                                      
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £320 NET ***  
3146  F 215          SLM  1 1942 KGVI 11s surch yellow Arms - mult.wmk. S/LMM      200.00  55.00 
3147  L  63          SUM  1 1978 Life Insurance surch. S/UM                          0.00   1.00 
3148  O  83          SLM  1 1913 QV 5s yellow green official S/LMM                 120.00  65.00 
3149  O  89 /90      VFU  1 1916 KGV 1½d grey black & 1½d slate (2) VFU              6.50   2.00 
3150  O 102          SUM  1 1916 6d carmine Official P14x14½ S/UM                   10.00   8.00 
3151  O 112          VFU  1 1928 KGV 2s light blue Admiral Official opt. VFU       180.00  75.00 
3152  O 132          SLM  1 1937 2s olive-green Official opt. P13-14x13½ S/LMM     120.00  34.00 
3153  O 133          VFU  1 1943 KGVI 5s green Arms Official opt. VFU                7.50   4.00 
3154  O 152 /58      SUM  1 1947 KGVI Official opt. defin. set (7) S/UM             70.00  50.00 
3156  O 158          SUM  4 1947 KGVI 2s Official opt. s/ways wmk. in block of 4   100.00  57.00 
                            S/UM 
3157  O 165          SUM  1 1954 9d carmine Official S/UM                            6.00   4.00 

NEWFOUNDLAND 
3158     50 /50    a VFU  1 1887 QV 1c blue-green Prince Edward & green shade (2)   18.75   7.00 
                            VFU 
3159     87          SLM  1 1887 QV 2c scarlet S/LMM                                23.00  11.00 
3160     95          SLM  1 1910 1c green King James I P12 S/LMM                    19.00   6.00 
3161     98          SLM  1 1910 KGV 4c violet Endeavour Pictorial P12 S/LMM        27.00  13.00 
3162    117          SLM  1 1911 1c yellow-green shade Queen Mary head S/LMM        10.00   4.00 
3163    149 /62    + SLM  1 1923-24 KGV set & 10c purple (15) VFU                  226.00 160.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
3164    164          SUM  1 1928 KGV 1c deep green pictorial S/UM                    5.00   2.50 
3165    168          SLM  1 1928 5c Steam Train perfectly centred S/LMM             20.00   9.00 
3166    174          VFU  1 1928 KGV 14c brown-purple Pictorial VFU                 17.00   9.00 
3167    198 /208     VFU  1 1931 Publicity defin. Re-engraved set (11) VFU         300.00 220.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET *** 
3168    213          SLM  1 1932 KGV 5c maroon Caribou S/LMM                        10.00   4.00 
3169    227          SUM  1 1932 KGV 8c brownish-red Pictorial S/UM                  3.75   4.00 
3171    230 /34      SLM  1 1933 KGV Airmail set (5) S/LMM                         170.00  86.00 
3172    244b         SUM  1 1933 KGV 10c brown-lake LINE P14 corner marg. S/UM     120.00  90.00 
3173    254 /56      SLM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) S/LMM                       4.00   2.00 
3174    257        d SUM  1 1937 KGVI 1c grey P13½ S/LMM                             5.00   3.00 
3175    257 /67      SLM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation long set (11) S/LMM                60.00  10.00 
3177    257 /67      SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation - long Pictorial set (11) S/UM     60.00  24.00 
3178    258       ed SLM  1 1937 KGVI 3c orange brown Die II P13 S/LMM               9.50   3.00 
3179    263        d SLM  1 1937 KGVI 15c claret P13 S/LMM                          48.00  20.00 
3180    267        c SLM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation 48c slate-purple line P13½ S/LMM   17.00   6.00 
3181    267        c SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation 48c slate-purple line P13½ S/LMM   17.00  10.00 
3182    268 /71      SUM  1 1938 Royal Family defin. set (4) S/UM                   18.00   8.00 
3183    272          SLM  1 1939 Royal Visit S/LMM                                   5.00   2.00 
3184    273 /74      SUM  1 1939 KGVI surch. defin. set (2) S/UM                     4.50   3.00 
3185    289          SUM  1 1944 48c red-brown Pictorial P12½ S/UM                   6.00   3.00 
3186  D   1          VFU  1 1939 Postage Due 1c green VFU                           26.00  12.00 
3187  D   2        a SLM  1 1946 2c vermilion Postage Due P11x9 S/LMM               14.00   4.00 
3188  D   6          SUM  1 1939 10c violet Postage Due S/UM                        13.00   8.00 
3189  D   6          VFU  1 1939 10c violet Postage Due VFU                         35.00  19.00 

NIGER COAST 
3190     47        d SUM  1 1894 QV 2d green P13½x14 S/UM                           20.00  14.00 
3191     51          VFU  1 1894 QV ½c yellow-green P14½x15 VFU                      5.00   2.00 
3192     51        d VFU  1 1894 QV ½d deep green P13½x14 comp P12x13 VFU           42.00  18.00 
3193     53          SLM  1 1894 QV 2d lake P14½x15 no wmk. S/LMM                   35.00  16.00 
3195     66        b VFU  1 1897 QV ½d sage-green P13½x14 VFU                        3.00   1.00 
3196     68        b SUM  1 1897 2d lake P13½-14 S/UM                                6.00   3.25 
3197     70        b SLM  1 1898 QV 5d purple P13½x14 compound P12x13 S/LMM         55.00  22.00 

NIGERIA 
3198      1          SLM  1 1914 KGV ½d green MCA wmk. S/LMM                         5.50   2.00 
3200      2          SLM  1 1916 KGV 1d carmine-red - MCA wmk. S/LMM                 4.75   2.50 
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3202      6          VFU  1 1914 KGV 4d black & red on yellow with white back VFU   10.00   5.00 
3203      8          VFU  1 1914 KGV 1s black on blue-green with white back VFU     23.00  12.00 
3204      8        f VFU  1 1921 KGV 1s black on emerald-green paper VFU            18.00  10.00 
3205     11        c SUM  1 1920 KGV 10s green & red on emerald olive back S/UM    160.00 170.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
3206     12          SLM  1 1914 KGV £1 deep purple & black on red S/LMM           200.00 140.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £105 NET *** 
3207     34 /45      SLM  1 1936 KGV Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM               250.00 140.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
3208     34 /45      SUM  1 1936 KGV Pictorial defin. set (12) S/UM                250.00 275.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £200 NET *** 
3209     45          SUM  1 1936 KGV £1 black & orange Pictorial defin. S/UM       160.00 120.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
3211     58       ab VFU  1 1946 KGVI 2s6d black & deep blue shade VFU              55.00  27.00 
3212     58 /58    c VFU  1 1938-51 2s6d black & blue - all perfs (4) VFU           46.75  27.00 
3213     59          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 5s Pictorial original issue P13x11½ VFU       25.00  12.00 
3214     59 /59    c VFU  1 1938-49 KGVI 5s black & orange VFU                      41.00  23.00 
3215     60 /61      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
3217     62 /63      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      35.40  23.00 
3218     69 /80      SUM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (13) S/UM               100.00  65.00 
3219    129 /30      SUM  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger set (2) S/UM                    5.25   3.00 
3220    369 /72      SUM  1 1977 Scout Jamboree (4) S/UM                             1.75   1.50 
3221    431 /33      SUM  1 1982 Anti-TB (3) S/UM                                    1.40   1.00 
3222    442 /45      SUM  1 1982 National Museum (4) S/UM                            1.10   1.00 
3223    473 /75      SUM  1 1984 Nigerian Central Bank (3) S/UM                      1.10   1.00 
3224    480 /83      SUM  1 1984 African Development Bank (4) S/UM                   2.25   1.50 
3225    488 /89      SUM  1 1984 Civil Aviation (2) S/UM                             1.90   1.50 
3226    502 /04      SUM  1 1985 World Tourism Day (4) S/UM                          1.50   1.25 
3227    528 /32   MS SUM  1 1986 Insects (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                          4.50   3.00 
3228    543 /46      SUM  1 1987 Flowers (4) S/UM                                    0.00   1.00 
3229    555 /57      SUM  1 1988 W.H.O (3) S/UM                                      1.25   1.00 
3230    560 /64   MS SUM  1 1988 Shrimps (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                          2.50   1.75 
3231    582 /85      SUM  1 1989 Traditional Costumes (4) S/UM                       2.00   1.25 
3232    619 /22      SUM  1 1992 Olympic Games (4) S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
3233    642 /45      SUM  1 1992 Nutrition Conference (4) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
3234    664 /68   MS SUM  1 1993 Orchids (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                          3.25   2.50 
3235    687 /90      SUM  1 1995 Post & Telecoms (4) S/UM                            1.10   1.00 
3236    691 /94      SUM  1 1996 Family Support (4) S/UM                             1.10   1.00 
3237    703 /06      SUM  1 1996 Niger Dock (4) S/UM                                 3.25   2.50 
3238    707 /08      SUM  1 1996 ECOWAS (2) S/UM                                     2.30   1.50 
3239    709 /12      SUM  1 1996 Olympic Games (4) S/UM                              3.25   2.50 
3240    713          SUM  1 1996 Istanbul S/UM                                       1.50   1.25 
3241    714 /17      SUM  1 1996 Fungi (4) S/UM                                      2.50   2.00 
3242    720 /21      SUM  1 1996 Literacy (2) S/UM                                   1.80   1.00 

NIGERIA-LAGOS 
3243      2          VFU  1 1874 QV 2d blue VFU                                     50.00  15.00 
3244     15          VFU  1 1876 QV 6d green VFU                                     9.00   4.00 
3245     18          SLM  1 1882 QV 2d blue S/LMM                                  200.00  80.00 
3246     30 /41    + SLM  1 1887-1902 QV set incl all shades (15) S/LMM            335.00 180.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET ***  
3247     31        a VFU  1 1882 QV 2½d ultramarine with large value letters        18.00   8.00 
                            S/LMM  
3248     40 /50    + VFU  1 1887-1902 QV set to 5s incl all shades (15) VFU        489.90 200.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
3249     42          VFU  1 1893 QV ½d surch. on 4d mauve & black VFU                7.50   4.00 

NIGERIA-NORTHERN 
3250      2          SLM  1 1900 QV 1d mauve & carmine S/LMM                         6.00   3.00 
3252     10 /12      VFU  1 1902 KEVII low values defin set (3) VFU                  6.50   3.00 
3253     10 /18      SLM  1 1902 KEVII set (9) S/LMM                               130.00  58.00 
3254     20 /27    a SLM  1 1905-07 KEVII set (8) S/LMM                            170.00  76.00 
3255     31          SUM  1 1910 2½d blue S/UM                                       4.50   5.00 
3256     40 /51      SLM  1 1912 KGV set to 10s (12) S/LMM                         129.00  73.00 
3257     46          SLM  1 1912 6d dull & bright purple S/LMM                       4.00   2.25 
3258     52          VFU  1 1912 KGV £1 purple & black VFU                         150.00  82.00 

NIGERIA-SOUTHERN 
3259      1 /4       SLM  1 1901 QV set to 4d black & sage-green (4) S/LMM          14.25   7.00 
3260      1 /6     + VFU  1 1901-02 KEVII set to 1s green & black + ½d shade (7)    99.50  49.00 
                            VFU  
3261      1 /9       SLM  1 1901-02 QV set (9) S/LMM                               300.00 180.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
3262      6          SLM  1 1901 QV 1s value S/LMM                                  14.00   6.00 
3263     12 /13      SLM  1 1903-04 KEVII 2d & 2½d values (2) S/LMM                 22.25  11.00 
3264     14          VFU  1 1903 KEVII 4d grey black & olive green VFU               5.50   3.00 
3265     15          SLM  1 1903 KEVII 6d grey-black & purple C/CA wmk. S/LMM       10.00   5.50 
3266     16          SLM  1 1903 KEVII 1s green & black C/CA wmk. S/LMM             45.00  24.00 
3267     18          SLM  1 1903-4 KEVII 5s grey-black & yellow  S/LMM              90.00  40.00 
3268     21 /23      SLM  1 1904 ½d, 1d & 1½d values (3) S/LMM                      21.75   8.00 
3269     21 /24      SLM  1 1904-09 KEVII set to 3d incl. ½d chalky (6) S/LMM       34.60  13.00 
3270     22          SLM  1 1904-09 KEVII 1d black & red S/LMM                      18.00   7.00 
3271     27          SLM  1 1905 6d grey-black & bright purple S/LMM                13.00   7.00 
3272     27       ab SLM  1 1907 6d grey-black & bright purple Die Head B S/LMM     25.00  10.00 
3273     29          SLM  1 1906 KEVII 2s6d grey black & brown on blue S/LMM        27.00  12.00 



Offer   SG                                  SG     Price 
No.     Number                                                                                Price     £                            

         - 43 -   

3274     33 /33    B SUM  1 1907-10 ½d grey-green & ½d blue-green (2) S/UM          11.75   7.00 
3275     33 /39      SLM  1 1907-11 KEVII set to 6d - as cheapest (7) S/LMM         66.25  34.00 
3276     34 /34   ab SLM  1 1907-10 KEVII 1d carmine & 1d carmine-red (2) S/LMM      6.00   3.00 
3277     35 /38      SLM  1 1907-11 KEVII 2d to 4d values (4) S/LMM                 16.75   8.00 
3278     36          SLM  1 1909 KEVII 2½d blue S/LMM                                8.50   3.00 
3279     43          SLM  1 1909 KEVII 10s green & red on green defin. S/LMM       100.00  46.00 
3280     46          SUM  1 1912 KGV 1d ref S/UM                                     2.50   2.50 
3281     50          SUM  1 1912 KGV 4d black & red on yellow S/UM                   2.00   1.25 
3282     55          SUM  1 1912 KGV 10s green & red on green - script wmk. S/UM    55.00  60.00 

NIUE 
3283     16        a VFU  1 1903 KEVII Kea & Kaka in the orange-red shade VFU       55.00  15.00 
3284     19          SUM  1 1911 KEVII 1s vermilion type 8 opt. S/UM                 7.00   5.00 
3285     20          SUM  1 1915 KGV 2½d blue Wakatipu P14 S/UM                     28.00  20.00 
3286     29          SUM  1 1917 KGV 3d chocolate S/UM                               4.50   5.00 
3287     29        b SUM  1 1917 KGV 3d chocolate mixed perfs vertical pair S/UM    24.00  18.00 
3288     49          SLM  1 1928 KGV 2s light blue Admiral on Cowan paper S/LMM     20.00  10.00 
3289     50          SLM  1 1931 KGV 2d on ½d black & red S/LMM                      5.50   2.75 
3290     88          SLM  1 1967 QEII 5s pale yellowish green Arms S/UM             16.00   6.00 
3291     97          SLM  1 1945 KGVI 3s blue & yellow-green S/LMM                  20.00   8.00 
3292    125 /34      SLM  1 1967 QEII Decimal surch. defin. set (10) S/LMM           3.50   1.00 
3293    135a/38    a SUM  1 1967 Decimal Arms set P11 Fiscal (4) S/UM               25.00   8.00 
3294    430 /33   MS SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                    2.25   2.00 
3295    464       MS SUM  1 1982 Prince William M/Sheet S/UM                         6.00   3.00 
3296    509 /21      SLM  1 1983 Surcharge defin. set (13) S/LMM                    20.00   4.00 
3297    527 /39      SUM  1 1984 Flowers set to $3.90 (13) S/UM                     19.10   6.00 

NORFOLK ISLAND 
3298      1        a VFU  1 1956 QEII ½d orange Ball Bay - white paper VFU          18.00  10.00 
3299     13 /18      VFU  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (6) VFU                  20.00  10.00 
3300     21 /22      VFU  1 1956 Surch. defin. set (2) VFU                           2.50   1.50 
3301     42          VFU  1 1961 Christmas VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
3302     43 /48      VFU  1 1962-63 Fish defin. set (6) VFU                          5.00   3.00 
3303     49          VFU  1 1962 Christmas VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
3304    162       MS SLM  1 1974 U.P.U. Map M/Sheet S/LMM                           15.00   4.00 
3305    165 /67      SUM  1 1975 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3306    168 /69      VFU  1 1975 St Barnabas Chapel (2) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
3307    172 /75      SUM  1 1976 Bicenty American Revolution (4) S/UM                0.00   1.00 
3308    254 /57      VFU  1 1980 Christmas - Birds (4) VFU                           1.10   1.00 
3309    284 /86      SUM  1 1982 Whales set (3) S/UM                                 1.40   1.00 
3310    287 /92      SUM  1 1982 Shipwrecks set (6) S/UM                             3.75   2.00 
3311    293 /95      SUM  1 1982 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  2.25   1.25 
3312    447       MS SUM  1 1988 Sydpex Stamp Exhibition M/Sheet S/UM                6.00   4.00 
3313    464       MS SUM  1 1989 Mutiny on the Bounty M/Sheet S/UM                   7.50   3.50 
3314    499 /502     SUM  1 1990 Christmas set (4) S/UM                              3.00   2.00 
3315    516 /17      SUM  1 1991 Island History set (2) S/UM                         5.00   3.50 
3316    518 /21      SUM  1 1991 Christmas - Island scenes set (4) S/UM              2.25   1.50 
3317    562 /74   MS SUM  1 1994 Pacific Explorers (12) & M/Sheet S/UM              35.00  13.00 
3318    778 /82      SUM  1 2001 Christmas (5) S/UM                                  9.00   7.00 
3319    872 /74      SUM  1 2004 Worken Dar Shep (3) S/UM                            3.75   2.00 
3320    890 /93      SUM  1 2004 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  4.75   2.50 
3321    899          SUM  1 2004 25th Anniversary of Self Government S/UM            7.50   5.00 
3322    981 /84      SUM  1 2007 Adventure Sports (4) S/UM                           9.50   5.00 
3323   1016 /19      SUM  1 2008 Norfolk Island Cattle (4) S/UM                      8.50   5.00 
3324   1020 /22      SUM  1 2008 Jewish Resting Place (4) S/UM                      11.50   6.00 
3325   1024 /27      SUM  1 2008 St Johns Ambulance (4) S/UM                        15.00   8.00 
3326   1068 /71      SUM  1 2009 Birds (4) S/UM                                     11.50   7.00 
3327   1092 /95      SUM  1 2010 History of Whaling (4) S/UM                        10.00   6.00 
3328   1131 /33      SUM  1 2011 Police Force (3) S/UM                              14.00   7.00 
3329   1134 /37      SUM  1 2011 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  6.75   4.00 
3330   1138          SUM  1 2012 Seabird $4 on 10c S/UM                             15.00   8.50 
3331   1164          SUM  1 2013 Church Bell S/UM                                    7.75   4.00 
3332   1182 /85      SUM  1 2013 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  6.00   4.00 

NORTH BORNEO 
3333     39          VFU  1 1889 QV 3c violet arms VFU                              13.00   6.00 
3334     51          VFU  1 1890 QV 2c surch. on 25c indigo Coat of Arms VFU with  100.00  57.00 
                            CDS. 
3335     72          VFU  1 1894 QV 5c black & vermilion Peacock defin. VFU         12.00   6.00 
3336     74          VFU  1 1894 8c black & dull purple Pictorial VFU               13.00   7.00 
3337     78          VFU  1 1894 18c black green Mount Kinabula VFU                 60.00  32.00 
3338     79          VFU  1 1894 24c blue & rose-lake Coat of Arms VFU              85.00  45.00 
3339     81          VFU  1 1894 25c indigo Coat of Arms VFU                        30.00  15.00 
3340     87 /91      SLM  1 1895 QV surch. Coat of Arms defin. set (5) S/LMM       200.00  90.00 
3341    107          SLM  1 1902 16c green & chestnut Railway train Pictorial      160.00  85.00 
                            P13½X14 S/LMM 
3342    170          VFU  1 1909 QV 10c greyish-blue Pictorial VFU                   8.00   4.00 
3343    173        a VFU  1 1909 12c Palm Cockatoo Pictorial P14½xP15 VFU            0.00  25.00 
3344    191          SUM  1 1916 KGV 3c rose lake S/UM                              27.00  24.00 
3345    226          SUM  1 1918 24c black & mauve Pictorial with RED CROSS TWO     24.00  20.00 
                            CENTS opt. S/LMM 
3346    303 /04      SLM  1 1939 KGVI 1c & 2c pictorials (2) S/LMM                  10.00   4.00 
3347    311          SLM  1 1939 KGVI 15c Pictorial Dyak S/LMM                      35.00  11.00 
3348    315          SUM  1 1939 KGVI $1 Pictorial defin. S/UM                     150.00 120.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 
3349    349          SUM  1 1947 KGVI COLONY issue $5 Cypher opt. defin. S/UM       50.00  28.00 
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3350    350 /51      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      41.00  26.00 
3351    352 /55      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      7.50   4.00 
3352    356 /70      VFU  1 1950-52 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (16) VFU             150.00  86.00 
3353    371          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                2.50   2.00 
3356    391 /406     VFU  1 1961 QEII Pictorial defin. set (16) VFU                 75.00  45.00 
3358    420 /21      VFU  1 1964 QEII $1 & $2 values with SABAH opt. (2) VFU         5.50   2.00 
3359  J  26          SUM  1 1944 KGVI 10c violet & bronze-green S/UM                12.00   7.00 

NORTHERN RHODESIA 
3360      9          SUM  1 1925 KGV 10d olive-green S/UM                           12.00  10.00 
3361     13          VFU  1 1929 KGV 3s violet & green defin. VFU                   30.00  15.00 
3362     14          VFU  1 1925 KGV 5s slate-grey & violet VFU                     22.00  12.00 
3363     16          VFU  1 1925 KGV 10s green & black defin. VFU                  110.00  60.00 
3364     22 /24      VFU  1 1937 Coronation (3) VFU                                  3.25   2.00 
3365     25 /44      VFU  1 1938-52 KGVI set to 10s green & black (22) VFU         140.05  40.00 
3366     25 /45      SUM  1 1938-52 KGVI defin. set (21) S/UM                      250.00 235.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £140 NET ***  
3367     25 /45    + SLM  1 1938-52 KGVI set & ½d perf & 1d shade (23) S/LMM       253.50  80.00 
3368     30        b VFU  1 1938 KGVI 1½d yellow-brown - Tick Bird flaw VFU         75.00  35.00 
3369     41          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 2s6d black & green defin. VFU                  8.00   4.00 
3370     42          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 3s violet & blue defin. S/LMM                 30.00  10.00 
3371     46 /47    + SLM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set + perf change (3) S/LMM           13.10   4.00 
3372     46a/47      VFU  1 1946 Victory set (2) VFU                                12.10  11.00 
3373     48 /49      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                   120.50  34.00 
3374     48 /49      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                     110.10  59.00 
3375     49          COV  1 1948 KGVI 20s Royal Silver Wedding on cover            110.00  40.00 
3376     50 /53      FDC  1 1949 U.P.U set on FDC                                   12.50   7.00 
3377     50 /53      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     5.50   4.00 
3378     54 /58      SLM  1 1953 QEII Cecil Rhodes Centenary set (5) S/LMM           8.00   3.00 
3379     59 /60      COV  1 1953 Rhodes Centenary & Coronation in pairs on cover     0.00   3.00 
3380     61 /73      SLM  1 1953 QEII defin. set to 10s (13) S/LMM                  73.35  32.00 
3381     78        a SUM  1 1963 Coat of Arms 3d missing value S/UM                120.00  80.00 
3382  D   3        a SUM  1 1929 3d black Postage Due - chalky paper S/UM            8.00   5.00 

NYASALAND 
3383      3          VFU  1 1891 QV 4d chestnut & black B.C.A. opt. VFU             12.00   5.00 
3384      7          VFU  1 1891 QV 1s grey-brown BCA opt. VFU                      22.00   9.00 
3385     23          VFU  1 1895 4d black & reddish-buff Arms defin. VFU            50.00  22.00 
3386     27          VFU  1 1895 QV 3s black & yellow Coat Arms defin. - no wmk.    90.00  50.00 
                            VFU  
3387     34          VFU  1 1896 QV 4d black & orange arms MCA wmk VFU              17.00   8.00 
3388     36          VFU  1 1896 1s black & rose VFU                                32.00  12.00 
3389     72 /77      SLM  1 1908 KEVII defin. set to 1s (6) S/LMM                   32.50  17.00 
3390     83 /96      VFU  1 1913-19 KGV defin. set to 10s pale green & deep        372.50 250.00 
                            scarlet on green (14) VFU                              
                                     *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
3391    123        k VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1d - kite & vertical log VFU   250.00  54.00 
3392    126          SUM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1s slate & purple S/UM          29.00  23.00 
3393    127 /29      VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         6.25   2.50 
3396    140          SUM  1 1938 2s6d black & red on blue Keyplate S/UM             18.00  10.00 
3397    158 /59      SLM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/LMM                          0.00   1.00 
3398    158 /59      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
3400    160          SUM  1 1947 KGVI 1d red brown & yellow green VFU                2.00   1.25 
3401    172          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     0.00   1.00 

OMNIBUS COLLECTIONS 
3402      2          SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation Omnibus Collection (202) S/UM     225.00 180.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET ***  
3404      4          SUM  1 1948-49 Royal Silver Wedding Omnibus collection (138) 2,250.001700.00 
                            S/UM                                                   
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £1200 NET *** 
3405      5          SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Omnibus collection of 310 stamps in U.P.U  475.00 160.00 
                              *** album S/LMM                                       
                            SPECIAL OFFER £120 NET ***  
3407      5          VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary Omnibus collection in U.P.U    750.00 475.00 
                            album (310) VFU                                        
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £350 NET ***  
3408      7          SUM  1 1953 Coronation complete set of 106 stamps S/UM        200.00 135.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 

PAKISTAN 
3410     32          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 3½a bright blue VFU                            5.50   2.00 
3411     37          SUM  1 1948 12a scarlet S/UM                                   13.00   6.00 
3412     38          SUM  1 1948 KGVI 1r ultramarine P14 S/UM                       30.00  11.00 
3413     39          SLM  1 1948 2r chocolate Airport defin. P14 S/LMM              20.00   5.00 
3414     39        a VFU  1 1948 KGVI 2r chocolate P13½ VFU                         13.00   4.00 
3415     43        a VFU  1 1948 KGVI 25r violet pictorial defin. P12 VFU           50.00  20.00 
3416     44 /51      VFU  1 1949-53 KGVI Redrawn defin. set (8) VFU                  9.50   2.00 
3418     51          SUM  1 1949 KGVI 12a red Pictorial S/UM                        35.00  14.00 
3419     77 /78      VFU  1 1955 United Nations Anniversary pair VFU                 8.75   5.00 
3420     79 /81      VFU  1 1955 West Pakistan Unity (3) VFU                         3.00   2.00 
3421  O   1 /13      VFU  1 1947 KGVI Official opt. set (13) VFU                   275.00 130.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £95 NET *** 
3422  O  14 /26    + VFU  1 1948-54 KGVI Official set & 10r (15) VFU               290.00 150.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
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PAKISTAN BAWALPUR 
3423     33          VFU  1 1948 Union Anniversary set VFU                           8.00   5.00 
3424     43 /46      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     0.00   1.00 
3425     43 /46      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     10.00   5.00 
3426     43 /46    a VFU  1 1949 U.P.U - both sets (3) VFU                         100.00  71.00 
3427  O  28 /31      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Official opt. set (4) VFU                   16.00   8.00 
3428  O  28 /31    a VFU  1 1949 U.P.U Officials - both sets (8) VFU               126.00  81.00 

PAPUA 
3429     10          VFU  1 1906 QV 1d black & carmine Lakatoi vertical wmk. VFU     4.00   2.00 
3430     11          VFU  1 1901-5 QV 2d black & violet Lakatoi VFU                  6.00   3.00 
3431     14          VFU  1 1901-05 6d black & myrtle-green Lakatoi VFU             90.00  41.00 
3432     23          VFU  1 1906 2d black & violet Lakatoi large Papua opt. VFU      6.00   3.00 
                            with CDS. 
3434     40          VFU  1 1907 KEVII 2d black & violet - small Papua opt. VFU      2.25   1.00 
3435     84          SLM  1 1911 KGV ½d yellow-green Lakatoi S/LMM                   3.50   1.00 
3436    150 /53      SLM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) S/LMM                   25.00  10.00 
3437    151          SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d scarlet S/LMM                    13.00   4.00 
3438  O  12          VFU  1 1908 4d black & sepia Official VFU                      10.00   6.00 
3439  O  17          VFU  1 1908 2½d black & dull blue Official VFU                  6.50   4.00 
3440  O  35          VFU  1 1910 1s black & deep orange Official VFU                12.00   7.00 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
3441      1 /15      SLM  1 1952-58 QEII Pictorial defin. set (16) S/LMM           110.00  40.00 
3442      1 /15    + VFU  1 1952-58 Pictorial defin. set to £1 & 6d shade (17) VFU  30.25  19.00 
3443    177a/82      SUM  1 1970 Air Services set with 5c se-tenant block (6) S/UM   3.90   2.00 
3444    220 /23      SUM  1 1972 Aviation 50th Anniversary set (4) S/UM              1.75   1.25 
3445    237 /40      SUM  1 1973 Birds of Paradise set (4) S/UM                      5.00   3.50 
3446    363 /6       VFU  1 1979 Traditional Canoe Prows & Paddles (4) VFU           0.00   1.00 
3447    393 /6       VFU  1 1980 Red Cross blood bank (4) VFU                        0.00   1.00 
3448    464 /7       VFU  1 1983 Commonwealth Day (4) VFU                            1.40   1.00 
3449    512 /15      SUM  1 1985 Nombowai Wood Carvings (4) S/UM                     3.50   2.00 
3450    516 /19      SUM  1 1986 Seashells set (4) S/UM                              3.50   2.00 
3451    529 /30      SUM  1 1986 Centenary Lutheran church S/UM                      2.00   1.00 
3452    589 /92      SUM  1 1989 International Letter writing week (4) S/UM          2.50   1.00 
3453    675 /8       SUM  1 1992 Flowering Trees set (4) S/UM                        5.00   2.00 
3454    679 /82      SUM  1 1993 Mammals set (4) S/UM                                3.00   2.00 

PENRHYN 
3455      1          SLM  1 1904 2½d blue Lake Wakatipu opt. S/LMM                  16.00   8.00 
3456     19        + SLM  1 1914 ½d yellow-green - big stop after Island S/LMM       0.00   7.00 
3457     19 /19  c + SLM  1 1914-15 ½d yellow-green - thick PENI in both colours     0.00   5.00 
                            (2) S/LMM  
3458    218 /21   MS SUM  1 1981 Easter Paintings M/Sheets (4) S/UM                  4.15   3.00 
3459    256 /61   MS SUM  1 1982 Prince William (5) & M/Sheets set of 5 S/UM        14.65   5.00 
3460    290 /94      SUM  1 1983 Whale Conservation (5) S/UM                         7.75   4.00 
3461    363 /66      SUM  1 1984 Prince Henry (4) S/UM                               5.50   3.00 
3462    367 /70      SUM  1 1984 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  2.75   1.00 
3463    402       MS SUM  1 1986 Stampex M/Sheet S/UM                                6.00   4.00 
3464    457 /61   MS SUM  1 1991 Christmas Paintings M/Sheets (5) S/UM              18.25  10.00 
3465    513 /14      SUM  1 1995 WWII End sheetlet of 4 S/UM                        38.00  19.00 
3466    545       MS SUM  1 2003 United We Stand M/Sheet S/UM                        4.75   3.00 
3467    636          SUM  1 2013 $7.50 Fish S/UM                                     9.50   5.00 

PITCAIRN 
3468      8          SLM  1 1940 KGVI 2s6d Christian & Bounty Ship S/LMM            20.00   6.00 
3469      9 /10      SUM  1 1946 Victory (2) S/UM                                    1.70   1.25 
3472      9 /10      VFU  1 1946 KGVI Victory (2) VFU                                0.00   1.00 
3473     11 /12      VFU  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      51.50  38.00 
3474     13 /16      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                   14.50   6.00 
3475     13 /16      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     14.00   9.00 
3477     23 /23    a VFU  1 1957-58 QEII 4d pictorial - both shades (2) VFU          2.10   1.25 
3478    120 /23    + SUM  1 1972 S.Pacific Commission set (4) & inv wmk issue S/UM   4.75   2.50 
3479    124 /25      SUM  1 1972 Wedding Anniversary (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3480    126 /30      SUM  1 1973 Flowers set (5) S/UM                                2.75   1.50 
3481    147 /51   MS VFU  1 1974 Shells (4) & M/Sheet VFU                           17.50   7.00 
3482    157 /60      SUM  1 1975 Mail Boats set (4) S/UM                             1.25   1.00 
3483    161       MS SUM  1 1975 Mailboats M/Sheet S/UM                             11.00   6.00 
3484    161      wMS SUM  1 1975 Mailboats M/Sheet inv wmk S/UM                     48.00  18.00 
3485    171 /73      SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (3) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3486    171 /73      VFU  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (3) VFU                              0.00   1.00 
3487    206          VFU  1 1980 Queen Mothers 80th Birthday VFU                     0.00   1.00 
3488    242 /45      SUM  1 1983 Trees (4) S/UM                                      1.10   1.00 
3489    259 /62      SUM  1 1984 Night Sky set (4) S/UM                              2.00   1.00 
3490    264 /67      SUM  1 1985 Paintings set (4) S/UM                              3.00   1.75 
3492    273        a SUM  1 1985 Ships 50c inverted wmk. S/UM                       32.00  17.00 
3493    273 /76      SUM  1 1985 Ships - 1st series (4) S/UM                         2.75   1.00 
3494    281 /84      SUM  1 1986 Turtles set (4) S/UM                                6.25   4.00 
3495    308 /11      SUM  1 1987 19th Century Paintings (2nd series) set (4) S/UM    6.25   4.00 
3496    327 /30      SUM  1 1988 150th Anniversary of Pitcairn (4) S/UM              2.75   1.00 
3497    347       MS SUM  1 1989 Bicentenary M/Sheet S/UM                            3.75   3.00 
3498    369a/74    a SUM  1 1990 Ships booklet panes (2) S/UM                       11.00   6.00 
3499    405 /08      SUM  1 1991 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  3.75   2.00 
3500    564 /75      VFU  1 2000 Flowers (12) VFU                                   32.00  20.00 
3501    577 /80      VFU  1 2000 Millennium Commemoration (4) VFU                   12.50   6.00 
3502   2016      aMS SUM  1 2006 Majestic Whales M/Sheet S/UM                       15.00   8.00 
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QATAR 
3503     27 /37      VFU  1 1961 Pictorial Sultan defin. set (11) VFU               42.00  20.00 

RHODESIA 
3504      1          VFU  1 1892 QV 1d black VFU                                     4.25   2.00 
3505      2 /3       VFU  1 1892 QV 6d ultramarine & blue shades (2) VFU            30.50  14.00 
3506      6          SUM  1 1892 2s6d grey-purple Arms S/UM                         55.00  45.00 
3507     18 /22      SLM  1 1892-94 QV set to 4d chestnut & black (5) S/LMM        113.25  60.00 
3508     18 /23    + VFU  1 1892-94 QV set plus ½d & 8d shades (9) VFU             262.00 175.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET ***  
3509     26          SUM  1 1893 4s grey-black & vermilion Arms S/UM                80.00  65.00 
3510     27 /28      VFU  1 1895 2d & $d Arms values on thick wove paper (2) VFU    48.00  24.00 
3511     32        b VFU  1 1896 QV 4d blue & mauve Arms. VFU                       30.00  12.00 
3512     41          SUM  1 1896 ½d slate & violet S/UM                              4.75   3.50 
3513     42          SLM  1 1896 1d scarlet & emerald Die II S/LMM                  16.00   8.00 
3514     43          VFU  1 1896 QV 2d brown & mauve VFU                            14.00   7.00 
3515     47          SLM  1 1896 QV 2s indigo & green/buff S/LMM                    55.00  28.00 
3516     48          SLM  1 1896 2s6d brown & purple on yellow S/LMM                95.00  45.00 
3517     49          VFU  1 1896 QV 5s chestnut & emerald Coat of Arms defin. VFU   18.00   9.00 
3518     50          VFU  1 1896-97 QV 10s slate & vermilion Arms on rose paper     80.00  40.00 
                            VFU  
3519     58          SLM  1 1896 ½d grey-black S/LMM                                20.00   7.00 
3520     77          SLM  1 1898 1d rose S/LMM                                      16.00   6.00 
3521     84 /84    d VFU  1 1898-1908 1s bistre - 3 shades VFU                      46.50  23.00 
3522     86 /86    a VFU  1 1902-08 3s deep violet & 3s deep bluish violet (2)      21.75  12.00 
                            VFU  
3523     94          SLM  1 1905 KEVII 1d red S/LMM                                  9.00   4.00 
3524     95        a SUM  1 1905 QV 2½d Victoria Falls S/UM                         35.00  25.00 
3525     95        a VFU  1 1905 Victoria falls 2½d blue P14½ VFU                   20.00  10.00 
3527     97          SLM  1 1905 Victoria Falls 1s blue-green S/LMM                 60.00  15.00 
3528     99          VFU  1 1905 Victoria Falls 5s violet VFU                       50.00  27.00 
3529    112          VFU  1 1909 KEVII 10s dull green defin. with Rhodesia opt.     25.00  12.00 
                            VFU 
3530    114 /18    + VFU  1 1909-11 surch. Arms defin. set plus 5d on 6d shade      62.00  30.00 
                            (5) VFU 
3531    126          VFU  1 1910-13 2d black & grey double head P14 VFU             13.00   7.00 
3532    152          VFU  1 1910-13 KGV 1s black & pale blue-green P14 VFU          24.00  13.00 
3533    160        a VFU  1 1910-13 KGV 5s crimson & yellow-green VFU with CDS.    200.00 125.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
3534    177          VFU  1 1910 KGV 1s black & blue-green P15 VFU                  70.00  35.00 
3535    190 /96      VFU  1 1913-19 1d red - all shades (7) VFU                     36.00  19.00 
3536    197 /99      VFU  1 1913 KGV 1½d brown - all shades (3) VFU                  6.75   4.00 
3537    199          SLM  1 1917 1½d drab brown S/LMM                                8.00   4.00 
3540    203          VFU  1 1913 KGV ½d green VFU                                   25.00  14.00 
3541    206        b VFU  1 1917 KGV 1½d brown ochre VFU                            14.00   8.00 
3542    208          VFU  1 1913 KGV 2½d bright blue P15 VFU                        65.00  25.00 
3543    213          VFU  1 1913-22 KGV 6d black & mauve P14 VFU                    35.00  16.00 
3544    225        b VFU  1 1913 KGV 4d black & pale red orange VFU                 40.00  21.00 
3545    229          VFU  1 1913 KGV 6d black & dull reddish purple VFU              8.50   4.00 
3546    291          VFU  1 1922 KGV 2d black & grey-purple VFU                     11.00   6.00 
3547    351 /53      SLM  1 1965 I.T.U. Centenary set (3) S/LMM                      8.50   3.00 
3548    489 /508     VFU  1 1974-76 Wildlife defin. set (20) VFU                     8.50   4.00 

RHODESIA & NYASALAND 
3549      1 /15      SUM  1 1954-56 QEII defin. set (16) S/UM                      120.00  76.00 
3550      1 /15    + SUM  1 1954-56 QEII set & coils (16) S/UM                     127.00  66.00 
3551     13 /15      VFU  1 1954 QEII high values 5s, 10s & £1 (3) VFU              62.50  28.00 
3552     16 /17      VFU  1 1955 Victoria Falls set (2) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
3553     18 /30      VFU  1 1959-62 QEII set to 10s olive-brown & rose-red (14)     42.45  26.00 
                            VFU 
3554     24        a SLM  1 1962 QEII 9d pictorial S/LMM                            12.00   4.00 
3555     40 /42      SUM  1 1962 London - Rhodesia Airmail Anniversary set (3)       5.50   2.00 
                            S/UM 
3556     40 /42    a SLM  1 1962 Airmail - 2s6d has extra loading light variety     51.25  20.00 
                            (3) S/LMM 
3557     43 /46      VFU  1 1963 World Tobacco Congress set (4) VFU                  3.75   2.00 
3559  D   1 /4       SLM  1 1961 Postage Dues set (4) S/LMM                         15.00   4.00 

ROSS DEPENDENCY 
3560      1 /4       SUM  1 1957 Pictorial defin. set (4) S/UM                       7.50   3.50 
3561      5 /8       SUM  1 1967 Decimal defins. set (4) S/UM                       40.00  22.00 
3562      5 /8       VFU  1 1967 Decimal Pictorial defin. set (4) VFU               38.00  22.00 
3563      9 /14      SUM  1 1972 Pictorial defin.- unsurfaced paper set (6) S/UM     3.00   1.00 
3564     15 /20      SUM  1 1982 Pictorial defin. set (6) S/UM                       2.00   1.00 
3566     21 /31      SUM  1 1994 Wildlife original set (10) S/UM                    17.00   7.00 
3567     38 /43      VFU  1 1996 Landscapes (6) VFU                                  9.00   3.00 

SAMOA 
3568     22          VFU  1 1886 1d yellow-green VFU                                17.00   9.00 
3569     25          SLM  1 1886 1s rose-carmine S/LMM                              70.00  30.00 
3570     27          VFU  1 1887 QV ½d purple on brown VFU                          90.00  45.00 
3571     28          VFU  1 1887 1d yellow-green VFU                                38.00  22.00 
3572     36          VFU  1 1890 QV 2d brown orange wmk. VFU                        50.00  28.00 
3573     37          VFU  1 1890 QV 4d blue P12xP11½ VFU                             5.50   3.00 
3574     39          VFU  1 1890 QV 1s rose carmine wmk. VFU                        16.00   9.00 
3575     41 /41    a VFU  1 1890 ½d pale purple-brown & ½d pale blackish purple     16.00   9.00 
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                            P12x11½ (2) VFU  
3576     44          VFU  1 1892 QV 2½d rose VFU                                     6.50   3.50 
3577     80          SLM  1 1900 3d on 2d deep red-orange S/LMM                      2.50   1.50 
3578     87          SLM  1 1898 QV 2½d red surch. on 2s6d deep purple S/LMM        15.00   8.00 
3579    101          SLM  1 1914 ½d surch. on 3pf brown Ship S/LMM                  65.00  30.00 
3580    121          VFU  1 1914 KEVII 1s vermilion VFU                             32.00  15.00 
3581    153 /64      SLM  1 1921 KGV Native Hut defin. set (12) S/LMM               55.00  27.00 
3582    166        d SUM  1 1926 KGV £1 rose-pink Postal Fiscal QV type on Cowan   110.00  95.00 
                            paper P14½x14 S/UM  
3583    207          VFU  1 1945 KGVI 2s6d deep brown Arms - mult. wmk. VFU         45.00  30.00 
3584    209          SUM  1 1946 10s carmine-lake Arms - mult. wmk. defin. S/UM     20.00  18.00 
3585    215 /18      SLM  1 1946 Peace set (4) S/LMM                                 3.50   2.00 
3587    215 /18      SUM  1 1946 Peace set (4) S/UM                                  3.50   2.00 
3588    229 /30      VFU  1 1953 Coronation VFU                                      2.00   1.25 
3589    236 /38      VFU  1 1958 Samoan Parliament (3) VFU                           0.00   1.00 
3590    479 /82      SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee and Royal Visit (4) S/UM             0.00   1.00 
3591    516 /30    c SUM  1 1987-80 Shells set (18) S/UM                             4.50   2.50 
3592    544 /9       SUM  1 1979 Moon Landing (6) S/UM                               1.25   1.00 
3593    594 /98      SUM  1 1981 Tourism (5) S/UM                                    1.40   1.00 
3594    669 /72      SUM  1 1984 Views (4) S/UM                                      1.60   1.00 
3595    673 /6       SUM  1 1984 Lloyds List set (4) S/UM                            1.75   1.00 
3596    673 /76      SUM  1 1984 Lloyds List set (4) S/UM                            2.00   1.00 
3597    678 /82   MS SUM  1 1984 Olympic Games set (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM             2.50   1.00 
3598    722 /25      SUM  1 1986 Halleys Comet (4) S/UM                              1.90   1.00 
3599    741 /43   MS SUM  1 1986 Christmas set (2) plus M/Sheet S/UM                 3.60   2.00 
3600    744 /48      SUM  1 1987 Independence (5) S/UM                               1.90   1.00 
3601    957 /60      SUM  1 1995 Rugby (4) S/UM                                      3.50   2.00 
3602    994 /5       SUM  1 1996 Arts (6) S/UM                                       3.50   2.00 

SARAWAK 
3603      3          VFU  1 1875 QV 2c Brooke mauve on lilac defin. VFU             20.00   9.00 
3604      8 /21      VFU  1 1888-97 Sir Charles Brooke set & all shades (16) VFU   674.50 380.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £300 NET *** 
3605     28        c VFU  4 1895 QV 2c brown - 2nd ptg P12½ in block of 4 VFU       24.00   9.00 
3606     53 /53    a VFU  1 1918 4c rose-carmine & 4c rose-red (2) VFU               7.75   4.00 
3607     76 /86      SLM  1 1928 KGV set to 20c (12) S/LMM                          42.75  22.00 
3608     88 /90      SLM  1 1928 KGV 30c, 50c & $1 values (3) S/LMM                 51.50  26.00 
3609    106 /25      SUM  1 1934-41 Brooke defin. set to $10 (26) S/UM             325.00 325.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £225 NET *** 
3610    150 /64      VFU  1 1947 KGVI Charles Brooke Cypher opt. defin. set (15)    40.00  20.00 
                            VFU 
3611    165 /66      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     48.30  25.00 
3612    167 /70      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. set (4) S/LMM                               15.00   4.00 
3613    187          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     2.50   1.50 
3614    188 /202   + VFU  1 1955-57 QEII Pictorial defin. set & 4c shade (16) VFU   35.00  17.00 

SEYCHELLES 
3615      1 /8       VFU  1 1890-92 QV defin. - die I set (8) VFU                  170.00 120.00 
3617     41 /45      SLM  1 1902 QV surch. set (5) S/LMM                            85.00  37.00 
3618     46 /56      VFU  1 1903 KEVII defin. set - crown wmk. (11) VFU            225.00 160.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £120 NET *** 
3619     68          VFU  1 1906 KEVII 75c yellow & violet VFU                      55.00  26.00 
3620    135 /49      SUM  1 1938-49 KGVI defins - all shades & papers (25) S/UM    867.00 550.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £425 NET ***  
3621    137          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 6c orange Pictorial VFU                        3.50   2.00 
3622    154 /57      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    5.00   2.00 
3623    158 /72      SUM  1 1952 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                90.00  51.00 
3624    193 /95      VFU  1 1961 Post Office Centenary set (3) VFU                   4.50   2.50 
3625    214 /15      VFU  1 1963 Red Cross (2) VFU                                   2.35   1.50 
3626    222 /25      VFU  1 1966 Churchill (4) VFU                                   5.50   3.00 
3627    226 /27      VFU  1 1966 Football (2) VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
3628    242 /45      VFU  1 1967 International Tourist Year set (4) VFU              1.25   1.00 
3629    253 /56      VFU  1 1968 First Landing on Praslin (4) VFU                    4.00   2.00 
3630    308 /14   MS SUM  1 1972 Rare Seychelles Birds set (6) & crown to right     60.00  25.00 
                            wmk. & M/Sheet S/UM 
3631    327 /30      SUM  1 1974 U.P.U set (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3632    338 /41      SUM  1 1975 Self Government (4) S/UM                            1.25   1.00 
3633    350 /53      SUM  1 1937-38 Rural postmarks & Maps set (4) S/UM              1.40   1.00 
3634    404 /19    A SUM  1 1977-84 QEII Wildlife - no imprint date (16) S/UM       13.00   7.50 
3635    441 /45      SUM  1 1979 Birds - 1st series set (5) S/UM                     1.75   1.25 
3636    446 /49      VFU  2 1979 Liberation (4) in gutter-marginal pairs VFU         3.40   2.00 
3637    463 /7       SUM  1 1980 Birds - Kestrels se-tenant set (5) S/UM             4.00   2.50 
3638    500        a SUM  1 1981 Birds - 3rd series  - White Tern se-tenant set      3.50   2.00 
                            (5) S/UM 
3639  Z  48          VFU  1 1879 QV 8c blue VFU                                     40.00  21.00 

SIERRA LEONE 
3640     20          VFU  1 1876 QV 3d buff VFU                                     10.00   5.00 
3641     25          VFU  1 1883 QV 2d magenta - crown CA wmk. VFU                  14.00   6.00 
3642     30          SLM  1 1884 QV 2d grey C/CA wmk S/LMM                          60.00  20.00 
3643     34          VFU  1 1888 QV 1s red brown VFU                                30.00  14.00 
3644     35          VFU  1 1885 QV 6d dull violet - crown CC wmk. VFU              30.00  15.00 
3645     36          VFU  1 1890 QV 6d brown-purple shade - crown CA wmk. VFU       16.00   8.00 
3646     41 /51      SLM  1 1896-97 QV set to 2s green & ultramarine (11) S/LMM    117.25  55.00 
3647     73 /74      VFU  1 1903 KEVII ½d & 1d values (2) VFU                        8.50   4.00 
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3648     86 /91    + VFU  1 1904-05 KEVII set to 3d dull purple & grey plus 1d      40.75  16.00 
                            chalky (7) VFU 
3649     91          SLM  1 1904-05 KEVII 3d dull purple & grey S/LMM               55.00  20.00 
3650     95          VFU  1 1904-5 KEVII 1s green & black VFU                       18.00   9.00 
3651     99 /109   + VFU  1 1907-12 KEVII set to 2s + 1d shade (12) VFU             75.50  38.00 
3652    100 /00    a SLM  1 1907 KEVII 1d carmine & 1d red shade (2) S/LMM          39.00  17.00 
3653    112          SLM  1 1912-21 KGV ½d blue-green S/LMM                          4.75   2.00 
3654    114        a SUM  1 1919 KGV 1½d orange-yellow S/LMM                        10.00  10.00 
3655    114 /114   a VFU  1 1912-21 KGV 1½d orange (2) & 1½d yellow orange VFU       4.25   2.00 
3656    118 /21      SLM  1 1912 KGV 5d, 6d, 7d & 9d values (4) S/LMM               16.50   9.00 
3657    155 /63      SLM  1 1932 KGV script. wmk. set to 1s (9) S/LMM               21.00  10.00 
3658    155 /65      SLM  1 1932 KGV Pictorial set to 5s deep blue (11) S/LMM       56.00  28.00 
3659    162          VFU  1 1932 KGV 6d light blue VFU                               7.50   3.00 
3660    164          VFU  1 1932 KGV 2s chocolate Pictorial VFU                     20.00  10.00 
3661    168 /79      VFU  1 1933 Wilberforce set to 10s (12) VFU                   855.20 600.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £400 NET ***  
3662    178          SUM  1 1933 KGV Wilberforce 5s African Elephant S/UM          160.00 150.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
3663    188 /200     VFU  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (16) VFU                 90.00  28.00 
3664    201 /02      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
3667    203 /04      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      45.15  30.00 
3668    210 /22      VFU  1 1956-61 QEII Pictorial defin. set (13) VFU              75.00  45.00 

SINGAPORE 
3669     16 /28      SUM  1 1948-52 KGVI defin. set to $1 (15) S/UM                196.25  90.00 
3670     33 /36      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                   12.00   5.00 
3671     33 /36      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                     11.00   7.00 
3672     38 /52      SLM  1 1955 QEII Ships defin. set (15) S/LMM                  150.00  55.00 
3673     38 /52      SUM  1 1955 QEII Ships defin. set (15) S/UM                   150.00  51.00 
3675     38 /52      VFU  1 1955 QEII Ships defin. set (15) VFU                     19.50  10.00 
3676     89 /91      SLM  1 1966 Republic Anniversary set (3) S/LMM                 10.00   3.00 
3677     89 /91      VFU  1 1966 Republic Anniversary set (2) VFU                    3.25   2.00 
3678     92 /4       VFU  1 1967 National Day (3) VFU                                2.25   1.00 
3679     98 /100     VFU  1 1968 National Day set (3) VFU                            2.75   1.00 
3680    159       MS SUM  1 1971 Festivals M/Sheet S/UM                             75.00  14.00 
3681    174 /77      SUM  1 1972 Art (4) S/UM                                        4.50   2.00 
3682    188       MS SUM  1 1972 Shipping M/Sheet S/UM                              45.00   9.00 
3683    211       MS SUM  1 1973 SEAP Games M/Sheet S/UM                            32.00   9.00 
3684    276 /8       SUM  1 1976 Youth Festival set (3) S/UM                         1.75   1.00 
3685    331 /4       SUM  1 1978 A.S.E.A.N set (4) S/UM                              1.90   1.00 
3686    361 /63      SUM  1 1979 Botanic Gardens (3) S/UM                            1.75   1.25 
3687    377 /80      SUM  1 1980 Stamp Exhibition set (4) S/UM                       2.00   1.00 
3688    385 /8       SUM  1 1980 ASEAN set (4) S/UM                                  1.75   1.00 
3689    454 /6       SUM  1 1983 Bangkok Stamp Exhibition set (3) S/UM               1.75   1.00 

SK - NEVIS 
3690     14          VFU  1 1876 QV 1s yellow-green VFU                            120.00  71.00 
3691     16          VFU  1 1871 QV 1d deep rose-red VFU                            30.00  15.00 
3692     18          VFU  1 1876 QV 4d orange-yellow Medicinal Springs VFU          38.00  15.00 
3693     23        a VFU  1 1879 QV 1d lilac mauve bisected on piece VFU          1,000.00  95.00 
3694     30          VFU  1 1882 QV 4d blue - crown CA wmk. VFU                     60.00  26.00 
3695     31          VFU  1 1884 QV 4d grey VFU                                     10.00   4.00 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 
3697      1          SLM  1 1907 ½d ultramarine large canoe S/LMM                   11.00   5.00 
3698      1          VFU  1 1907 KEVII ½d ultramarine large Canoe VFU               15.00   8.00 
3699      2          VFU  1 1907 KEVII 1d rose-carmine large Canoe VFU              25.00  13.00 
3700      8 /11    a VFU  1 1908-11 KEVII set to 4d red/yellow (5) VFU              19.25  10.00 
3701      8 /17      SLM  1 1908-11 Small Canoes defin. set (11) S/LMM             225.00 140.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £105 NET ***  
3702     18 /21      VFU  1 1913 KGV defin. set (4) VFU                             40.00  20.00 
3703     22 /36    a SLM  1 1914-23 KGV set to 5s incl all shades (17) S/LMM       283.00 130.00 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET ***  
3704     22 /38    + VFU  1 1914-23 KGV set to 10c incl all shades excl 5d (18)    567.25 270.00 
                            VFU 
                             *** SPECIAL OFFER £199 NET ***  
3705     34          SLM  1 1914 KGV 2s purple & blue defin. MCA wmk. S/LMM         15.00   7.50 
3706     35          SLM  1 1914 KGV 2s6d black & red defin. S/LMM                  20.00  10.00 
3707     37          VFU  1 1914 KGV 10s green & red defin. MCA wmk. VFU with CDS.  95.00  50.00 
3708     39 /4   9   SLM  1 1922 KGV set to 2s (11) S/LMM (SG 39/49)                68.10  35.00 
3709     52          SLM  1 1925 KGV 10s green & red on emerald - Script wmk.      150.00  80.00 
                            S/LMM 
3710     53 /56      SLM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) S/LMM                   28.00  14.00 
3711     53 /56      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                        28.00  20.00 
3712     53 /56      VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                     45.00  22.00 
3713     54          SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue S/LMM           6.50   3.00 
3714     57 /59      SUM  1 1937 Coronation (3) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
3715     68          SUM  1 1939 KGVI 1s green & black S/UM                          4.00   2.00 
3716     81          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.50   1.00 
3717     94          SUM  1 1956 QEII 5s red-brown Mendana & ship defin. S/UM       18.00  10.00 
3718    039 /48      SLM  1 1922-31 KGV script wmk. set to 1s (11) S/LMM            36.10  18.00 
3719    101 /02      VFU  1 1963 Red Cross (2) VFU                                   1.95   1.00 
3721    127 /28      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
3723    135 /52    A SLM  1 1966 QEII Decimal surch. set - upright wmk. (15) S/LMM  16.00   4.00 
3724    153 /54      VFU  1 1966 World Cup Football (2) VFU                          0.00   1.00 
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3725    155 /56      SUM  1 1966 W.H.O. headquarters (2) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3726    157 /59      SUM  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) S/UM                                 1.50   1.25 
3727    205 /08      SUM  1 1971 Bishop Patteson (4) S/UM                            0.00   1.00 
3728    209 /12      SUM  1 1971 South Pacific Games (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3729    213 /14      SUM  1 1971 Christmas (2) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3730    234 /35      SUM  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
3731    240 /44      SUM  1 1973 Musical Instruments (5) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3732    245 /46      SUM  1 1973 Royal Wedding (2) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
3733    254 /7       SUM  1 1974 Ships & Navigators (4) S/UM                         1.50   1.00 
3734    258 /61      SUM  1 1974 U.P.U (4) S/UM                                      1.75   1.25 
3735    262 /65      SUM  1 1974 New Constitution (4) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
3736    276 /79      SUM  1 1975 South Pacific Games (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3737    280       MS SUM  1 1975 Fifth South Pacific Games M/Sheet S/UM              2.50   2.00 
3738    281 /83      SUM  1 1975 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3739    301 /04      SUM  1 1976 Artefacts (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3740    326 /29      SUM  1 1976 Telephone Centenary (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3741    334 /36      SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (3) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3742    337 /40      SUM  1 1977 Artefacts (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3744    341 /44      SUM  1 1977 Malaria Eradication (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
3746    345 /48      SUM  1 1977 Christmas (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3747    349 /52      SUM  1 1977 Coins & Notes (4) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
3749    353 /56      SUM  1 1978 Artefacts (4) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3750    357 /59      SUM  1 1978 Coronation (3) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
3751    360 /63      SUM  1 1978 Independence (4) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
3752    404 /07      SUM  1 1979 Year of the Child (4) S/UM                          0.00   1.00 
3753    417 /420     SUM  1 1980 London International Stamp Exhibition (4) S/UM      0.00   1.00 
3754    445 /47      VFU  1 1981 Royal Wedding (3) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
3755    570      AMS SUM  1 1996 Yachting sheetlets of 25 (2) S/UM                  20.00  12.00 
3756    963       MS SUM  1 2000 Millennium M/Sheet S/UM                             5.50   3.00 
3757    995       MS SUM  1 2001 Chinese New Year M/Sheet S/UM                       2.75   1.00 
3758   1087 /110  MS SUM  1 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set (24) in 4 M/Sheets S/UM    41.00  13.00 
3759   1166 /70   MS SUM  1 2006 QEII 80th Birthday set (4) + M/Sheet S/UM          15.25   6.00 
3760   1202 /15      VFU  1 2006 QEII Cone Shells set (14) VFU                      35.00  16.00 
3761   1237       MS SUM  1 2008 Royal Air Force M/Sheet S/UM                       14.00   8.00 

SOMALILAND 
3762      2          VFU  1 1903 KEVII 1d carmine VFU                                3.75   2.00 
3763      4          VFU  1 1903 QV 2½a ultramarine VFU                              2.25   1.50 
3764     32 /44      SLM  1 1904 KEVII defin. set (13) well centred S/LMM          300.00 200.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET ***  
3765     32 /44      VFU  1 1904 KEVII defin. set (13) VFU                         450.00 260.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £175 NET ***  
3766     41          VFU  1 1904 KEVII 1r blue green & green VFU                    55.00  25.00 
3767     45 /59      VFU  1 1905-11 KEVII MCA wmk. defin set (11) VFU              190.00  95.00 
3768     47        a SLM  1 1905 KEVII 2a dull & bright chocolate - chalky paper    24.00  10.00 
                            S/LMM 
3769     47        a VFU  1 1909 KEVII 2a dull & bright purple - chalky paper VFU   22.00   9.00 
3770     53        a SLM  1 1911 KEVII 12a black & orange-brown - chalky paper      17.00   6.00 
                            S/LMM 
3771     76 /82      SLM  1 1921 KGV 2½d to 1r values (9) S/LMM                     31.75  15.00 
3772     86          VFU  1 1935 KGV 1a deep blue & scarlet VFU                      4.25   2.00 
3773     86 /89      COV  1 1935 KGV silver Jubilee (4) on registered cover VFU     70.00  50.00 
3774     86 /89      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                        19.00   8.00 
3775     90 /92      SUM  1 1937 Coronation set (3) S/UM                             2.00   1.25 
3776     90 /92      VFU  1 1937 Coronation set (3) VFU                              3.25   1.25 
3778     93 /104     SUM  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial defin. sideface set (12) S/UM      180.00 135.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £99 NET *** 
3781     93 /104     VFU  1 1938 KGVI defin. set (12) VFU                          475.00 260.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET *** 
3782    105 /12      VFU  1 1942 KGVI set to 12a (8) VFU                             5.00   3.00 
3783    117 /18      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
3784    117 /18      VFU  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) VFU                            0.00   1.00 
3785    117 /18    + SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory plus P14 issue (3) S/UM               22.20  12.00 
3786    119 /20      SUM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                      10.35   5.00 
3787    125 /35      SUM  1 1951 KGVI surch defin. set (11) S/UM                    55.00  28.00 
3790    149 /52      SLM  1 1957-60 Legislative council & majority issue (4) S/LMM  14.00   4.00 

SOUTH AFRICA 
3791      5        a SUM  1 1920 KGV 1½d chestnut tete-beche pair S/UM               2.00   1.50 
3792     15          SUM  1 1913 KGV 5s purple & blue defin. S/UM                  120.00 140.00 
                                 *** SPECIAL OFFER £95 NET ***  
3793     15          VFU  1 1913 KGV 5s purple & blue defin. VFU                    10.00   6.00 
3794     16          VFU  1 1913 KGV 10s blue & olive-green VFU                     12.00   8.00 
3795     20          VFU  1 1914 KGV 1½d chestnut coil strip of 4 VFU               18.00   6.00 
3796     32          VFU  1 1926 KGV 6d Orange Tree P14½x14 horiz. pair VFU         50.00  28.00 
3797     43        e SLM  1 1932 1d ship horizontal se-tenant pair S/LMM            60.00  33.00 
3798     43        e VFU  1 1932 1d ship horizontal se-tenant pair VFU               4.00   2.00 
3799     43        e VFU  4 1932 1d ship horizontal se-tenant pair block of 4 VFU    8.00   4.00 
3800     49        b VFU  1 1945 2s6d Ox-wagon blue & brown horiz. pair VFU         15.00   8.00 
3801     56        i VFU  1 1948 1d grey & bright rose-carmine shade VFU             2.75   2.00 
3802     67        A SLM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d blue SKULL variety S/LMM         50.00  28.00 
3803     71 /75    + SUM  1 1937 Coronation horiz. pairs (5) incl mouse flaw        17.00  15.00 
                            variety S/UM  
3804     82 /84      SUM  1 1939 Huguenot Landing set in bilingual pairs (3) S/UM   55.00  45.00 
3805    108 /10      SUM  4 1948 Victory set (3) in blocks of 4 S/UM                 5.50   3.00 
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3806    143          VFU  1 1953 Coronation VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
3807    258 /59      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               1.10   1.00 
3808    332 /34      SUM  1 1973 Ship Rescue set (3) S/UM                            4.25   2.00 
3809  D  34 /37      SUM  4 1948-49 Postage Due set to 3d deep blue & blue in      274.00 150.00 
                            block of 4 S/UM                                        
                                       *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET *** 

SOUTH AFRICA-CAPE 
3810     31          VFU  1 1871 5s yellow-orange 'Hope' VFU                        32.00  20.00 
3811     52        b SLM  1 1884 6d bright mauve Hope - Anchor wmk. S/LMM           20.00  10.00 
3812     64          SLM  1 1898 QV 3d bright magenta S/LMM                         22.00   8.00 
3813     72          SLM  1 1904 KEVII 2d brown S/LMM                               28.00   8.00 
3814  G  16          VFU  1 1879 1d carmine-red VFU                                 22.00  12.00 
3815  G  20 /21      VFU  1 1878 QV 4d blue with G types 15 & 17 (2) VFU            98.00  32.00 
3816  G  26          VFU  1 1879 4d dull blue VFU                                   15.00   8.00 
3817  G  29          VFU  1 1879 1s orange VFU                                      30.00  12.00 

SOUTH AFRICA-NATAL 
3818     97        a SLM  1 1885 QV ½d dull green S/LMM                              7.00   3.50 
3819    127 /36      VFU  1 1902-3 KEVII values to 1s (10) VFU                      57.55  23.00 
3820    142          VFU  1 1902 KEVII £1 black & bright blue VFU                   95.00  50.00 
3821    147          SLM  1 1904 KEVII 1d rose-carmine MCA wmk. S/LMM               10.00   6.00 
3822    153          SLM  1 1908 KEVII 5d black & orange S/LMM                       7.50   3.00 
3823    165 /66      VFU  1 1908 KEVII 6d & 1s values (2) VFU                        6.00   3.00 

SOUTH AFRICA-ORANGE RIVER 
3824      8          SLM  1 1868 QV 1s orange buff Orange Tree S/LMM               130.00  31.00 
3825      9          SLM  1 1868 QV 1s orange-yellow Orange Tree S/LMM              65.00  19.00 
3826     68          SLM  1 1894 QV 1d purple S/LMM                                  5.50   2.00 
3827     74          SLM  1 1896 ½d type F surch. on 3d ultramarine S/LMM           16.00   5.00 
3828    114       vr SLM  1 1900 QV 2d on 2d bright mauve VRI opt. - the I is an     0.00  38.00 
                            inverted 1 in pair with normal S/LMM 
3829    140        w VFU  1 1903 1d scarlet inverted wmk VFU                        90.00  46.00 
3830    148 /50      SLM  1 1905-09 KGV set to 4d scarlet & sage-green S/LMM        33.50  17.00 

SOUTH AFRICA-TRANSVAAL 
3831      5          VFU  1 1870 6d bright ultramarine roulette VFU                250.00  75.00 
3832    118          VFU  1 1877 3d mauve on buff VFU                               55.00  25.00 
3833    134 /34    a SLM  1 1878 QV 1d pale red-brown & 1d brown-red (2) S/LMM      50.00  25.00 
3834    137          SLM  1 1878 QV 6d olive-black S/LMM                            24.00  12.00 
3835    137 /37    a VFU  1 1878 QV 6d olive-black & 6d black-brown (2) VFU         22.00   8.00 
3836    238 /40      VFU  1 1901-02 ERI opt. to 3d purple & green VFU                8.35   4.00 
3837    244 /51      VFU  1 1902 KEVII set to 1s (8) VFU                            40.60  22.00 
3838    273 /76      VFU  1 1905-9 KEVII defin. set (4) VFU                         16.00   7.00 

SOUTH GEORGIA 
3839     32 /35      SUM  1 1972 Shackleton Anniversary set (4) S/UM                 3.75   2.00 
3840     36 /37      SUM  1 1977 Silver wedding set (2) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
3842     70 /73      SUM  1 1979 Cook Bicentenary set (4) S/UM                       4.75   3.00 
3846    158 /60      SUM  1 1986 Royal Wedding set (3) S/UM                          2.10   1.00 
3847    195 /96      VFU  1 1990 The Queen Mother set (2) VFU                        4.50   2.00 
3848    197 /200     SUM  1 1990 Wrecks & Hulks Ships set (4) S/UM                   2.75   2.00 
3849    209 /13      SUM  1 1992 Queen's Accession set (5) S/UM                      4.75   2.50 
3851    258 /60      SUM  1 1996 Ships set (3) S/UM                                  4.50   2.00 
3852    283 /87      SUM  1 1999 Island Views (5) S/UM                              12.00   8.00 
3853    294 /305     SUM  1 1999 Birds defin. set (12) S/UM                         55.00  30.00 
3854    315 /18      SUM  1 2000 Prince Williams 18th Birthday (4) S/UM             13.50   6.00 
3855    349 /52      SUM  1 2002 Fur Seals set (4) S/UM                             18.00  11.00 
3856    556 /ab   MS SUM  1 2012 Endangered Species strips of 4 in sheetlet S/UM    52.00  25.00 

SOUTH WEST AFRICA 
3857     27          SUM  1 1923 KGV £1 green & red pair S/UM                      425.00 500.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £350 NET ***  
3858     62        a SUM  1 1927 KGV 4d Pictorial se-tenant pair - no stop after    90.00  75.00 
                            A S/UM 
3859     76          VFU  1 1931 KGV 2d Pictorial bilingual se-tenant horiz. pair   10.00   5.00 
                            VFU  
3860     79          VFU  1 1931 KGV 6d blue & brown horiz. pair VFU                11.00   6.00 
3861     85          VFU  1 1931 20s Pictorial bilingual horiz. se-tenant pair VFU  90.00  46.00 
3862     88 /91      SUM  1 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) S/UM                        12.00  10.00 
3863     94          VFU  1 1935-36 KGV Voortrekker Memorial 2d+1d grey green &      6.00   3.00 
                            purple horiz. pair VFU  
3864    114 /22      VFU  1 1941-44 War Effort set of 7 pairs & 2 singles VFU       90.00  50.00 
3865    149 /53      SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation set (5) S/UM                        4.75   2.50 
3866    154 /65      SLM  1 1954 Pictorial defin. set (12) S/LMM                    55.00  20.00 
3868    171 /85      SLM  1 1961-63 Decimal Pictorial defin. set (15) S/LMM         60.00  22.00 
3869    297 /300     SUM  1 1977 Namib Desert (4) S/UM                               0.00   1.00 
3870    306 /10   MS SUM  1 1977 Historical Buildings (4) & M/Sheet S/UM             2.10   1.25 
3871  O  22          SLM  1 1945 6d blue & brown Luderitz Bay Official S/LMM        28.00  10.00 
3872  O  32          SUM  1 1952 6d blue & brown Official horiz. pair S/UM           6.50   3.00 

SOUTHERN RHODESIA 
3873      1 /7       VFU  1 1924 KGV Admiral set to 6d (7) VFU                      23.40  10.00 
3874      8          SLM  1 1924 KGV 8d purple & pale green Admiral S/LMM           17.00   9.00 
3875     11          VFU  1 1924 KGV 1s6d black & yellow Admiral defin. VFU         50.00  30.00 
3876     12          SUM  1 1924 KGV 2s black & brown S/UM                          25.00  22.00 
3877     15 /27      VFU  1 1931-37 KGV defin. set (15) VFU                        180.00 130.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
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3878     16        a SLM  1 1933 KGV 1d scarlet P11½ S/LMM                           4.50   2.00 
3879     21        b SLM  1 1934 KGV 9d vermilion & olive-green Admiral S/LMM       15.00   7.00 
3880     22 /22    a SLM  1 1931 KGV 10d blue & scarlet - both perfs (2) S/LMM      17.00   8.00 
3881     26          SLM  1 1931 KGV 2s6d blue & drab S/LMM                         50.00  27.00 
3882     27          VFU  1 1931 KGV 5s blue & blue-green defin. VFU                70.00  40.00 
3883     31 /34      VFU  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) VFU                     45.00  14.00 
3884     53 /60      SLM  1 1940 KGVI Golden Jubilee set (8) S/LMM                  15.00   7.00 
3885     68 /69      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (2) S/UM                     1.60   1.00 
3886     78 /91      SUM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (14) S/UM               100.00  58.00 

ST HELENA 
3887      2        a VFU  1 1856 QV 6d blue rough P14-16 VFU                       160.00  80.00 
3888      5          VFU  1 1863 QV 4d carmine Imperf with 4 good margins VFU      325.00 185.00 
                              *** SPECIAL OFFER £150 NET *** 
3889     27          SLM  1 1880 QV 1d lake - type B opt. P14x12½ S/LMM            100.00  42.00 
3890     46 /52      SLM  1 1890-97 QV defin. set (7) S/LMM                         80.00  34.00 
3891     66          VFU  1 1908 KEVII 4d black & red on yellow VFU                 40.00  16.00 
3892     85 /86      VFU  1 1913 KGV 4d & 6d POSTAGE POSTAGE (2) VFU                44.50  26.00 
3893     87          SLM  1 1919 KGV 1d+1d War Tax opt. S/LMM                        3.50   1.50 
3895     87          SUM  1 1919 KGV 1d+1d WAR TAX opt. S/UM                         3.50   3.00 
3896     87          VFU  1 1916 KGV 1d+1d WAR TAX opt. VFU                          4.50   2.50 
3897     88          VFU  1 1919 KGV 1d surch. War Tax opt. VFU                      9.00   5.00 
3898     92          VFU  1 1923 KGV 4d grey & black Ship defin. - MCA wmk. VFU      6.00   3.00 
3900     97 /104     VFU  1 1922-37 KGV set to 6d grey & bright purple (7) VFU      40.85  20.00 
3901     99          VFU  1 1923 KGV 1½d rose-red Ship defin. VFU                   13.00   7.00 
3903     99        f SUM  1 1937 KGV ½d deep carmine red S/UM                       95.00  85.00 
3904    107          VFU  1 1927 KGV 1s6d grey & green defin. - script wmk. VFU     65.00  34.00 
3905    111          SUM  1 1922 KGV 7s6d grey & yellow-orange Ship S/UM           160.00 170.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £125 NET *** 
3906    124 /27      SLM  1 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set (4) S/LMM                   38.00  13.00 
3908    131 /40      VFU  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (14) VFU                 75.00  42.00 
3909    143 /44      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    30.30  10.00 
3910    143 /44      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      45.30  32.00 
3912    145 /48      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.50   3.00 
3914    152          SUM  1 1953 QEII Coronation S/UM                                1.75   1.25 
3915    153 /65      SUM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (13) S/UM               100.00  75.00 
3916    166 /68      VFU  1 1956 Stamp Centenary (3) VFU                             0.00   1.00 
3917    169 /71      VFU  1 1959 Settlement Tercentenary set (3) S/UM                2.25   1.50 
3918    176 /89      VFU  1 1961-65 QEII Pictorial defin. set (14) VFU              50.00  30.00 
3919    199 /200     VFU  1 1965 International Co-operation Year (2) VFU             0.00   1.00 
3920    205 /06      VFU  1 1966 Football (2) VFU                                    0.00   1.00 
3921    207 /8       VFU  1 1966 WHO HQ (2) VFU                                      1.20   1.00 
3922    297 /300     SUM  1 1973 East India Charter (Ships) set (4) S/UM             1.25   1.00 
3923    301 /02      SUM  1 1972 U.P.U Anniversary (2) S/UM                          0.00   1.00 
3924    304 /05      SUM  1 1974 Sir Winston Churchill (2) S/UM                      0.00   1.00 
3925    310 /13      SUM  1 1975 Centenary of Publication of St Helena (4) S/UM      0.00   1.00 
3926    314 /15      SUM  1 1976 Currency Notes (2) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3927    316 /18      SUM  1 1976 Festival of Stamps (3) S/UM                         0.00   1.00 
3928    319A/31    A VFU  1 1976 Scenes of Island  set - No imprint (13) VFU        20.00  10.00 
3929    332 /34      SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (3) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3930    335 /37      SUM  1 1977 Halleys Visit set (3) S/UM                          1.25   1.00 
3931    341 /46      SUM  1 1978 Shipwreck (6) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3932    355 /57      SUM  1 1979 Inclined Plane (3) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3933    358 /60      SUM  1 1980 Centenary of Empress Eugenies Visit (3) S/UM        0.00   1.00 
3934    366          VFU  1 1980 80th Birthday of the Queen Mother VFU               0.00   1.00 
3935    367 /68      SUM  1 1980 175th Anniversary of Wellington's Visit (2) S/UM    0.00   1.00 
3936    369 /72      SUM  1 1981 Endemic Plants (4) S/UM                             0.00   1.00 
3937    373 /76      VFU  1 1981 Early Maps (4) VFU                                  0.00   1.00 
3938    531 /34      SUM  1 1989 Rare Plants (2nd series) set (4) S/UM               3.75   3.00 
3939    820       MS SUM  1 2001 HK Expo M/Sheet S/UM                                9.00   5.00 
3940    852 /56   MS SUM  1 2007 Birdlife (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                        13.00   7.00 
3941    989        a SUM  1 2006 Arts & Crafts in sheetlet of 16 S/UM               15.00   7.50 
3942   1028 /31      SUM  1 2007 Seabirds (4) S/UM                                  13.00   8.00 
3943   1032 /36   MS SUM  1 2007 Scouts (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                          13.50   8.00 
3944   1037 /42      SUM  1 2007 Twelve Days of Christmas (6) S/UM                   8.00   6.00 

ST KITTS NEVIS 
3945      5          SLM  1 1903 QV 3d green & orange Crown CA wmk. S/LMM           25.00  10.00 
3946     11 /14    a SLM  1 1905-16 KEVII set to 2d scarlet incl. all shades (6)    35.25  14.00 
                            S/LMM 
3947     19       ab VFU  1 1916 6d grey-black & bright purple VFU                  40.00  20.00 
3948     20          SUM  1 1909 1s grey-green & orange Christopher Columbus        55.00  42.00 
                            defin S/UM 
3949     24 /29      VFU  1 1920-22 KGV values to 3d (6) VFU                        41.75  20.00 
3950     47        b VFU  1 1929 5s green & red defin. - script wmk. VFU            38.00  24.00 
3951     65 /67      SUM  4 1937 Coronation set (3) in blocks of 4 S/UM              4.40   2.50 
3952     65 /67      VFU  1 1937 Coronation (3) VFU                                  1.75   1.00 
3953     68 /77    f SLM  1 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial defin. set to £1 (12) S/LMM     110.00  45.00 
3955     69        b SUM  1 1947 KGVI 1d carmine pink shade defin. S/UM             75.00  35.00 
3956     72 /72    a SLM  1 1938-43 2½d ultramarine & 2½d bright ultramarine (2)    10.75   3.00 
                            S/LMM 
3957     74        b SLM  1 1942 KGVI 6d green & deep claret - Chalky P14 S/LMM     55.00  22.00 
3958     74        d SLM  1 1948 KGVI 6d Pictorial - green & purple chalky paper    10.00   4.00 
                            issue P14 S/LMM 
3959     77        c SLM  1 1950 KGVI 5s green & scarlet-vermilion - chalky paper   55.00  22.00 
                            S/LMM 
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3960     78 /79      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
3962     80 /81      SLM  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    12.10   4.00 
3963     80 /81      VFU  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      15.50   9.00 
3964     82 /85      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      5.00   3.00 
3965     86 /91      SUM  1 1950 KGVI Tercentenary set (6) S/UM                      6.50   4.00 
3966     92 /93      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             2.50   1.50 
3967     92 /93      VFU  1 1951 BWI University (2) VFU                              3.75   2.50 
3968    106          VFU  1 1953 Coronation VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
3969    120 /22      SUM  1 1958 Inauguration of British Caribbean Federation (3)    4.25   2.50 
                            S/UM 
3970    127 /28      SUM  1 1963 Red Cross (2) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3971    258 /61      VFU  1 1973 Warner Landing (4) VFU                              1.25   1.00 
3972    356 /58   MS SUM  1 1976 World Cricket Cup (2) & M/Sheet S/UM                4.40   2.50 
3973    392 /406     SUM  1 1978 Pictorial defin. set (15) S/UM                      8.00   5.00 

ST KITTS-ST CHRISTOPHER 
3974      5          VFU  1 1870 QV 6d green Crown CC wmk. P12½ VFU                  8.00   5.00 
3975     11          SUM  1 1882 QV ½d dull green S/UM                               7.50   3.00 
3976     11          VFU  1 1882 QV ½d dull green VFU                                4.50   2.00 
3977     13          SLM  1 1884 QV 1d carmine-rose S/LMM                            4.00   2.00 
3978     16          VFU  1 1882 QV 2½d ultramarine VFU                              2.25   1.00 

ST LUCIA 
3979      3        b VFU  1 1860 QV 6d deep green VFU                              250.00 150.00 
                                  *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET ***  
3980     31          VFU  1 1883 QV ½d dull green VFU                               14.00   6.00 
3982     36          VFU  1 1886 QV 1s orange-brown VFU with CDS.                  180.00 120.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
3983     43 /50      SLM  1 1891-98 QV set to 1s dull mauve & red (8) S/LMM        144.00  75.00 
3984     54          VFU  1 1891 QV ½d surch. on bisected 6d dull mauve & blue VFU   3.25   2.00 
3985     72        b VFU  1 1905 6d dull purple & bright purple - chalky paper      55.00  28.00 
                            VFU  
3986     98          SUM  1 1926 KGV 2½d dull blue S/UM                             11.00   9.00 
3987    136          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 2s Pictorial S/UM                             15.00   8.00 
3988    137          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 5s black & mauve defin. VFU                   16.00   8.00 
3989    138          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 10s Coat of Arms defin. VFU                   10.00   5.00 
3990    142 /43      VFU  1 1946 Victory set (2) VFU                                 0.00   1.00 
3991    144 /45      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      45.10  27.00 
3992    160 /63      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      4.25   2.50 
3993    185 /87      VFU  1 1958 British Caribbean Federation (3) VFU                2.50   1.00 
3994    443 /47   MS SUM  1 1977 Silver Jubilee (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                   0.00   1.00 
3995    456 /62      SUM  1 1977 Christmas (7) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
3996    534 /36   MS VFU  1 1990 Queen Mother (2) & M/Sheet VFU                      0.00   1.00 
3997   1060 /64   MS SUM  1 1991 Cruise Ships (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                    22.00   8.00 
3998  D   1 /2       VFU  1 1930 KGV Postage Due set (2) VFU                        74.00  35.00 
3999  D   7 /10      VFU  1 1949 Postage Dues set (4) VFU                          140.00  75.00 
4000  F  16          VFU  1 1882 4d yellow VFU                                       4.00   2.00 

ST VINCENT 
4001      1          VFU  1 1861 QV 1d rose-red - rough P14-16 centred left VFU     22.00  10.00 
4002      7          VFU  1 1868 QV 6d deep green P11-12½ VFU                       75.00  30.00 
4003     13          VFU  1 1869 QV 1s indigo P11 P11-12½ VFU                      100.00  50.00 
4004     23          VFU  1 1875 QV 6d pale green P11x15 VFU                        65.00  30.00 
4005     58          SLM  1 1891 QV 1s orange P14 - crown CA wmk. S/LMM              5.50   2.50 
4006     67 /74      SLM  1 1899 QV defin. set to 1s green & carmine (8) S/LMM      68.75  35.00 
4007     80          VFU  1 1902 3d dull purple & olive VFU                          9.50   5.00 
4008     82          SLM  1 1902 1s green & carmine S/LMM                           35.00  18.00 
4009    114          VFU  1 1913 KGV 5d olive green defin. VFU                      16.00   9.00 
4010    145          VFU  1 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s VFU                              18.00   9.00 
4011    149 /59      VFU  1 1938-47 KGVI Pictorial defin. set to £1 (15) VFU        35.00  24.00 
4012    160 /61      SUM  1 1946 KGVI Victory set (2) S/UM                           0.00   1.00 
4013    162 /63      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding (2) VFU                       50.10  35.00 
4014    178 /81      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U set (4) S/LMM                                 3.25   1.75 
4015    178 /81      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      5.50   4.00 
4016    254 /56      VFU  1 1966 UNESCO (3) VFU                                      1.60   1.00 
4017   1026 /33      SUM  1 1986 King Arthur set (8) S/UM                            4.75   3.00 

ST VINCENT GRENADINES 
4018     38B/52   Bc SUM  1 1976-77 Shells & Molluscs (13) & corrected imprints     11.20   2.00 
                            (3) S/UM 
4019    152 /55   MS SUM  1 1979 Sir Rowland Hill (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                 1.90   1.00 
4020    185 /88      SUM  1 1981 Bequia Island (4) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
4021    360 /63      SUM  1 1985 Shell Fish (4) S/UM                                 1.40   1.00 

SUDAN 
4022     81 /95      VFU  1 1941 KGVI Tuti Island defin. set (15) VFU              110.00  55.00 
4023    113 /14      SUM  1 1948 Opening Legislative Council set (2) S/UM            4.25   2.00 
4024    115 /22      VFU  1 1950 Airmail Pictorial set (8) VFU                      30.00  16.00 
4025  D  14          VFU  1 1948 KGVI 10m green & mauve Postage Dues VFU            22.00   8.00 

SWAZILAND 
4026     11 /20      SUM  1 1933 KGV Pictorial defin. set (10) S/UM                180.00 170.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £135 NET ***   
4027     25 /27      SUM  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) S/UM                        2.00   1.25 
4028     28        b VFU  1 1938 KGVI ½d bronze-green shade P13½x14 VFU             16.00  10.00 
4029     28 /38      VFU  1 1938 KGVI defin. set (11) VFU                           48.00  25.00 
4031     28 /38    a SUM  1 1938-54 KGVI defin. set (11) S/UM                       95.00  48.00 
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4032     32        b SLM  1 1943 KGVI 3d ultramarine P13½x14 issue S/LMM            10.00   4.00 
4034     32        c VFU  1 1946 KGVI 3d light ultramarine shade P13½x14 VFU        35.00  21.00 
4035     34          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 6d deep magenta P13½x13 S/LMM                 26.00  10.00 
4036     34        b SUM  1 1944 KGVI 6d reddish-purple shade P13½x14 S/UM           5.00   3.50 
4038     34a/34    c SUM  1 1943-54 6d magenta shades - all P13½x14 issues (3)      21.00  12.00 
                            S/UM 
4039     35          SUM  1 1938 KGVI 1s brown-olive P13½x13 S/UM                   28.00  20.00 
4040     36          SLM  1 1938 KGVI 2s6d violet P13½x13 S/LMM                     35.00  13.00 
4041     36        a SLM  1 1943 KGVI 2s6d violet P13½x14 S/LMM                     32.00  14.00 
4042     37          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 5s grey P13½x13 VFU                           26.00  18.00 
4043     38          VFU  1 1938 KGVI 10s sepia P13½x13 VFU                         12.00   7.00 
4044     39 /41      VFU  1 1945 Victory set (3) VFU                                 3.25   2.50 
4045     46 /47      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     40.50  18.00 
4046     46 /47      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      46.00  30.00 
4047     48 /51      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.25   2.00 
4049     60          SUM  1 1956 QEII 1s3d black & sepia Pictorial S/UM              7.00   3.00 
4050     60          VFU  1 1956 QEII 1s3d black & sepia Pictorial VFU               7.50   3.00 
4051     61          VFU  1 1956 QEII 2s6d yellow-green & carmine-red shade VFU      4.50   2.00 
4052     63          SLM  1 1956 QEII 10s Pictorial defin. S/LMM                    30.00   3.00 
4053     63          SUM  1 1956 QEII 10s Pictorial defin. S/UM                     30.00  14.00 
4054     69        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 2½c on 3d black & rose-red VFU                 0.00   2.00 
4055     69        a VFU  1 1961 2½c on 3d black & rose-red VFU                      3.50   2.00 
4056     71        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 4c on 4½d type II S/UM                         0.00   2.00 
4057     72        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 5c on 6d type II S/UM                          0.00   2.00 
4058     73          SLM  1 1961 QEII 10c on 1s pictorial key value S/LMM           50.00  17.00 
4059     75        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 50c surch. Pictorial type II S/UM             16.00  12.00 
4060     76        a SUM  1 1961 QEII R1 surch. Pictorial type II S/UM               7.00   5.00 
4061     76        a VFU  1 1961 1R surch. Pictorial defin. - type II VFU           14.00   9.00 
4062     77          SLM  1 1961 QEII 2r surch. on £1 defin. - type I S/LMM         32.00   6.00 
4063     77        a SUM  1 1961 QEII 2r Surch. on £1 black & turquoise-blue S/UM   28.00  22.00 
4064     77        a VFU  1 1961 QEII R2 surch. Pictorial type II VFU               32.00  22.00 
4065     77        b SUM  1 1961 QEII R2 surch. on £1 - type II S/UM               150.00 120.00 
                            *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
4066     88          SLM  1 1961 QEII 1r black & deep lilac S/LMM                   20.00   8.00 
4067     88          VFU  1 1961 1r black & deep lilac VFU                          18.00   9.00 
4068     90        w SLM  1 1962 QEII ½c black, brown + yellow-brown - inv wmk      45.00   7.00 
                            S/LMM 
4069     90 /105     SLM  1 1962 QEII decimal defin. set (16) S/LMM                 60.00  25.00 
4070    107 /08      VFU  1 1963 Red Cross (2) VFU                                   0.00   1.00 
4071    142 /58      SLM  1 1968 Independence opt. defin. set to 2r carmine red &   40.00  11.00 
                            ultramarine & shades (22) S/LMM 
4072    174          VFU  1 1969 1r waterbuck VFU                                    6.50   2.00 
4073    280 /3       SUM  1 1977 Maps (4) S/UM                                       2.50   1.00 
4074  D   3          VFU  1 1961 2d on 2d Postage Due VFU                            4.00   3.00 
4075  D   4 /6       SUM  1 1961 Postage Dues (3) S/UM                               0.00   2.00 
4076  D   7 /9       SUM  1 1961 Postage Dues surch. set (3) S/UM                    4.25   3.00 

TANZANIA 
4081    142 /57      SUM  1 1967 Fish defin. set (16) S/UM                          20.00  13.00 
4082    142 /57      VFU  1 1967 Fish defin. set (16) VFU                           27.00  12.00 
4083    212 /16      VFU  1 1977 Endangered Species (5) VFU                          1.60   1.00 
4084    325 /27   MS SUM  1 1981 Royal Wedding (2) & M/Sheet S/UM                    2.20   1.25 
4085    430 /34   MS SUM  1 1985 Tanzanian Railway Steam Locomotives (4) &           2.40   1.00 
                            M/Sheets (2) on with specimen opt. S/UM  
4086    517 /20      SUM  1 1987 QEII Birthday (4) S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
4087    793       MS SUM  1 1990 Football World Cup M/Sheets (2) S/UM               11.00   6.00 
4088   1345 /51      VFU  1 1992 Discovery of America (7) VFU                        4.50   1.00 
4089  O  18          VFU  1 1967 1s Official VFU                                    18.00   9.00 
4090  O  19          VFU  1 1957 5s Official VFU                                    28.00  12.00 
4091  Z 142 /45      VFU  1 1966 United Republic (4) VFU                             6.00   3.50 

TOBAGO 
4092     14          SLM  1 1882 ½d purple-brown S/LMM                               3.75   1.50 
4093     27          SLM  1 1886 QV ½d on 6d stone S/LMM                             4.50   2.00 
4094     27          VFU  1 1886 QV ½d on 6d stone VFU                              30.00  18.00 
4095     29          VFU  1 1889 QV 1d on 2½d dull blue VFU                         25.00  14.00 

TOGO 
4096  H  34          SLM  1 1915 KGV ½d green S/LMM                                  1.00   1.00 
4097  H  34 /46      VFU  1 1915 KGV set (12) VFU                                  400.00 300.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £200 NET *** 
4098  H  38        g VFU  1 1915 3d purple on yellow - white back VFU               30.00  15.00 
4099  H  47 /53      SUM  1 1916 KGV set to 1s (7) S/UM                             29.50  18.00 
4100  H  51          SLM  1 1916 3d purple on yellow S/LMM                           8.00   4.00 
4101  H  53        a VFU  1 1918 KGV 1c black on blue-green - olive back VFU        26.00  14.00 
4102  H  54          VFU  1 1916 KGV 2s purple & blue on blue paper VFU             12.00   8.00 
4104  H  55          SUM  1 1916 KGV 2s6d black & red on blue S/UM                  15.00  12.00 

TOKELAU 
4105      4          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.25   1.00 
4107     25 /32      SUM  1 1971 Handicraft defin. set (8) S/UM                      1.25   1.00 
4108     69 /72      SUM  1 1979 Sports (4) S/UM                                     1.75   1.00 
4109    148 /53      SUM  1 1987 Olympic Sports (6) S/UM                             1.75   1.00 
4110    154        a SLM  1 1988 Bicenty of Australian Settlement horiz. strip of    9.00   4.00 
                            5 S/UM 
4111    165 /70      SUM  1 1988 Christmas (6) S/UM                                  2.50   2.00 
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TONGA 
4112      6          VFU  1 1891 8d on 2d violet VFU                               120.00  71.00 
4113     12          VFU  1 1892 4d chestnut VFU                                    85.00  40.00 
4114     23          SLM  1 1894 2½d surch. on 8d mauve S/LMM                       15.00   7.50 
4115     53        a SLM  1 1897 5s Pictorial defin. S'ways wmk. S/LMM              38.00  19.00 
4116     56          VFU  1 1935 KGV 1½d grey black VFU                              3.00   1.25 
4117     57        e VFU  1 1932 KGV 2d black & blackish blue shade VFU             14.00   6.00 
4118     65          SLM  1 1893 Surch. 2d on 7½d S/LMM                             42.00  21.00 
4119     71 /73      VFU  1 1938 Queen Salote's Accession set (3) VFU               26.00  15.00 
4120     83 /87      VFU  1 1944 Silver Jubilee set (5) VFU                         22.00  12.00 
4121     88 /91      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.50   2.00 
4122     88 /91      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) VFU                      7.50   4.50 
4123    101 /14      SLM  1 1953 QEII Pictorial defin. set (14) S/LMM               90.00  25.00 

TRINIDAD 
4124      2          SLM  1 1851 QV 1d purple & brown 'Britannia' Imperf 4 large    21.00  10.00 
                            margins S/LMM 
4125      3          SLM  1 1851 QV 1d deep blue Britannia Imperf 4 good margins    23.00  11.00 
                            S/LMM  
4126      9          SLM  1 1854 QV 1d deep purple Britannia S/LMM                  32.00  16.00 
4127    107          SUM  1 1883 QV 1d carmine S/UM                                 22.00  12.00 
4128    114 /21      SLM  1 1896 QV Britannia defin. set to 1s (7) S/LMM            51.25  19.00 
4129    125          SLM  1 1898 QV landing of Columbus S/LMM                       12.00   4.00 
4130    125          VFU  1 1898 QV 400th Anniversary of Discovery of Trinidad       1.50   1.00 
                            VFU  
4131    146 /48      SLM  1 1909 Britannia MCA wmk. set (3) S/LMM                   42.00  20.00 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 
4132    187 /88      SUM  1 1918 KGV War Tax type 26 opt. (2) S/UM                   5.00   2.50 
4133    228          SUM  1 1922 KGV 5s dull purple & mauve Britannia S/UM          42.00  43.00 
4134    237          VFU  1 1935 KGV 48c Pictorial defin. VFU                       20.00  10.00 
4135    243 /5       VFU  1 1937 KGVI Coronation set (3) VFU                         2.75   1.00 
4136    257 /58      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
4137    259 /60      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    30.10   9.00 
4139    259 /60      SUM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/UM                     30.10  15.00 
4141    259 /60      VFU  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair VFU                      48.10  30.00 
4142    261 /64      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    4.50   2.00 
4143    261 /64      SUM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/UM                     4.50   3.00 
4144    265 /66      SUM  1 1951 BWI University (2) S/UM                             1.50   1.25 
4145    267 /78    + SUM  1 1953-59 QEII set & P11½ issues (14) S/UM                73.00  35.00 
4146    308 /10      VFU  1 1964 Golden Jubilee of Girl Guides (3) VFU               0.00   1.00 
4147    364 /67      VFU  1 1969 Parliamentary Conference (4) VFU                    0.00   1.00 
4148    397 /98      VFU  1 1971 Independence (2) VFU                                1.20   1.00 
4149    440 /3       VFU  1 1973 Independence (4) VFU                                1.25   1.00 
4150    451 /2       VFU  1 1974 U.P.U (2) VFU                                       0.00   1.00 
4151    454 /55      VFU  1 1974 World Voyage (2) VFU                                1.55   1.00 
4152    457 /58      VFU  1 1975 International Womens Year (2) VFU                   0.00   1.00 
4153    459 /60      VFU  1 1975 Rabies Virus (2) VFU                                1.80   1.00 
4154    461 /3       VFU  1 1975 BWI Airways (3) VFU                                 2.75   1.00 
4155    468 /71      VFU  1 1976 Angostura Bitters (4) VFU                           2.25   1.00 
4156    474 /75      VFU  1 1976 Cricket (2) VFU                                     1.80   1.00 
4157    508 /10      VFU  1 1977 Inauguration Republic (3) VFU                       1.50   1.00 
4158    532 /37      VFU  1 1979 Year of the Child (6) VFU                           3.50   2.00 
4159    560 /62      VFU  1 1980 Population Census (3) VFU                           1.10   1.00 
4160  D  10 /17      VFU  1 1905 KEVII Postage Due set (8) VFU                     140.00  65.00 

TRISTAN DA CUNHA 
4161      1 /12      SUM  1 1952 KGVI Provisional defin. opt. set (12) S/UM        140.00 110.00 
                               *** SPECIAL OFFER £90 NET ***  
4163      1 /12      VFU  1 1952 KGVI Pictorial opt. defin set (12) VFU            120.00  75.00 
4164     13          SUM  1 1953 Coronation S/UM                                     1.25   1.00 
4165     69 /70      VFU  1 1964 Red Cross Centenary (2) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
4166     85 /86      VFU  1 1965 ITU Centenary (2) VFU                               0.00   1.00 
4167     99 /100     VFU  1 1966 WHO HQ (2) VFU                                      0.00   1.00 
4169    129 /32      SUM  1 1970 British Cross (4) S/UM                              1.25   1.00 
4170    149 /52      SUM  1 1971 Shackleton 50th Anniversary (4) S/UM                2.50   1.00 
4171    158 /69      SUM  1 1972 QEII Flowers defin. set (12) S/UM                  18.00  11.00 
4173    361 /64   MS SUM  1 1983 St. Peter Raphael (3) & M/Sheet S/UM                1.45   1.00 
4174    365 /8       SUM  1 1983 150th Anniversary St Helena Colony set (4) S/UM     1.25   1.00 
4175    369 /72      SUM  1 1984 Fungi set (4) S/UM                                  1.25   1.00 
4176    373 /6       SUM  1 1984 Night Sky (4) S/UM                                  1.25   1.00 
4177    377 /80   MS SUM  1 1984 Wool Industry (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                    2.00   1.00 
4178    386 /9    MS SUM  1 1985 Shipwrecks -1st series set (3) plus M/Sheet S/UM    1.75   1.00 
4179    395 /8       SUM  1 1985 QEII Flags set (4) S/UM                             1.75   1.00 
4180    402 /5       SUM  1 1986 Appearance of Halleys Comet (4) S/UM                1.60   1.00 
4181    411 /14   MS SUM  1 1986 Shipwrecks - 2nd series set (3) plus M/Sheet S/UM   3.50   1.00 
4182    414       MS VFU  1 1986 Shipwrecks M/Sheet with inverted wmk. VFU          26.00   7.00 
4183    415 /16      SUM  1 1986 Royal Wedding (2) S/UM                              1.50   1.00 
4184    417 /21      SUM  1 1986 Flora & Fauna set (5) S/UM                          2.10   1.00 
4185    438 /42      SUM  1 1992 QEII 40th Wedding Anniversary set (5) S/UM          1.50   1.00 
4186    500 /4    MS SUM  1 1990 Launch of St Helena II Ship set (4) & M/Sheet      13.25   7.00 
                            S/UM 
4187    509 /12      SUM  1 1991 Royal Navy Ships - 2nd series set (4) S/UM         11.00   7.00 
4188    565 /68      SUM  1 1994 QEII Royal Navy Ships - 3rd series set (4) S/UM     8.00   6.50 
4189    655 /56      SUM  1 1999 Royal Wedding set (2) S/UM                          5.50   2.00 
4190    758       MS SUM  1 2002 Marine Mammals M/Sheet S/UM                        16.00   5.00 



Offer   SG                                  SG     Price 
No.     Number                                                                                Price     £                            

         - 55 -   

4191  D   1 /5       VFU  1 1957 Postage Dues set (5) VFU                           60.00  36.00 
TURKS & CAICOS 

4192    104          SLM  1 1900 QV 2½d blue 'Badge' S/LMM                          12.00   5.00 
4193    115 /18      VFU  1 1909-11 KEVII set to 1d red (4) VFU                      2.30   1.00 
4194    133          SLM  1 1913 KGV 3d purple on yellow S/UM                        2.25   2.00 
4195    137          VFU  1 1913 KGV 1s brown-orange VFU                             5.00   3.00 
4196    153        w SUM  1 1916 KGV 3d purple on buff WAR TAX opt. inv wmk. S/UM   40.00  35.00 
4197    194 /205   + SLM  1 1938 KGVI Pictorial defin. set with ½d shade (15)      132.75  47.00 
                            S/LMM 
4199    206 /07      SUM  1 1946 Victory set (2) S/UM                                0.00   1.00 
4200    210 /16      VFU  1 1948 KGVI Centenary set (7) VFU                         19.00  12.00 
4201    217 /20      VFU  1 1949 U.P.U. Centenary set (4) VFU                        8.00   4.00 
4202    221 /33      SUM  1 1950 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (13) S/UM                90.00  55.00 
4203    221 /33      VFU  1 1950 KGVI Pictorial defin. set (13) VFU                 65.00  40.00 
4204    253          SLM  1 1960 QEII £1 Brown Pelican defin. S/LMM                 50.00   9.00 
4205    253          SUM  1 1960 QEII £1 Brown Pelican defin. S/UM                  50.00  10.00 
4206    271 /73      VFU  1 1966 UNESCO set (3) VFU                                  1.10   1.00 
4207    347 /50      SUM  1 1971 Tourist Development (4) S/UM                        0.00   1.00 
4208    351 /54      SUM  1 1971 Pirates (4) S/UM                                    1.35   1.00 
4210    355 /60      SUM  1 1971 Christmas (6) S/UM                                  0.00   1.00 
4211    368 /71      SUM  1 1972 Discoveries & Explorers set (4) S/UM                3.95   2.50 
4212    372 /73      SUM  1 1972 Royal Silver Wedding (2) S/UM                       0.00   1.00 
4214    379 /80      SUM  1 1973 Annexation (2) S/UM                                 0.00   1.00 
4216    383        w SLM  1 1973 2c Bird inverted wmk. S/LMM                        70.00  12.00 
4217    403 /04      SUM  1 1973 Royal Wedding (2) S/UM                              0.00   1.00 
4219    411 /14      SUM  1 1974-75 Bird defin. set - Block wmk. (4) S/UM            6.00   4.00 
4220    446 /49      SUM  1 1976 American Revolution (4) S/UM                        1.10   1.00 

TURKS ISLANDS 
4221      1          VFU  1 1867 1d dull rose VFU                                   60.00  30.00 
4222      2          VFU  1 1867 QV 6d black VFU                                   150.00  76.00 
4223      4        b VFU  1 1873 1d rose lake wmk sideways VFU                      95.00  38.00 
4224     53 /57    + VFU  1 1882-85 QV set & ½d shade (5) VFU                       93.00  52.00 
4225     59 /60      SLM  1 1887-89 6d yellow brown & 1s sepia (2) S/LMM            12.60   5.00 
4226     62 /65      SLM  1 1889-93 QV set (4) S/LMM                                30.00  13.00 

UGANDA 
4227     90          SLM  1 1898 QV 1r dull blue S/LMM                              60.00  30.00 
4228     92          SLM  1 1902 QV ½a yellow green UGANDA opt. S/LMM                8.00   3.50 
4229     93          VFU  1 1902 QV 2½a deep blue VFU                                6.00   2.00 
4230    322 /4    MS VFU  1 1980 Rotary (2) & M/Sheet VFU                            4.60   2.00 
4231    368       MS SUM  1 1982 Outer Space M/Sheet S/UM                            3.75   2.00 
4232    373       MS SUM  1 1982 TB Bacillus M/Sheet SUM                             3.50   2.00 

VANUATU 
4233    311 /14      SUM  1 1981 Prince Philip 60th Birthday (4) S/UM                0.00   1.00 
4234    322 /6    MS SUM  1 1981 Christmas (4) & M/Sheet S/UM                        1.40   1.00 
4235    355 /60      SUM  1 1983 Butterflies Se-Ten pairs (3) S/UM                   2.80   2.00 
4236    365       MS SUM  1 1983 Economic Zone M/Sheet S/UM                          2.75   2.00 
4237    377 /80      SUM  1 1984 Fungi (4) S/UM                                      1.60   1.00 
4238    381 /4       SUM  1 1984 Lloyds List (4) S/UM                                1.40   1.00 
4239    394 /6       SUM  1 1984 Christmas (3) S/UM                                  2.40   1.00 
4240    411 /15   MS SUM  1 1985 Independence set (4) plus M/Sheet S/UM              4.25   2.00 
4241    429 /33      SUM  1 1986 60th Birthday QEII (5) S/UM                         1.10   1.00 
4242    434 /37   MS SUM  1 1986 Ameripex (3) plus M/Sheet S/UM                     11.00   4.00 
4243    438 /41      SUM  1 1986 Halleys Comet (4) S/UM                              5.00   2.00 
4244    460 /63      SUM  1 1987 Coconut Research (4) S/UM                           2.00   1.00 
4245    487 /91      SUM  1 1987 Royal Ruby Wedding opt. set (5) S/UM                2.25   1.00 

ZAMBIA 
4246    122 /23      VFU  1 1967 Lusata Airport (2) VFU                              1.10   1.00 
4247    147 /50      VFU  1 1969 African Tourist Year (4) VFU                        2.00   1.00 
4248    211 /16      VFU  1 1974 Independence (6) VFU                                1.75   1.00 
4249    287 /90      SLM  1 1979 Year of the Child (4) S/LMM                         0.00   1.00 
4250    424          VFU  1 1985 Flying Doctor Service VFU                           3.50   2.00 
4251    428          VFU  1 1985 Zambian Primates 1k VFU                             4.50   2.00 

ZANZIBAR 
4252     20          VFU  1 1895-96 QV 3r brown & green VFU with CDS.              150.00  81.00 
4253    238          VFU  1 1908-09 5r steel blue Sultan defin. VFU                 85.00  48.00 
4254    310 /22      SUM  1 1936 Sultan & Native Craft defin. set (13) S/UM        140.00 160.00 
                                *** SPECIAL OFFER £110 NET *** 
4255    331 /32      VFU  1 1946 Victory (2) VFU                                     1.50   1.25 
4256    333 /34      SLM  1 1948 Royal Silver Wedding pair S/LMM                    30.30   9.00 
4257    333 /34      VFU  1 1949 Royal Silver Wedding (2) VFU                       41.50  30.00 
4258    335 /38      SLM  1 1949 U.P.U. Anniversary set (4) S/LMM                    6.00   3.00 
4259    389          SUM  1 1963 Freedom From Hunger S/UM                            1.75   1.25 

ZIMBABWE 
4260    576 /90      SUM  1 1980-83 QEII Pictorial defin set. (16) S/UM              4.25   3.00 
4261    576 /90      VFU  1 1980 QEII Defin set. (15) VFU                           10.00   5.00 
4262    690 /3       SUM  1 1986 Development Conference (4) S/UM                     7.50   2.00 
4263    714 /17      SUM  1 1987 Girl Guides (4) S/UM                                2.75   1.00 
4264    783 /85      VFU  1 1990 Transport 45c to $2 (3) VFU                         0.00   1.00 
4265    844 /9       SUM  1 1993 Minerals (6) S/UM                                  15.00   4.00 
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